(_le%& Mo

&u\ﬂ, 06" T’\JPAA J\f){)(’q’%

TABLE OF CONTENTS
\

Prefatory remarks

CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

Summary of transactions

Revenue surplus/deficit

Revenue receipts

Expenditure on revenue account

Capital expenditure

Loans and advances by the Government
Debt position

Investments

Guarantees given by the Government

CHAPTER TI

Paragraph Page(s)

e e b e e e
O o B W —

APPROPRIATION AUDIT.AND CONTROL OVER

EXPENDITURE

Summary

Excess over grants/charged appropriations requiring
regularisation

Supplementary grants/charged appropriations
Unutilised provision
Surrender of savings
Reappropriation orders
Reconciliation of departmental figures
Non-receipt of explanations for savings/excesses
Shortfallfexcess in recoveries

Drawal of funds in advance of requirement

\

CHAPTER 111
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

Animal Husbandry Department—

Poultry Development Programme
Education Department—

National Loan Scholarship Scheme
Health and Family Welfare Department—

Double drawal of pay and allowances and shortage
of cash

B

I S e
00 -1 o o th b WD B2

e
E\ﬁ

3.1

3.2

3.3

™)
1— 3
4
4— 6
6— 8
8—10
10—13
13—18
18—19
19—20
21—22
22—28
28—31
31

31
32
3233
33
3334
34
35—40
40—42
42—44






Home (Police), Department—

Purchase of cloth
Labour and Employment Department—

Non-allotment/dealy in allotment of shops

CHAPTER 1V
WORKS EXPENDITURE

Public Works Department—
Rural Electrification Scheme
Minor Irrigation Schemes
Excess utilisation of bricks
Construction of a bridge
Outstanding licence fees
Extia expenditure due to payment to contractor for
defective works
Nugatory expenditure
Non-reconciliation of payments made by cheques
and remittances into treasuries by the Pubic Works
Divisions
CHAPTER V
STORES AND STOCK

Synopsis of stores accounts
Public Works Department—
Stock registers

Excess over reserve stock limit
Idle stores

Tools and plant accounts
Physical verification of stores
Finance Department—
Accounts of stamps

CHAPTER VI
REVENUE RECEIPTS

Revenue Department—
_ A—Sales Tax
Sales Tax
B—Agricultural Income Tax

Failure to take timely action for realisation of the tax
A topic of interest

yreenee

Paragraph Pape(s)

3.4

3.5

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7

4.8

&1

5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

o7

6.1

6.2
6.3

44

45

46—47
47—48

= 48—350
50—51

51
51—52

52—53

54—55

55—56
56
56—57
57
57

58

59—60

60—061
61—62

]' .
1'
|

(iii)

C—Amusement Tax
Running of cinema houses without valid licences
Unauthorised exemption from payment of entertain-
ment tax
Non-realisation of donation/entertainment tax
Non-submission of accounts and non-payment of tax

D—State Excise
Non-realisation of arrears of licence fees on country
spirit

E—Land Revenue
Non-imposition of penalty
Non-realisation of land revenue

CHAPTER VII

Paragraph
6.4

6.5
6.6
6.7

6.8

6.9
6.10

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES

AND OTHERS
General
Grants
Utilisation certificates
SECTION 1
Bodies and authorities substantially financed by
Government grants and loans
Local Self-Government Department—
Agartala Municipality
SECTION II

Education Department—
Grants to educational institutions

SECTION I1II
Co-operative Department—
Financial assistance to co-operative societies

CHAPTER VIII

P

7.4

7.5

7.6

i

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING

ACTIVITIES
Section A—General
Section B—Statutory Corporation

Out-agency agreement with Northeast
Frontier Railway

Resoling of tyres
City bus depot workshop

Page(s)
62
62 —63

63—64
64

64—065

65
65—66

67
67
67—068

68—069

69—73

73—175

75—79

80
80—81
81—82

82—83
83—84






I

(iv)
Paragraph Page(s)
Section C— Government Companies 8.3 84
Tripura Small Industries Corpora- 8.3.1
tion Limited e 84—95
§.3.10
Section D—Departmentally —managed  Govern-
ment commercial and quasi-commer-
cial undertakings— !
Electric Supply undertakings 8.t40- I( 3:;5__101
8.4.1(6)
i Hy i jec 8.4.2 ()
Gumti Hydroelectric Project 2O
i 8.4.2(15)

CHAPTER IX

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND
INSPECTION REPORTS

Outstanding audit observations 9.1 120—123
Outstanding inspection reports 9.2 123—125
APPENDICES
1. Unutilised provision 2.4 129—130
1. Statement showing the particulars of reappro-
priation of funds from one sub-grant to another s
during the year 1977-78 2.6 1
III. Statement showing the particulars of reappro-
priation of funds between voted and charged
provisions during the year 1977-78 2.6 132
IV. Cases of drawal of funds in advance of o
requirement 2.10 134-—137
V. Details of utilisation certificates outstanding
at the end of September 1978 7.3 138—139
VI, Statement showing the particulars of excess i) L

grants paid

PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the
Governor under Arlicle 151 (2) of the Conslitution. It
relales mainly to matlers arising [rom the Appropriation
Accounts_for the year 1977-78 logether with other points
arising from audil of financial transactions ol the Govern-
ment of Tripura. It also includes certain points ol interest
arising [rom the Finance Accounts for the vear 1977-78.

2. The cases menlioned in this Reporl are among
those which came to nolice in the course of lest auditl of
accounts during the year 1977-78 as well as those which had
come to notice in earlier years bul could not be dealt with
in previous Reporls ; mallers relaling to the period subse-
quent to 1977-78 have also been included. wherever consi-
dered necessary.

3. The points brought out in this Report are not
intended to convey or lo be understood as conveyving any
general reflection on (he financial administration by the
departments/bodies/authorilies concerned,






CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

1.1 Summary of transactions

The receipis and expendilure of the Governmenl of
Tripura for 1977-78 arc given below with the corresponding

figures of the previous vear :

(1) Revenue—
"Revenue Receipts—

(i) Revenue collected by
the State Government

(ii) Receipts from the
Government of India

Total—Revenue
Receipts

i Revenue Expenditure—
Non-Plan
Plan

Total—Revenue
? Expenditure

Revenue Surplus ()

1976-77

4,71.71

52,30.80

57,02.51

30,06.92
6,65.27

36,72.18

(+) 20,30.32

— —

- 1977-78

(in lakhs of rupees)

5,59.20

46,09.28 (a)

51,68.48

37,09.71
8,27.34

45,37.05

(+) 6,31.43

(a) More receipts in 1976-77 were due mainly to change in the
pattern of Central assistance under 'Block grants for State Plan
Schemes’ (grant: 90 per cent; loan: 10 per cent) for the State
with retrospective effect (from 1st April 1974) in place of -the
general pattern of assistance (grant: 30 per cent; loan: 70 per

cent),






~—

o

(2) Public Debt—

(3)

(i) Internal Debt of the
State Government—

Receipts

Repayments

Increase (+)

(ii) Loans and Advances
from the Central
Government—

Receipts

Repayments
]

Decrease (—)
Total—Public
Debt (net)

Increase (+)

Decrease (—)

Loans and Advances
by the State Government—

Recoveries

Disbursements

Increase (—)

1976-77 1977-78
(inr lakhs of rupees)

22,03.72 9,46.36

19,48.43

7,02.28

(+) 2,55.29 (+) 2,44.08

(—) 7.1551*% 1,18.75
55.43 2,07.18
(=) 7,70.94 (—) 8843
(—) 5,15.65 (+) 1,55.65
77.97 66.47
1,49.41 1,47.28

(—) 7144 (—) 80.81

ment of India with retrospective effect from 1st April 1974,

* Minus receipt was due to conversion of Block loans of Rs. 8.90.40
lakhs into ‘Block grants for State Plan Schemes' by the Govern-

1976-77 1977-78

(in lakhs of rupees)

(4) Capital Expenditure (net)—

Non-FPlan (=) 1,90.06 11.05
Plan 10,23.78 10,35.27
Increase (—) (—) 83372 (—) 10,46.32

(5) Public Account—

Receipts 2,25,67.37 2,38,61.57

Disbursements 2,30,01.12 2,35,03.83

Increase (<)

e e — (—) 4,33.75 (+) 357.74
Decrease (—)
Net Surplus (+) (+) 1,75.76 (+) 17.69
Opening Cash
Balance (—) 51314 (—) 3,37.38
Net Surplus (+4-) (+) 1,75.76 (+) 17.69

Closing Cash Balance (—) 3.37.38 (=) 3,19.69 (a)

(a) There was a net difference (Rs. 48.62 lakhs) between the figure

reflected in the accounts (Rs. — 3,19.92 lakhs) and that intimated
by the Reserve Bank of India (Rs. — 3,68.54 lakhs) regarding
“Deposits with Reserve Bank"” included in the cash balance.
The net difference to be reconciled (February 1979) with refer-
ence to the figures intimated/adjustments carried out by the
State Bank of India, the Agartala Treasury and the Reserve
Bank of India is Rs. 47.92 lakhs.






.~ e

1.2 Revenue surplus/deficit

(a) Revenue receipts—The acluals of revenue receipls
for 1977-78 as compared wilh (i) the budgel eslimales and
(ii) the budget estimales plus addilional taxation during the
vear along with the corresponding figures for 1975-76 and

1976-77 arc shown below ;

Budget plus

Year Budget  additional Actuals
taxation
(1) (2) (3) (4)

(in lakhs of rupees)
32&738 32,22.75 35,63.42
37,78.94 37,78.94 57,02,51
46,39.54 46,39.54 51,68.48

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78

Variation between
columns (4) and (3)

Amount Percentage

(3) (6)
(+) 34067 11
(+) 19,2357 51

(+) 5,28.94 11

(b) Expenditure on revenue account—The expendilure
on revenue accounl during 1977-78 as compared with (i) the
budgel estimates and (ii) the budgel estimales plus supple-
mentary provision along with the corresponding figures for

1975-76 and 1976-77 is given below :

Budget plus

Year Budget supplementary Actuals
(1) () (3) (4)
(in lakhs of rupees)

1975-76  35,17.50 40,61.35 33,03.17

1976-77  42,41.20 42.41.20 36,72.19

1977-78  47,13.22 51,83.95 45,37.05

(¢) The year ended with a revenue surplus of Rs. 6.31
crores as againsl the deficit of Rs. 5.44 crores anticipaled in

the budget.

1.3 Revenue receipls

Variation between
columns (4) and (3)

Amount  Percentage |

(5) (6)

(—) 7.58.18 19
(—) 5,69.01 13 |
(—) 6,46.90 12/

In 1977-78 the revenue receipls (Rs. 51.68.48 lakhs) |
decreased by Rs. 5.34.03 lakhs [rom Lhose of the previous
vear (Rs. 57.02.51 lakhs). The reeeipts during 1976-77 |
included Rs. 8,90.40 lakhs being conversion of block loans |

given by Governmenl ol India [rom 1st April 1974 onwards

"

into block granls for Stale Plan Schemes consequent upon
change in the paltern of Central assistance as mentioned in
fool-nole (a) al page 1. The decrease in 1977-78 compared
lo 1976-77 is analysced below :

(i) Revenue raised by the
State Government—

(a) Tax Revenue

- (b) Non-Tax Revenue

Total

(i1) Receipts from the
Government ol India—

(a) Taxes on Income
other than
Corporation Tax

(b) Estate Duty

(¢) Grants—
Non-Plan grants

Grants [or State
Plan Schemes

Grants for Central
Plan Schemes

Grants for Centrally
Sponsored Plan
Schemes

(d) State’s share of
Union Excise Duties

Total

GRAND TOTAL

Receipts [rom the Government ol

Receipts

1976-77

1977-78

(in lakhs of rupees)

1,89.73

2,23.73

Increase (+)
Decrease (—)

(+) 24.00

2.71.98 3.35.47 (1) 63.49
4,71.71 5,59.20 () 87.49
1,76.10 1,82.00 (4+) 5.90

2.60 2.84 (<) 024

23,94.53

21,48.43

1,26.50

87.12

5}
w0
o
w
s

24,43.28
15,12.30

2,78.39

71.48

3,18.99

(+) 48.75
(—) 836.13

(+) 1,51.89

(—) 15.64

(+) 23.47

52,50.80

46,09.28

(—) 6,21.52

57.02.51

51,68.48

(—) 5,34.03

" India during 1977-78
were Rs. 46.09.28 lakhs (89 per cent of the lotal revenue






6

receipls) as against Rs. 52.30.80 Lakhs (92 per cent of (he
tolal revenue receipls) in 1976-77,

The grants received [rom the Government of India in
1977-78 constituted 794 per cenl of (he lotal revenue
receipts @ the corresponding percentages for 1975-76 and
1976-77 were 74.4 and 83.4 respeclively,

The lax revenue raised by the Government in 1977-78
(Rs. 2.23.73 lakhs) constituted 4.3 per cenl of the tolal
revenue receiplts : the corresponding percentages for 1975-76
and 1976-77 were 4.9 and 3.5 respeclively.

The revenue raised by the Governmenl| during 1977-78
(Rs. 5.59.20 lakhs) rose by Rs. 87.49 lakhs as compared lo
thal in the previous year (Rs. 4.71.71 lakhs).

The increase occurred mainly under :

Increase
Amount Percen-
tage

Head of account 1976-77 1077-78

(i lakhis of rupees)

(i) 040—Sales Tax 41.84 498.80 56.96 136

. 'I'l),{! Licrease was due to introduction ol Sales Tax wilh
effect from Ist July 1976. The accounts for 1977-78 reflect
the full yield I'rom this measure.

(ii) 065-—Other
Administrative
Services 6.26 37.71 3145 502

The increase was due mainly (0 more receipls on

account ol “Services and Service Fees” and recovery of
cleclion expenses from the Government of India,

1.4 Expendilure on revenue account

The expenditure on  revenue accounl in 1977-78
(Rs. 45.37.05 lakhs) increased by Rs. 8,64.86 lakhs (24 per
cent) over that in 1976-77 (Rs. 36.72.19 lakhs).

v 7

The increase occurred mainly under :

1977-78 Increase
Amount Percen-
lage

Head of account 16976-77

(in lakhs of rupees)

(i) 249—Interest
Payments 2.76.10 3,60.81 1,04.71 38

The increase was duce mainly lo payvmenl ol more
inlerest on loans received from the Governmenl of India,
inlernal debl and providenl fund balances.

(ii) 255—Police 2,75.68 3.60.87 45.19 31

The increase was due mainly o more expenditure on
Stale Headquarlers Police on  accounl ol erealion of
"Tripura Armed Police Ballalion Force' and rcorganisalion
ol Police Force in Lhe Stale,

(iii) 259—Public
Works 69.68 2,83.24 2,13.56 306
The increase was due mainly (o purchase ol more
malerials and machinery and equipment for construction
works.

(iv) 265—Other
Administrative
Services 41,22 61.23 20,01 49

The inerease was due mainly lo more expenditure on
‘ITome Guards Border Wing Batlalion® and “Tripura Stale
Lolleries’.

(v) 277—Education 9,31.80 10,89.92 1,58.12 17
The increase was due mainly to payment of additional

dearness allowance and arrears of salaries and more assis-
lance given to non-Government institutions.






8
Head of account 1976-77 1977-78 Increase
Amount Percen-
tage
(i lakhs of rupees)

(vi) 284—Urban

Develop-

ment 12.38 52.54 40.16 324

The inerease was due mainly to more granls given (o
the Agartala Municipalily.
(vii) 305—Agri-
culture

1,36.71 1.64.82 28.11 21
The increase was due mainly 1o more expendilure on
‘Direction and Administration’. ‘Extension and Farmers'
training’ and "Horticullure’ for Plan schemes in general.
reasons for which have nol been intimated (April 1979).
(viii) 310—Animal
Husbandry  57.82 74.14 16.32 28
The increase was due mainly o more expendilure on
Velerinary services and Animal health’. "Callle develop-
ment” and ‘Poultry development’ owing lo filling up of
vacanl posts and purchase ol more machinery and equip-
menl. medicines, chemicals. ete.. for Plan schemes and pay-
ment ol additional dearness allowance.
(ix) 314—Community
Develop-

ment 1,31.49 1,62.59 31.10 24

The inerease was due mainly to more expendilure on
‘Assistance to Panchayatli Raj Inslilutions’ for acceleraled
implementation of the scheme ‘Improvement ol Markels’
and sinking ol cerlain additional number of (ube-wells
under "Walter Supply and Sanitation’,

(x) 321—Village and

Small Indus-

tries 70.25 98.68 28.43 40

The increase was due mainly lo inereased expenditure

on ‘Small Secale Industries’, ‘Handloom Industries’ and
‘Other Village indusltries’. reasons for which have nol been
intimated (April 1979).
1.5 Capital expenditure

(a) The capital expenditure during the (hree years
ending 1977-78 as compared with (i) the budgel estimales

| ‘/’ bo 9

and (ii) the budgel estimales plus supplementary provision
is shown below :
Variation between

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals columns (4) and (3)
supplementary - -
Amount Percentage
(1) (2) (3) 4) (3) (6)

(in lakhs of rupees)

1975-76 17,05.44 20,65.09 9,62.10 (—) 11,12.99 94
1976-77 20,01.53 20,01.53 8,33.72 (—) 11,6761 58
1977-76 20,62.14 21,67.36 10,46.32 (=) 11,21.04 92

(b) An analysis ol the capilal expenditure during and
to end of 1977-78 is given below :
Progressive

iotal to
end of 1977-78

(in lakhs of rupees)

During
1977-78

Capital expenditure on-—

General Services 61,52 9.04.42
| :
E‘éiiﬁlei“d REDIEHE Y 1,90.27 8,05.19
g:i?cilq RN 1,10.62 5,30.16
| iﬁ?i?lé‘éiiii?&d 13.29 6,11.70
| s 11.34 2,61.73
gﬁﬁ?&iﬁiﬁi"“" 3.57.61 25,43.10
o sniations 3,01.67 26,16.06
Total 10,4632 E'?.'?ZSE_

Further details are given in Statement No. 12 of Finance
Accounts 1977-78,






R —

;',—-—-.-r»—--_.._.. F—

10

(¢) The sources [rom which the capital expenditure
(Rs. 10.46.32 lakhs) and the net outgo under “Loans and
Advances by the Stale Government” (Rs, 8081 lakhs) were
mel during 1977-78 are given below : y

(in lakhs of rupees)
I. Revenue surplus (1)

11. Cash balance
Increase (—)

III. Net addition to—

6,31.43

) L7080

(i) Market loans 1,65.13
(ii) Loans from autonomous
bodies 1,29,19
(iii)) ~ Ways and means
advances from the
Reserve Bank of India (=) =alk2q
(iv) Loans from the
Government of India (—) 88.43
(v) Small Savings,
Provident Funds, etc. 1,53.17
(vi) Net effect of transactions
under Deposits and
Advances, Suspense and
Miscellaneous and
Remittances 2,04.57
Total 13,2733

1.6 Loans and advances by the Government

(a) The actual disbursements of loans and advances by
the Governmenl during 1977-78 compared Lo (i) the budget
estimales and (ii) the budgetl estimales plus supplementary
provision along with the corresponding figures [or 1975-76
and 1976-77 are shown below :

‘ Variation between

Year Budget Budget plus  Actuals columns (4) and (3)

supplementary Ep et =

Amount Percentage
(1) (2) 3 (4) (%) (6)

(in lakhs of rupees)

1975-76 1,06.63 1,18.83 98.72 (—) 20.11 17
1976-77 91.86 91.86 1,49.41 (=) 57:65 63
1977 78 1,09.85 1,60.68 1,47.28 (—) 13.40 8

-

Ty

11

(b) The budgel estimales and the acluals ol recoveries
of loans and advances for the three years ending 197 7-78 are

given below ;

Year Budget Actuals Variation between
columns (3) and (2)
Amount  Percentage
() (2) 3) (4) (5)
(in laklis of rupees)
1975-T6 1.41.00 82.39 (—) 55.61 39
1976-77 1,25.00 T7.97 (—) 45.03 38
1977-76 1,45.00 G6.47 (—) 76.53 a4

(¢) The balance of loans and advances given by the

Governmenl  and
Rs. 15.10.23 lakhs.

oulstanding on  31sl
The details ol the oulstanding balance

March 1978 was

al the end of March 1977 and 1978 are shown below :

Category of loans
and advances

Loans for Social and
Community Services

Loans for General
Economic Services

Loans for Agriculture
and Allied Services

Loans for Industry
and Minerals

Loans to Government
servants, etc.

Loans for miscellaneous
purposes

Total

Balance
On 31st March On 31st March
1977 1978
(in lakhs of rupees)

10,91.09 10,92.28
96.29 1,15.38
94.09(a) 1,11.11
46.41 50.40

. 6947 1,00.00
32.07(b) 32.06
_1:.29,42 '__1;,—1 0.23

" (a) Differs from the figure in the Report for 1976-77 by Rs. () 0.01

lakh due to rounding.

(b) Differs from the figure in the Report for 1976-77 by Rs. (—)

0.01 lakh due to rounding.






12

In 1977-78. Rs. 2,56 lakhs were received by the Govern
menl as interest on loans and advances, against Rs. 25.07
lukhs during 1976-77.

Further delails ol oulslanding loans and advances are
given in Stalemenl No. 17 of Finanee Accounls 1977-78,

(d) Recoveries in arrcars-——Delailed accounls ol cerlain
classes of loans and advances are maintained by the Audit
Office while those ol others are maintained by officers of
the Slate Governmenl,

(i) Loans of whicl detailed accounts are kept in the
Audit Office—0Oul of the loans given to the Agarlala Munici-
pality, of which the delailed accounts are kepl by the Audil
Office. Rs. 0.03 lakh were recovered as prineipal during
1977-78. The amounl! oulslanding on 31sl March 1978 was
Rs. 30.22 lakhs. The recovery ol Rs. 29.61 lakhs (principal :
Rs. 8.49 lakhs ; interesl @ Rs. 21.12 lakhs) was overduce on
thal dale.

(i1) Loans of which the detailed accounls are main-
tained by the departmental officers— Administralive depart-

2 o

menls are required o intimale lo Audil every year (he |
arrears (as on 31st March) in recovery ol principal and |

interest thereon. Information aboul the arrcars in respect
ol the oulstanding balance of loans and advances (Rs. 14.80
crores) as on 31st March 1978 was nol received [rom most
of the departments (April 1979). The informalion received
is given below :

Department Principal Interest Total
(in lakhs of rupees)
Co-operative—
Loans for
Co-operation 40.88 25.490 66.78

(¢) Acceptance of balances—In order to verily whether
the balances outslanding in the books ol the Audit Office
under loans and advances represent the correel position, the
balances perlaining lo various loan heads are communicated
al the end of each year lo the deparimenlal officers con-

cerned for verificalion and acceplance. In a number of |

cases, acceplance of balances by the departments concerned

|

|

13
is awailed. The cases involving subslantial amounts where
acceplances have been delayed for several years are shown
bhelow :

Nature of loans Number of Year from Amount
acceptances which outstanding

awaited acceptances on 31st
awaited March 1978

(H (2) (3) (4)
(in lakhs of rupees)

Loans for Housing 18 1970-71 26.74
Loans for Urban A . irid
Development 16 196664 28.15

Loans for Social

Security and Wellare 72 1969-70 6.45
Loans for Other

Social and _ e X
Community Services 25 1977-78 2,52
Loans for i
Co-operation 82 1970-71 63.61
Loans for Agriculture 11 1969-70 26.29
Loans for Fisheries 10 1969-70 13.17
Loans for Community :
Development Bt 1970-71 64.37
Loans for Village and . ,
Small Industries 59 1970-71 53.14
Loans to Government 1
servants, etc. 1,064 1971-72 53.95

In the absence ol aceeplance and verification. it cannol
be stated that all the transactions relating o these loans and
advances have been correctly reflected in the accounts.

The matler was referred to the Government in Novem-
ber 1978 and February 1979 ; reply is awailed (April 1979).
1.7 Debt posilion

(a) Public debl-The public debl ol the Governmenl
oulstanding at the end of 1977-78 was Rs. 49.23 crores. An






analysis ol the debl under various heads compared with the
corresponding ligures al the end ol the Iwo preceding vears

is given below

(i) Loans and advances
from the Central
Government

(1) Marketl loans

(iii) Ways and means
advances from
the Reserve
Bank of India

(iv) Other loans

Total

The increase ol Rs. 1.55 crores in the debt liability of

14

Public debt outstanding

1976

48.37
3.04

0.65

0.78
52,684

as on 31st March

1977 1976
(in crores of rupees)
40.67 34.78
4.%3 6.37
1.04 0.54
1.25 2,54
47.68 449,25

the Government during 1977-78 is analysed below :

(i) Loans and advances
from the Central
Government

(ii) Market loans

(iii) Ways and means
advances from
the Reserve
Bank of India

(iv) Other loans

Total

Loan

received

1.18
1.65

6.51
1.31

10.65

Loan Net
discharged increase
(in crores of rupees)

2.07 (—) 0.89

1.65
7.01 (=) 0.50
0.02 1.29
9.10 1.55

(b) Loans from the Government of India—- The bor-
rowings [rom the Governmenl of India al the end of 31sl
March 1978 (Rs. 39.78 crores) formed 81 per cent of the
tolal public debt (Rs. 49.23 crorves) ol the Slate.

P — e —— .+ ¢

15

(¢) Market loans—During 1977-78, lhe Governmenl
raised al a discountl ol 1 per cenl a loan ol Rs. 1.65.13 lakhs
in the open markel repayvable al par in 1987, The loan
carries inlerest al 6 per cent per annum.

The tolal markel loan oulstanding al the end ol 1977-78
wias Rs, 6.37.42 lakhs.

(d) Loans from autonomous bodies—These comprise
loans oblained by [he Governmenl [rom various aulonomous
bodies. such as the Lile Insurance Corporalion of India. the
Nalional Agricullural Credil Fund ol the Reserve Bank ol
India. (he Rural Electrification Corporalion. and other
inslitutions. During the vear, the Governmenl received
Rs. 1.30.85 lakhs as loans [rom various bodies and made
repayment ol Rs. 1,66 lakhs, The balanee oulsltanding al
the end of the yvear was Rs. 2.54.25 lakhs.

(¢) Other debl and obligations— In addilion to the pub-
lic debt. the balances under the head "“Small Savings, Provi-
dent Funds, ete.. (comprising mainly the balances in General
Provident Fund accounls ol the Governmenl servants) and
the eredil balances ol cerlain deposils constitule a liabilily
ol the Governmenl. The amount ol such liability al the end
ol 1977-78 was Rs. 10.66 crores against Rs. 8.85 crores al
the beginning of Lhe vear. Taking the publie debt and these
liabilities together. the overall debt position of the Govern-
menl al the end ol 1977-78 and ecach ol the lwo preceding
vears was as lollows :

Total debt on 31st March

1976 1977 1978
(in crores of rupees)

Public Debt 52.84 47.68 49,23
Small Savings, Provident

Funds, etc. 2 5.84 6.78 8.31
Other obligations such as
Deposits of Local Funds,

Civil Deposits, etc. 2.00 2.07 2,35

Total 60.68 36,53 59,89

The Governmenl has nol made any arrangement for
amortisalion ol the public debt. The repaymenl of debt,
whenever due, is made [rom the general cash balance of the






——

16

S‘lulv‘m ]"N‘I.'ln(]i(’:ll instalments aller making necessary provi-
sion for il i the budgel.

No law under Arlicle 293 of the Constitulion has been
passed by the Stale Legislalure laying down the limil within
which the State Governmenl may borrow on the seeurity of
the Consolidated Fund ol the State. ‘

() Service of debt and other obligations— The net bur-
den on revenue of the inlerest charges on publie debt and
other interest bearing obligalions during 1977-78 as com-
pared wilh that in 1976-77 was as [ollows :

1976-77 1977-78
- (in lakhs of rupees)

1. Interest paid on Public Debt,
Small Savings, Provident Funds,

etc., and other obligations 2,96.10 3.80.81
2. Deduct
(i) Interest received on
loans and advances
by the Government 25.07 2.86
(ii)- Interest received from
commercial departments 31.96 36.07
(iii) Interest received on
investment of cash
balances 3.21 10.34
Total 60.24 49.27
3. Net burden of interest
charges on revenue 2,15.86 3,31.54
4. Percentage of gross
interest to total
revenue receipts 4.84 7.37
5. Percentage of net interest
to total revenue receipts 3.79 6.41

The Government also received Rs. 0.30 lakh as dividend
from the Assam Financial Corporation during the vear,

(g) Ways and means position—Under an agreement
with the Reserve Bank ol India. the State Government has
to maintain a minimum cash balance of Rs. 10,00 lakhs with

i {I 'b" i7

the Bank on all davs. The Bank makes ways and means
advances when the cash balance Falls shorl of [his minimum.

The limil of ordinary wavs and means advances has
heen fixed al RBs, 1.00.00 lakhs, The Bank has also agreed
fo give special ways and means advance upto Rs. 1.00.00
lakhs against pledge of markelable securities issued by the
Governmenl of India. I even alter the maximum advance
is given. there is a shortlall in the minimum cash balance,
the shortfall is left uncovered.  Overdralls are allowed by
the Bank if the State has o ominues balanee alter availing ol
the maximum advance.

The extent to which the Governmenl mainlained the
minimum balance with the Bank during 1977-78 is given
below @

(1) Number ol dayvs on which (he minimum

balance was mainlained withoul oblain-

ing anv advance 270
(ii) Number ol days on which the minimum

balance was maintained by oblaining

ways and means advances (no special

ways and means advance oblained) o4
(iii) Number ol days on which there was

shortlall in the minimum balance al'ler

laking the above advances bul there

was no minus balance 1
(iv) Number ol days on which overdralls
were taken 40

The advances carry inferest al one per cenl below Lhe
Bank Rate for the first 90 days, one per cent above the Bank
Rate beyond 90 days and upto 180 days and (wo per cent
above the Bank Rate bevond 180 days. The Bank charges
interest on the shortfalls in the minimum balance al one
per cent below the Bank Rate and on overdrafts al the Bank
Rate uplo and including (he sevenlh day and at three per
cen| above the Bank Rate thercaller.

Al the end of 1976-77. Rs. 1,00.00 lakhs were oulstand-
ing as ways and means advances. During 1977-78, the
Government oblained Rs. 3.49.00 lakhs as ordinary ways
and means advances. Oul of Lhe lotlal

advances of







18 Sl ¢ 17

Rs. 4.49.00 lakhs, repavments 1o the extent of Rs. 3.95.00
lakhs were made before the close of the year leaving
Rs. 54.00 lakhs outstanding al the end of the vear. Inleresl
ol Rs. 2.03 lakhs was paid on these advances,

On 1st April 1977, Rs. 4.21 lakhs were oulstanding as
overdralts.  During lhe  vear 1977-78. (he Governmenl
obtained overdraflls amounling lo Rs. 3.01.38 lakhs. The
tolal overdralts of Rs. 3,05.62 lakhs were repaid during he
yvear. Interest ol Rs. 0.85 lakh was paid lo the Bank on Lhese
overdrafls (including on shortlalls in minimum balanece) .

To make up the deficieney in the minimum cash
balance, the holdings ol the Governmenl of India Treasury
bills were rediscounted on 115 days during he year.

1.8 Investments

During 1977-78. the Government invested Rs. 69.45
lakhs in one statutory corporation (Rs. 30.00 lakhs), [our
Government Companies (Rs. 24.00 lakhs) and various co-

operalive institutions (Rs. 15.45 lakhs). The tolal invesl- |

ments ol the Government in the share capital ol different
concerns al the end of 1976-77 and 1977-78 were
Rs. 5.85.59 lakhs and Rs. 6.55.04 lakhs respectively as shown
below :

1976-77 1977-78
Number Amount Nl_l.l‘.ll-bﬂl' 3 -;\mount
of (in lakhs of of (in lakhs of
concerns rupees) concerns rupees)
(i) Statutory

Corporations 2 2,54.23 2 2,84.23

(ii) Government
Companies 6 2,52.80 ] 2,76.80
(iii) Bank 1 3.75 1 3.75
(iv) Co-operatives 207 74.81 213 90.26
Total 216 5,85.59 222 6,55.04

The dividend received therefrom during 1976-77 and
1977-78 was Rs. 0.31 lakh (0.05 per cent) and Rs. 0.30 lakh
(0.0 per cenl) respectively, Sixteen concerns in which'

Governmenl held investments ol Rs. 0.89 lakh were under
liquidation al the end of 1976-77. The position remained
unalterced during 1977-78.  Further details are given in
Sratement No. 13 ol Finance Accounls 1977-78.

1.9 Guarantees given by the Government

(i) Guaranlees ave given by the Government for due
discharge of certain liabilities like loans raised. credil Tacili-
lies oblained by stalulory corporations. Government com-
panies, co-operalive institutions and banks, local bodies. ete.
These guaranlees constitute a “conlingent liability on the

#S(ale revenues.

To ascertain the extenl of such liabilities, the FFinance
Department ol the Governmen! was  requesled to furnish
Lhe relevanl dala indicating, inter alia. the amount ol the
| liabilities both for principal and interest of (he guarantees
given during the year and oulstanding at the end of the year,
| the cases in which the terms ol the guarantees were invoked,
the f{inancial implicalions thereof. ele.

Complete information has nol been received (April
1979) from (he Finance Depariment for the year 1977-78
'nolwithstanding repealed reminders in Lhis regard.

The maximum amounl guaranieed on 31st March 1978
! was Rs. 4,15.11 lakhs againsl which the amounl outstanding
‘on thal dale, according to the information received. was
| Rs. 3.25.16 lakhs.

(ii) the maximum amounlt guarantced and the sum
outstanding to end of Mareh 1978 indicated in (i) above
include the share of Tripura in the guarantee given to Lhe
- Assam Financial Corporation joinlly by the Government of
' Indian on behalf of the erstwhile Union Territories of Mani-
L pur and Tripura (which devolved on these Stales [rom
21st January 1972) and by the Government of the composite
State of Assam. The contingent liability was to be shared
in the ratio of 3: 4: 8 by the Governments of Manipur,

{
|
|
|







20

rl"'
|

Tripura and Assam respectively, The sums guaranleed® and
] ] 2 g

oulslanding® lo end ol March 1978 were as under @
Sum Guarantee
guaranteed outstanding
(in lakhs of rupees)
Share capital and dividend 29,33 20.34

(plus dividend) (plus dividend)

102.67
(plus interest)

102.67
(plus interest)

Bonds and debentures

(iii) The other guaranlees relaled (o repaymenl of
loans/debentures and pavment ol interest thereon on behall
ol one Governmenl company. one co-operalive sociely. lwo
co-operalive banks and (he
maximum amounl guaranleed on their behall to end of
1977-78 was Rs. 283.11 lakhs against which Rs. 1.93.16
lakhs were oulstanding on 31st March 1978.

(iv) No law under Article 293 of (he Constilulion has
been passed by
within which the Governmenl may give guaranlees on Lhe
security ol the Consolidaled Fund of (he Stale.

(v) No guaranlee was invoked during 1977-78.

Further details of the guaranlees are given in Stalement

No. 5 of the Finance Accounls 1977-78.

8 There is a discr epmcy of Rs. 6. lu lakhs between the ﬁgures as on
31st March 1977 and as on 31st March 1978. This was pointed out
to the Government in January 1979 ; the discrepancy has not been
reconciled (April 1979).

Agartala  Municipalily, The

the State Legislature laying down limils |

|
|
o

CITAPTER 11

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE

2.1 Summary

(a) “The following table compares the total expenditure
during the year 1977-78 with the tolal of grants and charge d
appropriations : :

Grants charged Lxpenditure Excess(+)  Percen-

approprigtions Saving(—) tage
(in crores of rupees)

Voted—
Original 65.78 71.78 65.24 (—) 6.54 9
Supple-
mentary 6.00
Charged—
Original 11.14 11.41 13.11 (4+) 1.70 15
Supple-
mentary =027

Total 78.35 (—) 4.84 6

83.19

—_——

The overall saving of Rs. 4.84 crores was the resull of
saving of Rs. 9.67 crores in 120 grants/sub-grants (Rs. 9.65
crores) and 5 charged appropriations (Rs. 0.02 crore) and
excess of Rs. 4.83 crores in 20 grants/sub-grants (Rs. 3.11
crores) and 6 charged appropriations (Rs. 1.72 crores).






22

(b) PFurther details are given below :

Revenue  Capital Loans and Public Total
Advances Debt
(in crores of rupees)
Authorised to be
spent (grants and
charged appro-
priations) " Lo
Original 47.13 20.62 1.10 8.07 76.92
Supple- L
me?ﬁary 4.71 1.05 (.51 6.27
Total 5184 2167 1.61 8.07 83.10
Actual expenditure
rants and charged ¥ y e
;gpproprialinns] 50.38 17.40 1.47 9,10 TH.3D
F—J-(E—[i)— (—)1.46 (—)427 ()04 (+)1.03 (—)4.84

Shortfall (—)

‘?‘-\.-

99 Ercess over granls/charged appropriations requiring
regularisalion
(a) Granls—Excess of Rs. 3.10.59.322 in the i'ollm\'_ing
20 granls/sub-granls requires regulavisation under Arlicle
205 of the Conslitution :

Serial Number and name Total Expenditure  Excess
number of grant/sub-grant grant
Rs. Rs. Rs.
) 2(b)—Council of . : .
! 2 Ministers 4.00.000 4,32,239 32,239

Reasons for the excess have nol been intimated (April

1979). 2 )
Excess occurred under this sub-grant in 19&-:9
(Rs. 0.23 lakh). 1975-76 (Rs. 0.64 lakh) and 1976-77
(Rs. 0.32 lakh) also.
e LA 7174000 7332778  1,58,778

Excess was slated to be due mainly (o inadequale

budgel provision.

1# S T ETE

s

23

Iixcess  occurred  under  Lhis sub-granl  in
(Rs. 9.67 lakhs) and 1976-77 (Rs. 1.51 lakhs) also.

1975-76

Seriial  Number and name Tatal Expenditure  Excess
number of grani/sub-grant grant
Rs. hs Rs.
3 4(c)—Stamps and
Registration 4,84, 000 DGATS 22,475

Reasons for the exeess have nol been inlimaled (April
1979).

[Excess  oceurred  under Lhis
(Rs. 098 lakh). 1975-76 (Rs. 1.50

(Rs. 0.24 lakh) also.

sub-granl in

1974-75
likhs) and 7

1976-

4 d(a)—State

Excise 2,11,000 2,25 401 14,401
Reasons for the exeess have not been intimated (April

1979).

5. 13(a)—Other Fiscal
Services
(Promotion of
Small Savings) 50,000 87,749 7,749

Excess was slated (o be due mainly to appointment of
new slafl’ during the elosing parl ol the vear and pavment

of salaries for 13 days ol an earlier strike period.

Excess occurred under this sub-grant in 1974-75
(Rs. 0.26 lakh) and 1975-76 (Rs. 0.05 lakh) also.

6. 13(e)—Pension and
Other
Retirement
benefits 42,55,000

49,40,994 6,85,004

Excess was due mainly to adjustment of arrear conlri-

- bution to provident fund in respect of leachers in aided
- cducational institutions and finalisation of a larger number
- of pension cases than anticipated.

Excess occurred under this sub-grant in 1974-75
(Rs. 1.57 lakhs), 1975-76 (Rs. 3.37 lakhs) and 1976-77
(Rs. 9.50 lakhs) also.






]

4

24
Serial  Number and name Total Expenditure  Excess Ixcess  occeurred :
LXCCS: under this sub-grant 1 G745
u rant sub-gre I i e =2 S Bl 1 < -4
number of grant sub-grant grant (Hb‘. 0.14 lakh). 1975-76 {HS. 0.13 l;lkh] o it;;: i:
Rs. Rs. Rs.  (Rs. 0,23 lakh) also. e
7. 14(a)—Public Works 6.11,01,000  7.81,12,698 1,70,11.698

. . Serial Number and name .

Excess was stated to be due Lo procurcment ol more pumber of gmm;‘sub-gran’{ ;”:2: HepERgtiuse | et
malerials for various constructional works. f; %
2 s Rs.

YN o e : T ¥ L0 Lol Roer ey ; ;
Excess  occurred under this sub-grant in 197479 1 g3 28(c)—Community

(Rs. 65.97 lakhs). 1975-76 (Rs. 92.90 lakhs) and 1976-77 Development
(Rs. 95.23 lakhs) also. (State Planning
M “hinerv . - ot
8. 14(e) Public Health, Achiness) 1,78,000 2,12,676 34,676
Sanitation and - Reasons lor the excess have ot
i aken Bl F05000 141,167 36,167 [g70) r the excess have nol been inlimated (April
Reasons lor the excess have nol been intimated (April
1979). . l*.xt('f'ss occurred under this sub-granl in 1974-75
9, 15(c)—Urban Deve- 1"[{5' 0.09 lakh) also.
lopment (Assis- y v
tance to 14, 33—Community
Municipality, | DE‘?’PlOpm@nt
Corporation ! (Water Supply and
etc.) 24.70,000 48,70,000  20,00,000 | Saniavion) 49,93,000 52,73,021 2,80,021
Reasons lor the exeess have nol been intimated (April | Reasons for (he excess
ol . | el L oy 5 ] ave o . . ata "
E&lT!I}. wve nol been intimated (April

1979).
10.  16(b)—Education  10,01,28,000 10,133,035 10250350 Excess occurred under this grant in 1975-76 (Rs. 15.79

Excess was staled to be due to meeling expenditure on Lk]l.‘i) and 1976-77 (Rs. 1.75 lakhs) also

ars of additional dearness allowance and on salaries [or |
' 15.  35(d)—Power

arre
13 days of an carlier strike period. } Project o
i ojects ,00,00,000  1,32,2
11. 24(b)—Food and 132,28,048  32,28,048
Nutrition (Food Reasons for (he excess have i T .
Section) 33.05000  34,77,402 82,402/979) . xcess have not been intimated (April

Reasons for the excess have nol been intimated (April. i
Excess occurred under this sub-grant in 1975-76

1979).
99 46 lakhs) : - == 50 OF
Excess occurred under this sub-grant in 1974-75] s. 22.46 lakhs) and 1976-77 (Rs. 22.25 lakhs) also.
(Rs. 2.63 lakhs) and 1975-76 (Rs. 2.32 lakhs) also. 16.  36(a)—Capital Outlay
12, 26(b)—Other social on Public
and Community . Works 46,30,000 61,52,582 15,22,582
Services Foldak faitedd | g b
(Upkeep of 'xcess was stated to be due to execution of certai
Shrines, mergenl works. fcertain
Temples etc.) 1,60,000 1,74,403 14,403 £
xcess occurred under lhis sub-granl in 1974-75

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (Apri
1979). s. 22.08 lakhs) and 1975-76 (Rs. 16.13 lakhs) also.




i




by,

26
Serial Number and name Total Expenditure
number of grant/sub-grant grant
Rs. Rs.

17.  36(d)—Capital Outlay
on Public Health,
Sanitation and

Water Supply 49,79,451

Ba,00,000

10,7945

27
L P N
(b) Charged appropriations—Iixcess ol Rs. 1,72.69.683
b the [ollowing 6 charged appropriations also requires regu-

Exeeg .0
arisalion :
Rs, Serial Number and name Total Expenditure Excess
qumber of charged appro-  appropriation
priation
Rs. Rs. Rs
1. 7(a)—Interest ;
payment 4,11,80,000  3,80,80,517  69,00,517

_ Execess was due mainly 1o adjustment of interest relat-
1¢ 1o previous year on loans and advances from the Central

Reasons for the excess have not been inlimated (Apriovernment.

1979).
Excess occurred under Lhis sub-grant in
(Rs. 17.36 lakhs) and 1975-76 (Rs. 2.19 lakhs) also.

18.  3Y(a)—Capital Outlay

on Housing 25,564,867

22 91,000

leasons for the excess have nol been intimaled
1979).

Excess occurred under this sub-grant in
(Rs. 0.88 lakh) also.

19. 43(d)—Capital Outlay
on Power

Project 4,66,21,391

4,30,64,000

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated
1979).

Excess occurred
(Rs. 1.10.66 lakhs) and 1976-77 (Rs. 87.07 lakhs) also.

20. 45—Loans for
Community

Development 15,41,945

15,40,000

Reasons for the excess have not been inlimated
1979).

1974-7

263,86

1974-7
(Rs. 3.58 lakhs). 1975-76 (Rs. 2.12 lakhs) and 1976-7

35,57,3¢

under this sub-grant in 1¢

- Excess occurred under this
2s. 10,10 lakhs) also,

10—District
Administration

approprialion in 1976-77

3,00.000 3.63.796 63.796
Reasons for (he excess have not been inlimated (April

37Y). |

3. 36(b)—Capital Outlay

on Education.

(Apr: Art and Culture 129 129

! !h--asons for incurring expenditure without any appro-
i.lallOll have not been intimated (April 1979).

. Excess occupred under this appropriation in 1975-76
t5. 0.05 lakh) and 1976-77* also.

. 4. 43(d)—Capital Outlay
on Power
Project

58.740 58.740
Reasons for incurring expenditure on “"Gumti Hvdro-
f:lri(' Project” withoul any approprialion have nol been
A imated (April 1979).
I Excess occurred under this appropriation in 1975-76
s. 0.23 lakh) and 1976-77 (Rs. 0.34 lakh) also.
5. 48(a)—Internal Debt
of the State
Govt, 6,02,00,000 7,02,23,529 1,00,28,529
Excess was attributed to repayment of more ways and
bans advances oblained from the Reserve Bank of India.
Excess occurred under this appropriation in 1975-76
. 4.33.08 lakhs) and 1976-77 (Rs. 19.47.65 lakhs) also.

(Apl‘i] * Rs. 67 only.

)75-7

1.8







28 29

>
Serial Number and name Total Expenditure  EXce ggpal Number and name Ottidnal | Supbles] Exoend; g
number of charged appro-  appropriation number of grant/ arant ﬁ,c.,:-m, “Xpenditure  Saving
priation siibsgrant grant
Rs. Rs. Rs. Cdnn lakhs of rupces
6. 48(b)—Loans and 2| -s0(e)=aaimal
?dvar&cest | . Husbandry 83.20 2.10 73.69 11.61
rom Lentra Saving was slale . irrraioite .
Government 2,05,00.000 9.07.17.972 2 17.9¢ . g s slaled Lo be due mainly to posts remaining

Reasons for the excess have nol been intimated (Apr
1979).

2.3 Supplementary grants/charged appropriations

The supplementary provision ol Rs. 6.27 crores (8
cent of the original provision) was oblained under 66 grant
sub-granls (Rs. 6.00 crores) and 3 charged approprialion
(Rs. 0.27 crore).

The details of significanl cases ol unnecessary. ¢xce
sive and inadequale supplementary granls/charged appr
priations are given below :

(i) Unnecessary supplementary grants—In the folloy
ing cases. the supplementary granis of Rs. 18.68 lakl
remained wholly unutilised as the expenditure did n
come up even (o the original provision :
Expenditure 52

Serial Number and name Qriginal Supple-
number of sub-grant grant * mentary
grant

(in lakhs of rupees)

1. 23(b)—Social Security
and Welfare
(Welfare for
Scheduled
Castes,
Scheduled
Tribes
and other
Backward
Classes)

e 1 i iP5

18441 1015  1,80.83 1:1}

Saving was due mainly (o (i) non-execulion of cot
truction works of Socio-Cultural Centres. (ii) slow progré
of work of ‘construction of leprosy colony at Sabroom’ a
(iii) less requirement of funds for post-Matric scholarshi

owing to dearth of eligible students.

vacanl. adoplion ol cconomy measurcs and non-receipt ol
malerials ordered lor,

o 40(a)

Capital Outlay

on Co-

operation 15.98 6.43 15.95 6.46
}Fi'ﬂsﬂl“l for the saving was stated to be non-receipt of

sanclions rom the Reserve Bank ol India.

(i) Supplementary granls which proved ercessive—In
the following cases among others. the supplementary grants
proved excessive @ oul ol Lthe supplementary pm\“i:-‘.i-nn ()i'
Rs. 88.41 lakhs. Rs. 35.82 lakhs were actunlliv ulilised :

Serial Number and name Original % Iy itur i
number of grant/ !'-'T':?nl 4 E;“cifl’;cn_ Expenditure Saving
sub-grant erant

(in lakhs of rupees )

1. 20(d)—Roads and

Bridges 1,49.90 12.21 1.53.98 8.13

Reasons for the saving have nol | inti i
’ 8 : g he been imtimate i
e ed (April

2 27(b)—Community
Development
(Panchayat)

41.43 11.40 44,00 8.83

; Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (April
1979).

3. 34(a)—Special and
Backward Areas
(North Eastern
Council Scheme
for Village and
Small Industries) 6.35 7.95 6.40 7.90

i Sa_\-mg was due mainly to posts kept vacant and non-
uli 15:11’1011 of funds for construction works ; reasons lor non-
execulion of works have not been intimated (April 1979).






e —

o

30
=
Serial Number and name Original Supple- Expen- Saving
number of sub-grant granl mentary diture
grant
(in lakhs of rupees)
4, 34(c)—Village and
Small
Industries 90.11 17.57 48.27 0.41
Saving was due mainly (o less requirement of raw
malerials for Industrial Units. non-payment of subsidy lo
industrial units owing lo non-receipl of claims in time and
posls remaining vacant.
5. 37(a)—Capital Outlay
on Public g
Health, Sanita-
tion and Water
Supply 18.50 10.38 15.53 10.35
Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (April
1979).
6. 48(c)—Loans to
Government
Servants £8.10 28.90 89.03 7.97

Reasons for ihe saving have not been intimated (April
1979).

(iii) Inadequale supplementary grants/charged appro-
priations—In the lollowing cases, the supplementary provi-
sion of Rs. 3.81.71 lakhs proved inadequale : (he final
uncovered excess was Rs. 2.82.81 lakhs. Reasons for the

excess have been mentioned in paragraph 2.2 (a).
Serial Number and name Original Supple- Expenditure Excess
number af sub-grant/ provision ~ mentary
charged provision
appropriation
19 i (in lakhs of rupces)
ny |
l ik 7(a)—Interest
payment 2,87.00 24.30 3.80.81 69.01
2.  14(a)—Public Works  4.06.61 2,04.40 7,81.13 11,7012
3. 15(¢)—Urban
Development
(Assistance to
: Municipality,
{ . Corporation
| ele.) 23.70 5.00 48.70 20.00

— . .
———

31
Serial Number and name Original o i
number of stfb-gr-':.;“' pr ll\i'!-l-:ri.l:.l I,:llLtII;[I ll""' e G
charge rovi T
appropriation R
G Lk by of sy )
4, 16(b)—Edueation 9,35.18 G 1u 110,11.53 10.25
5.  36(d)—Capital Outlay
on Public
Health, Sanita-
tion and Water
Supply 14.00 TH.00 949.79 10.79
6. 39(a)—Capital
Outlay on
Housing 16.50 G4l 25.55 2 64
2.4 Unulilised provision
: Sryvet ans PP =
,.. :]; | H}ug:’n‘.-..s 9.67 «¢ rores remained unutilised in 120
granls/sub-grants (Rs. 9.65 crores) and 5 charged appropria

- tions (Rs. 0.02 crore).

L __l_:}ij In 28_grunls!sub-granls. the  savings (more Lhan
Iua: 1: l'rl]lalfhaiu_l t'ii(?]‘} case) were more than 10 per cent of

1c lola provision. The delails of (hese grants/sub-grants
are given in Appendix 1. e

l
!
|
2.5 Surrender of savings

X ”)Fhe rules require that all anticipated savings should be
_ R:“[;lll)qmed As soon as they are foreseen. During 1977-78
- 6.93 crores were surrendered on 31st March 1978 .

(s II_I:}!%')* grants/sub-grants., the amount surrendered
mu‘-l'-(lljl‘d’ff (II;;khi)r ;g\;\s] I;]()l'(‘ than the amounl available for
‘nder (hs. 46.86 lakhs) while in 6%#% grant
Ehder 1 ; grants/sub-grants
i]:te s:ul renders tolalling Rs. 3.96 lakhs proved unjuslig(:rl in
‘W ol the aclual excess (Rs. 58.88 lakhs) thereunder.

5 :u:-grant Nos. 18(b), 24(a), 28(b), 35(a), 36(h) and 43(b).
ub-grant Nos. 2(b), 4(b), 16(b), 28(c), 36(d) and 43(d)







A e

! i LI

2.6 Reappropriation orders

\

32 z 33

Controlling Officers (December 1978) involving an amounl
ol Rs. 1.86.86G lakhs although the maller vas Faken

\ention was made in paragraph 2.7 ol the Audit Reportyith the Governmenl from time lo lime. i e
for the vear 1975-76 and paragraph 2.5 ol the Audil Report

o P W i s e I . A . T i "

for the year 1976-7 aboul the cases ol lt_.‘lllpl(I[lll.llIOl] bel-18 Non-receipl of explanations for savings/ercesses
ween one serviee and  purpose conshifuling one sub-granl = = N

and another service and purpose consliluling another sub- Alter close ol the linancial year, detailed Appropriation

grant. During 1977-78 also similar reappropriation waskecounts showing the final grant/appropriation. the actual
authorised. the details of which are given in Appendix II.XP""‘“E“"“ and the resullant variation under (‘;lt'|1 n‘nill{.nll'
-I‘l”"’l“'m”“ll_ are :st-nl lo the Controlling Gtlicers oy
Reappropriation between voled and charged ['n't'n'isianFl'f’“'.‘mw o _“"' figures and  furnishing reasons for |Iu'-
was authorised by the Government during (977-78 also nslll‘]:llnvjlls‘, =1 is. however. seen thal every vear he reasons
in 1975-76 and 1976-77. The details ol such t‘v:lpprupri;up" "_"”i‘_ll“llﬁ m 1'r.-5_::ml lo many unils of E|1;1.11'01)1'i:11inm ;1|‘;- e
tion are mentioned in Appendix 11 pl '}'”“51“‘_‘-1 in time. or not furnished al all, to Audil by
e Conlrolling Officers. i

Such irrecular reappropriations during 1974-75. 1975- 7061 il _
and 1976-77 had been pointed out 1o the Governmenl in, In 1977-78 also. despite issue of instructions by the
March 1976, Fehruary 1977 and December 1977 1'L*spvcli\'vl}'{”"”‘"‘ Department Trom time {o time for ‘urnishing
The Governmenl had stated in October 1978 that the sysle planations lor variations to the Accountant General \\"iihiu
so [ar followed had been discontinued during 1977-78 f“_l’f’“l‘”"‘l period (ending on 15th November 1978 in all
Such reapproprialion was. however. authorised durinu‘f"?"__lh‘_' ““]““’l"_l acceplance of figures and explanations
197778 also. This was again pointed oul {0 the Govern- _““"‘““"5 relating to 140 grants/sub-grants (out of 149)
ment in January 1979. The Government stated (Mare Itj“nnl l'l('{'l"i\‘('tl Il‘UI]lI the Controlling Officers. 'I'Iu-;;v
1979) that reappropriation between voled and r:hargv('1_‘:}:[”‘[“;‘1 [“ b cent ol the number ol grants/sub-granls
provisions was aulhorised through mistake and reappropria ‘_"l[’_f’_" |95 I"‘Cl‘ acceplance of figures and explanations
lion belween two sub-grants was made to meel expenditure ('I_l "\'“f,’“"‘(‘f:""' required 1o be furnished.  Even by the
on construction of urgenl works for which there was no “'“‘i'“;“'/;l{;: :}; I .l‘; P the required information in respect ol 68
out. Reapproprialion from onc service and purpose speely Lo -‘:': ‘fihl.a uul_ ol 140 g?fr:l‘nls/sub-grunls was nol
fied in Lhe Appruprialiun Act to another such service and e 11-}‘:1:{ I l\ .(.h.]ﬂ'\ in .nubn‘usmnn of material lor (he
purpose was. however, irregular. lintl*un'1 II m Accounts resulls in the Audit Reporl remuain-

omplele in cerlain essenlial aspects.

Shortfalllexcess in recoveries
9 7 Reconciliation of departmental figures

Under the sysie i o AR 10 :
system ol gross budgeling followed by the

Wilh a view lo ensuring eflective control over expendi (:m"?m-l' the demands for grants presented Lo the Legis-
ture. the departmental officers are required 1o reconci :)t‘f".“‘_l"' “'Jl“gi'uss t'x]n-_miilurv and exclude all ‘.Mm; :'m'd
periodically as also before the closc of the accounts for § M“: lrllq]“ hich are adjusted in the accounts in reduction
year, the deparlmcnlu! figures ol expenditure with tho “! ¥ “ fllllu-; l{u- anlicipaled recoverics and credils are
booked in the Audil Office. Such reconciliation continueg c“‘ .5{13«1’1:1101_\- in the budget estimates.  Such recoveries
to be in arrears in some departments. For 1977-78, oul 1-.1]{'“.“}]‘1,[0{'1 to be Rs. 1227 crores against which (he
155 Controlling Officers. no reconciliation was done by 2 recoverics amounted (o Rs. 11.95 erores.






4 ‘

The main variations vecurred under -

Serial Number and name Lstimated Actial Variations
aumber el sub-pran: recoveries recoveries
(1) 12) (4) (4) (5)
(in crores of rupees)
Excess (+)
Liess| (—)
1. 14(a)—Public Works 2.79 4,99 () 2.20
2% 42(a) —-Capital
Outlay on
Food and
B Nutrition 6.30 4,75 (==} 1155

Reasons for variations have not been intimated (April
1379),

2.10 Drawal of funds in advance of requirement

According to the rules, drawal of money from Lhe

reasury is not permissible until it is required for immediate

disbursement.  Also any unspent balance is required to be
deposited inlo the (reasury promptly. It was, however,
noticed during audit that the Drawing and Disbursing Offi-
cers had drawn money [rom the (reasury on abstract contin-
gent bills in advance ol aclual requirements. A [ew such
cases involving drawal of Rs. 2049 lakhs are detailed in
Appendix IV,

4
A

CHAPTER 111
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT

31 Poultry Development Progrimme

The poultry development programme envisaded popu-
Jarising of poullry breeding by distributing qualily breeds
of birds. chicks and eggs. Il vas started in (he Slate (then
Union Territories) in 1959 with the establishment of a poul-
try farm at Gandhigram. During the Third Five Year Plan
(1961-66). 4 exlension cenlres were sel up at Udaipur,
Kailashahar. Panisagar and Belonia, of which—two were
wound up and the other two upgraded to district pouliry
farms in 1974-75. The programme consisted, inter alia, of
the following activities :

(a) Expansion of the State poultry farm.

(b) implementation of applied nuotrition programme.
and

(¢} strengthening ol inlensive poultry production-cum-
markeling centre.

3.1.1 Poultry farms

As pro forma accounts in respect of the (ransaclions
of the farms had not been prescribed/prepared by the
department. the actual financial results of the working of
the farms could not be ascertained. It was, however. noticed
during audit (September-November 1978) of the records
relating to the five yvears ending 1977-78 that in all the farms
the cumulative -expenditure exceeded the cumulative
receipts, the excess of expenditure over receipts having
increased from Rs. 2.17 lakhs in 1973-74 to Rs. 9.20 lakhs in
1977-78.

A scrutiny of the records indicaled that under-ulilisa-
tion of the layer capacily, low production of eggs (in the dis-
Ariet farms). under-utilisation of the incubation capacily
and high percentage of mortalily of birds were the principal
factors responsible for the deficits.






36
(a) Ulilisation of layer capacity— The overall ulilisa
tion during 1973-74 (o 1977-78 was 67 per cenl, as undes ;

Name of farm Layer Lavers
capacity mainiained

State Poultry Farm,

Gandhigram 13.000 8,976

Distriet Poultry Farm.

Udaipur 1.000 463

District Poultry Farm,

Panisagar 610 415
Total : 14,6H) 9,854

The reasons for under-ulilisation of the laver capacily
were nol on record. The Governmenl. however, staled
(January 1979) that layers had been maintained as per local
demand and requirements of other Government schemes and
as such fullest ulilisation of the layer capacily could not
be made.

(b) Production of eqgs

According to the department. the expected production
ol eggs by exotic birds. which were mainfained in all farms,
was 140 eggs per layer per year. The average annual pro-
duction ol eggs per bird in the [larms during the last five
vears is indicated below :

Name of the farm

Year State Pouliry District Poultry District Poultry
Farm, Gandhigram Farm, Udaipur Farm, Panisagar
1973-74 208 496 37
1974-75 154 G4 al
1975-76 63 60 17
1976-77 140 107 29
1977-78 151 158 61

The Governmenl stated (January 1979) that the low
production of eggs was due lo shorlage of (rained personnel
leading lo improper managemenl, lack ol proper culling,
cle,

: 37
| W

(¢) [tilisation of incubation capacily-- While the atili-
cation of “Taver eapacily” was 67 per cent. the utilisation of
‘incubation capacily” was even lower, viz.. 25 per cenl.

The position for 1973-74 lo 1977-78 was as under :

(il State Poultry Farm. Gandhigram

Maximum incubalion capacily 1.75.000

Tolal number of eggs scl lor

hatching 1.59.652

Percentage ulilisation of

. incubalion capacily 24
i
| (ii} District Pouliry Farm, Udaipur

Maximum incubalion capacity 25.300

Total number of eggs

sel for halching 5.687

Percenlage ulilisalion of

incubalion capacity 22
(iii) District Poultry Farm, Panisagar No eggs were
set for hatching during 1973-74 to 1977-78 as the 2 incuba-
tors of 200 numbers capacity each (kerosene oil operated)
were lying oul of order.

The Government stated (January 1979) that “The
public/poultry growers decline to rear pouliry birds due to
increase in the cost of poultry feeds in the State......... Hence
the incubation capacily could not be fully utilised.”

(d) Mortality

According to the departmenl, (he morlalily ol chicks
due to normal causes should not exceed 8 to 10 per cenl.







38

The aclual position al two farms lesi-checked (out of three)
was as under :

Year Number Mortality Percentage
of chicks
maintainec
(iy State Poultry Farm, Gandhieram
1973-74 6,919 2475 36
1974-75 24,260 10,201 42
149%5-76 27.374 9.296 24
1976-77 32,422 16,024 49
T977-98 = 24.357 9,585 ; 39
ity District Pouliry Farm, Udaipur
1973-74 1,347 406 30
1974-75 N.A. N.A. N.A.
1975-76 924 460 50
1976-T7 1.363 255 19
1977-78 2,409 464 14

(N.A. means nol available)

The Government staled (January 1979) thatl the high
mortalily was duc lo lack ol optimum facilities, inadequate
management and lechnical know-how.  Aclion taken to
train stafl’ was. however, not stated.

3.1.2 Applied Nutrition programme

The programme envisaged selection of farmers with
aptilude in poultry and supplying to each, from Government
farms, 50 female and 5 male birds (50 to 56 davs old) of exo-
tic breed at 80 per cent subsidy. Prior lo supply, a deep
litter house was required lo be constructed by the farmer as
approved by the department. for which purpose Rs. 300
were to be paid to the farmer—Rs. 150 in advance for pur-
chasing malerials and the balance after seeing the progress
of construction. The farmers were also 1o be supplicd
balanced poultry feeds free of cost for a period of 4 months,
In return the selected farmers were to supply 2,500 eggs.

.

R

e

39

free ol cosl i stilable msialments, in the  course of one
vear commencing brom the date of starting ol jaying ol eggs.

During 1973-74 (o 1977-78. b blocks wilh a tolal ol 95
farmers were brought under the programume and Rs, 0.59
Jakh were spent. I was seen during aadil of five Dlocks
that the farmers did not supply the required number ol eggs
as envisaged in the scheme as indicatled in the table below :

Number of Period during Eavisage:dl Period Number  MNumber
farmeis 1o which supplied number of by of of
whom bids eugs to which farmrs eggs
were supplied be supplied o be who supplied
supplicd  supplied
ceas
Block A 1 (1] Marciy Aol 25,000 1974-. 3 7 1,058
1975
Block 13 10 197374 25,000 1974.75 3 917
(Supplied upto
1975-76)
Block ©
and D 17 1974-75 42,500 1973-T6 There  was  no
reeord o indicate
that eggs had been
supphied
Block k£ 1] 1975-76 25,000 1976-77 10% 414

The Government admitled (January 1979) thal no clear
instructions had been issued regarding collection of eggs
from the sclecled poultry growers but that Project Execu-
live Officers/Block Development Officers were collecting eggs
according to the local conditions and supplying them Lo
Balwari centres, school children. expectant mothers, ele.

3.1.3 Iniensive poullry production-cum-mmarkeling centre

During 1973-74 and 1974-75, the scheme envisaged
supply of 100 adull poullry birds al 50 per cent subsidy to
cach selected larmer, construction of poultry houses by Lhe
department for the farmers and supply of pouliry feeds for
6 months at 50 per cent subsidy. From 1975-76 onwards,
the scheme was modified to envisage supply of 24 birds (7-8
wecks old) at 50 per cent subsidy to cach selected larmer,

* 1In respect of birds supplied during 1976-77, there was no record
to indicate the position of supply of eggs by those 10 farmers.



i
f




i

40

granl ol Bs. 50 cach for conslruction ol a poultry house and
supply of Fodder seed at 50 per cent subsidy {or cultivation.
The targel and achievement of the scheme during 197374
to 1977-78 were as shown below

Year Physical target Phvsical achievement
fazanber o f farmwers)
1973-74 15 G
1974-75 3
14975-76 15 10
1976-77 108 66
1977-78 Gou 73

Reasons for shortfall in achicvemen! with reference to —

the targel were not on recovd.  No records were also avail-
able (o indicate the number of heneliciaries who had conli-
nued poultry farming on a commercial basis Lo carn their
livelihood in lerms of the objectives ol the secheme.

Summing up

The working resulls ol the poullry larms showed excess
ol expenditure over receipts due to under-ulilisation of layer
and incubation ecapacity. low production of eggs and high
mortality of birds. The larmers who had received birds
under ‘applied nutrition programme’ supplied [ree ol cost
less than 5 per cenl of the envisaged number ol eggs, In
respeel  of Cinlensive  poullry  production-cum-marketing
cenlre’ scheme, information regarding the number ol bene-
ficiaries who had conlinued poullry [arming on a commer-
cial basis was not available,

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

3.2 National Loan Scholarship Scheme

A Cenlrally -spounsored National Loan Scholarship
Scheme was introduced by the Government of India in 1963-
64 in order to provide loan assistance on easy terms to needy
students for their posl-matriculation academic studies.
Under the scheme, interest free recoverable advances (loan
scholarships) ranging [rom Rs. 720 to Rs. 1.750 per annum
were 1o be paid lo selected. meritorious and needy students.
The scholarships were to be sanctioned on an annual basis
and remitled periodically to the heads of  the institulions,
to which the students had been admitted. for disbursement

o —— e e

=

o

d. 1l

o the students in monthly instabments, The repayment was
(o slart one year alter the loance had begun o carn income
(which term did not include paid practical  training) or
(hree years alter lermination ol scholarship. whichever was
earlicr. in monthly instalments,  In case ol delaull, inlerest
al 6 per cenl per annum was (o be charged in respeel ol the
period of delaull. To induce the loanees 1o ke up leaching,
the seheme also provided Tor incentive in the Torm ol waiver
of recovery ol one lenih ol the original loan for every year
ol serviee pul in by the loanee as a leacher in a recognised
institution. AL amounts  recovered  from  the  loances
fowitrds prineipal  were o be o paid to the  Government ol
India against (he advances received ; recoveries ol inlerest
in cases of delaull were also Lo be paid o Lhal Government,

322 Disbursement of loan scholarships

According 1o the departmental ligures. during 196:3-
G4 Lo L977-78 Ras. 7.10 Lakhs (Rs, 4.69 lakhs uplo 20th Janu-
ary 1972 amd Bs. 241 lakhs therealler) were  sanelioned
v the  Governmenl of India for paymenl lo lhe Union
'[‘l-rrilt)r‘\‘.-"Sl:llv Governmenl.  The laller, in turn, sanctioned
seholarships in favour ol 355 scholars and remifted amounts
tolalling Rs. 6.71 lakhs to the heads of the concerned insti-
lulions lor disbursement o scholars.

Utilisalion certificates for the amounts drawn, required
to be furnished to the Accountant General within 18 months
from the expiry of the financial year in which (he loans
were disbursed. had not been furnished for any ol the years
from 1963-64 to 1971-72, While ulilisation cerlificales for
the vears 1972-73 1o 1975-76 lor Rs. 1.54 lakhs were received,
test-check (October 1977) of the records ol the directorale
showed that the certificales were based on remitlances made
to the heads ol institutions for disbursement lo scholars and
nol on the basis of actual  disbursements o the loanecs,
information in regard to which was nol available with the
directorale.

The Dircetorate had not maintained any records (o indi-
cale whether the loances were enlitled lo continued assis-
tance under the scheme with reference to their performance
in promotion examinations. T was, however, seen [rom the
register of loans maintained by the depariment that 218






42
scholars had compleled their course of studies from 1963-6
to July 1977, While the loan recoverable from them worked
oul to Rs. 4.52 lakhs. Rs. 0.02 lakh only had been recovered
from three scholars and Rs. 0.61 lakh had been adjusted
as 35 scholars had joined the teaching prolession.

The test-cheek (October 1977) also showed thal in o«
few cases the bonds executed by the loances Tor repayment
ol the loans were [or lesser amounlts than the amounls sance-
tioned and paid to the loances. The aggregale of such
excess over lhe bond amounls worked oul to Rs, 0.22 lakh,

The Government slated (March 1979) thal the depart-
menl had been laking all possible sleps To recover the overs
due instalments ol scholarships.  The Governmenl also
admilled thal the department had nol insisted on the loances
excculing bonds lor the addilional amounlts ol scholarships
(over and above Lhe amounts ol the bonds).

HEALTIT AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

3.3 Double drawal of pay and allowances and shortage of

cash

(i) Double drawal of pay and allowances

During central audil (May 1977) ol the eslablish-

menl vouchers ol the office ol the Direclor ol ITealth Servi-
ces. il was noliced (hal the pay and allowances ol certain
cmployees had been drawn (wice over—once in September
1976 and again in January 1977. On Lhis being reporled
(May 1977) 1o Governmenl, a special lesl-audil was desired
lo be carried oul by Governmenl. The special test-audit
(June-September 1977) confirmed that pay and allowances
ol certain employees had been drawn lwice by presenling
Lwo scls ol bills. tThe amount (Rs. 0.46 lakh) so drawn [raudu-
lently (November 1975 1 25 numbers ; April 1976 : 20 num-
bers ; Seplember 1976 @ 20 numbers ; January 1977 @ 24
numbers and April 1977 : 21 numbers) being embezzled.

Instructions on the  subjeet require a check regisler
showing the names ol employees whose pay and allowances
are drawn o be maintained. The pay bills are Lo be entered
in the bill entry register, which along with the pay bills is

A

then (o he put up (o the Drawing and Disbur<sing Officer lor
approval. alter which they are senl (o the Cashicr lor
cncashmenl.  During scruliny ol the records il was noliced
that while one set ol bills had been entered in the bill entry
pegister. the alher sel. where sceond drawal had heen made,
had not been enteved in the bill entry register, bul had
pevertheless been approved by the Drawing and Disbursing
Officer.

While the  proceeds (Rs. 051 lakh) ol the  bills lor
September 1976, January 1977 and April 1977 were shown
in the cash book as reccived and disbursed. the acquillances
in token of payments o the concerned emplovees were nol
produced during audil as the sime were reportedly Iving
wilh the Cashicr who had absconded.

(it Shortage of cash

In the course ol the special test-audit (June-September
J1977) 11 was also noliced thal a new cash book with a nil’
copening balance had been opened on 27th May 1977, The
relosing cash balance in (he old cash book, which had been
fveritten uplo 16th May 1977 only. was Rs. 0.71 lakh.
'According o the treasury records, Rs. 0.10 lakh were drawn
fon 191h May 1977 and. as per records macde available during
caudil. Rs. 0.03 lakh had Dbeen disbursed on the same day.
I'The cash book balance on 19th May 1977 should. therefore,
lhave been Rs. 0.78 lakh against which only Rs. 0.72 lakh
fwere slated o have been found in the chesl according (o
_-E'lh(' reporl on physical verificalion of cash conducted by the
'Drawing and Disbursing Officer on thal date. No aclion.
‘however, appeared (o have been taken on the shortage of
“cash. Subsequently. when il was broken open on 31st May

1977. only Rs. 308 were found in il. resulling in a shorlage
tof cash ol Rs. 0,78 lakh, there being no (ransactions between
'20th May and 31sl May 1977, The Cashier was slated 1o
have absconded [rom 21sl May 1977 with both (he sels of
kevs ol the eash chesl. In the absence ol any relaxalion of
rules il was irregular (o have allowed the Cashicr o relain
both the keys with him. Iad prompl and adequale aclion
' been taken on the shortage of cash noliced on 19th May 1977,
the further shortage ol Rs. 0.72 lakh noliced on 31sl May
1977 could have been avoided.







) _.__

4

The Cashicr was placed under suspension with effect
from 21st May 1977, The case was reported 1o Lhe police on
25th May 1977 : resulls ol police invesligalion are awailed
(August 1978).

The cases mentioned  above were  relerred lo the
Government in October 1977 : reply is awailed (April 1979) .

HOME (POLICID) DEPARTMENT

3.4 Purchase of cloth

In the course of test-check (FFebruary TU78) ol (he
accounts ol the Commandant. Ist Tripura Armed Police
Baltalion il was noliced that khaki woollen  eloth (cosl
Rs. 4.02 lakhs) purchascd for making great coals for police
personnel had been Iving unsued in the slores for a consi-
derable period as lollows :

Year Opening balance leceipts  Consumption  Closing
: balance
(i metrey)

1972-73 3.876 7.000 3.069 7.007
1973-74 7,007 o 7,007
1974-75 7,007 10,000 2,037 14,970
1975-76 14.970 26 1,819 13,177
1976-77 13,177 160 13,017
1977-78 13.017 2,935 10,082

In August 1977, the commandanl reported (o the Ins-
pector General of Police that the cloth was deleriorating duc
to long storage and ils maintenance had become difficull.

The Government slaled (February 1979) that as (he
Police Adviser had recommended issue of greal coals to all
the police personnel of and below the rank ol Assistant Sub-
Inspector of Police (both Armed and Unarmed). the
purchase was made lo meel the enhanced requirement. It
was, however. nol stated why the malerial purchased had
not been utilised or il not required why it had not been dis-
posed of'.

g

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

4.5 Non-allotmentidelay in allotment of shops

Wilhi a view 1o providing employment Lo the educaled
unemployed. a scheme for development of shopping cenlres
for allotment to them on rental basis for starling refail shops
was finalised during 1971-72. According 1o the phased
wrogramme deawn up. 63 shops were (o be construeled dur-
ing 1971-72 1o 1973-74 (1971-72 : 24 _1972-73 : 20. 1973-74 :
19) al an eslimaled cost ol Bs, 252 lakhs. These were Lo be
allotted by the Distriet Magistrale and_Collectors who were
also o colleet renl (rom Lhe allottees. The renl was lo be
10 per cent of the capital cost per annum, pavable by the
10th of the following month., In case ol delaull. inlerest al
G per cenl per annum was o be charged on the unpaid
amounl and il renl was not paid for & months al a streeleh
the allottee was liable for eviclion.

In course of audit of the accounts of the Directorate of
Employment  Scrvices and  Manpower. Agarlala il was
noticed (August 1977} that 53 shops had been construeted
al a lotal cost of Rs. 2.80 lakhs between  April 1972 and
September 1975, OF these. 19 shops had not been allotted
(June 1978) while there was a delay ranging (rom 3 to 50
months in allotment of the other 34 shops. the resulling loss
of revenue being Rs. 048 lakh (Rs. 0.21 lakh due to non-
allolment and Rs. 0.27 lakh due to delay in allotment),

Besides. an amount ol Rs. 0.27  lakh was in arrears
(December 1978). being the vent due from the allotlees in
respecl ol 32 shops. Non-adlotment/delay in allotmeni of
shops was altributed by the departmenl to lack ol demand
due to improper selection ol siles. .

The Government staled (December 1978) that allempls
were being made lfor realisalion of the oulstanding renl in
respeet of the shops which had been allotted.






e ——— e

46

CIHHAPTER TV
WORKS EXPENDITURE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMIENT

4.1 Rural Eleetrificalion Scheme

With a view to developing agriculture extensively. the
Goverment formulaled a scheme to eleelrily o selected num-
ber of villages in the State 1o be financed from loans received
from the Rural Electrification Corporation.  According lo
the scheme. the repavment ol loan was (o commence from
the sixth vear ol release of each instalment. The loan was
to bear interest al the rate of 6 per cent per annum o be
paid half-vearly with a rebale of 0.25 per cenl per annum
for payvment of interest on the due dates.

The following table shows the amount of loan released
by the Corporation, the expenditure incurred and inlerest
paid on the loan by the department during the three yvears
ending 1977-78 ;

Year Loan released Expenditure Percentage of Interest pand

by the incurred by progressive on loan

Corporation the department  expenditure

to total loan

received
(in lakhs of rupees) (i lakhs of rupees)

1975-76 41.19 1.65 4 0.31
1976-77 71.20 20.31 20 2.83
1977-78 T9.82 1.01.55 64 7.27
1,92.21 1,23.51 G4 10.41

The department is yel to receive Rs. 0.15 lakh as rebate
on interest from the Corporation (August 1978).
The slow progress in implementation ol the scheme dur-

- -

ing 1975-76 was atlributed (Oclober 1977) by the depart-

menl lo inadequate time available as the first instalment of

the Joan (Rs. 31.49 lakhs) was received (rom the Corporalion
in January 1976. The slow progress during 1976-77 was
altributed to non-creation ol sufficient posts to execule the
scheme.

o

47

The number off villages electrilicd and pumps energisecd
by the department during the three vears ending 1977-78
were stinted by the department to be as under :

Yoeur Electrification of villages Energisation of pumps
Target Achievement Turget Achievement
1473-T76 N.A 15 N.A 3
1976-T7 120 112 N.A. 2
14977-T4 120 120 100 3

The department could nol indicate whether there were
any applications lor conneclion which had nol been sane-
tioned, -

It may be seen [rom the above table thalt while 247
villages had been eleetrified  only ecight pumps had been
energised during the three vears ending 1977-78. Thus, the
main objective ol the scheme. piz., 1o develop agricullure
extensively, had nol made much progress.

The maller was relferred to the Governmenl in June
1977 5 reply is awaited (April 1979). t

4.2 Minor Irrigation Schemes

The Minor Irrigation Division is entrusted with the exe-
cution ol irrigation schemes in the entive State. The posi-
tion of number ol schemes completed. expenditure incurred.
polential reported o be created and ulilised. cte.. during
1962-63 1o 1977-78 was reported Lo be as under :

Potential Short-

Type of Number of  Estimated  Actual Percentage
scheme schemes Cosl expents e fall of short-
completed diture created  wtilised fall
(in lakhs of rupees) (in acres)
1. Lift
Irrigation 70 70.47 7203 7,190 3,865 3,325 46
2. Diversion 23 10,23 10,17 2865 1,400 1,465 31
3, Tubewell 135 2248 16.27 900 335 565 63
Total : 108 103.18 98,47 10,955 5,600 5,355 49

The Superintending  Engineer, Second  Cirele stated
(May 1976) that the shortfall was due to the facl that the
problem of waler managemenl could nol be handled by the
Public Works Department alone and that the extension






W

ol

48

agencies tin the Agricalture Department) had also o play
their part and see thal the polential created was properly
ulilised. The comments ol the Agriculture Depariment are
awailed (April 1979,

The matler was relerred o the Government in June
1975 and September 1978 @0 veply is awailed (Aprd 19740

1.3 Ercess ulilisation of heicls

According (o the Tripura Schedule of Rates, 1972, the
requirement oi bricks per square meire ol single Tal brick
soling is 31 bricks and thal for double flat brick soling is 62
bricks. -

It was noliced  during audil (December 1977) ol the
accounls ol ihe Telinmura  Division that for the work
‘Construction of Chebri Tea Garden Road/preparation of
sub-grade and providing brick soling’. paid for linally in
December 1976, 13.99.677 bricks had been shown as ulilised
for double flat brick soling of 21785 square melres, OF
these. 13.82.090 bricks were shown to have been provided by
the contractor for which he had been paid at Rs. 234 per
thousand brieks. the balanee of 17.587 bricks heing supplied
by the department.  Though. according lo the seale men-
lioned, only 13.50.670 bricks were required for the work.
the contractor had been paid for 13.82.090 bricks. Le. lor
19.007 bricks more. the cost of which would work out to
Rs. 0,11 lakh.

In another work. ‘Soling of Khowai-Udna Road via
Asharambari’. under the same division. paid for finally in
June 1976, 23.37 460 bricks issucd to the contractor by the
department had been shown as utilised for single flat brick
soling ol 72,628 squarc melres.
were required lor the work. Rs. 0.26 lakh (al twice [he issue
rale of Rs. 149.25 per thousand) were recoverable from the
contractor for non-return of 85992 bricks.

The matter was referred lo  the Government in April
1978 ; reply is awailed (April 1979).

4.4 Construction of a bridge
(a) The construction of a R.C.C. bridge over the river
Gumti near Udaipur on the Agartala-Udaipur-Sabroom Road

As only 2251468 bricks

A

49

was entrusted (o a firm in 1962 (when Tripura was a Union
Territory] on Iump'sum basis for Rs. 16.70 lakhs against
the estimated cost ol Rs. 13.24 lakhs.

The agreement, inler alia. provided lor sinking ol lour
wells lo be sunk “vertically (ruly™, I there was any
tendeney to Ll it was (o be corrected immediately by (he
firm and for any [ill or shilt in the wells, if finally considered
acceplable by the Engincer-in-Charge, a recovery was o be

Ceffected Trom the firm’s bill as per rales stipulated in the

agreement.

When the contractor had sunk all the four wells il was
found by the department thal the wells had undergone

considerable tills and shills.  As (hese were considered

=

- in respeet of three wells from the firm’s account.,

e ieapa—

more than permissible, the Principal Engincer  caleulated
(November 1966) thal a sum ol Rs, 0.81 lakh be recovered
res| of 1l The then
Principal Engincer. while relerring the case o the Ministry
of Shipping and Transport (Roads Wing) lor approval of
the recoveries calculated by him. also suggested (hal less
recovery in respect of one of these wells be considered. keep-
ing in view thal the firm had accepled without extra cosl

additional liability for sinking it below design level, re-

designing the super structure and executing the work.

The Ministry of Shipping and Transport (Roads Wing).
however, informed the Principal Engineer (April 1966) (hat,
instead ol the formula for recoveries proposed by him, these
might be caleulated on the basis of ‘stress line’ formula.
While the Superintending Engincer. Planning Circle opined
that there appeared practically no difference belween the
straight  line” formula and the ‘stress line' formula. the
Chief Engincer (as the Principal Engincer was redesignated)
decided (May 1975) thal the recovery for tilts and shifts be
restricted to the maximum limils stipulated in the agreement
with the firm. The amount recoverable according to this
decision worked oul 1o Rs. 0.17 lakh lor all the four wells
while {he recovery  calculaled  earlier lor three wells
amounted to Rs. 0.81 lakh. No recovery had. however, been
effected from the firm (September 1978).

_(b) The work, though awarded in 1962 for complelion
I two full working scasons, was completed only in August






{i ale
| balance oulstanding al the end of cach month,

S0

U758, While the agreement had provided for levy ol com-
pensation for delay in completion of The work. no compen-
safton had been levied (December 19781, Reasons for nol
Jevving compensalion were nol also on record.

The matler was relerrved Lo the Governmenl in Seplem-
bes TUT7 @ reply is awailed (April 19790,

4.0 Duistanding licence fees

Mention was made i paragraph 20 of the Audil Reporl
for the vear 1972-73 about licence fees. ele. amounting to
Rs. 1.85 lakhs remaining unrecovered (rom the occupants

ol Governmen! quarters at the end ol November 1972,

For betier management of allotments and reeovery of
licenee fees. waler charges. ele.. in respeel ol Government
buildings at Agariala. an Estate Office was sel up which
slarted Munctioning from Oclober 1973, AL the end of Mareh
1978, licence Tees? waler charges and furniture rent tolalling
Rs. 5.96 lakhs remained 1o be vecovered from the occupants
as delailed below

(Rupees in lakhs)

Licence fees 5.68
Water charges 0.23
Furniture rent 0.05

Total : 596

According lo the records of the istale Office. as al the
end of Augusl 1978, 28 quarters had been allolled rent-free,

rent, (o the employees of the Slale Government (683) and

of the Central Government. Oil and Natural Gas Commission -

and other bodies (96),

Of the outslandings. Rs. 2.31 lakhs perlained to the Oil
i and Natural Gas Commission and Rs. 0.03 lakh lo a private
inslitution.

were closed uplo the March of each year and did not indi-
the amount recoverable. amount realised and

had also not been issucd regularly every month.

and 779 quarters had been allotled. on payment ol normal

The recovery registers mainiained in the Estate Office

the
Rent rolls

—

tl‘t"__ “'
{

o1

The Governmient stated (Mavelh 18770 that the question
of recovery ol the oulsianding in respect ol the O1l and
Natural Gas Commission was under  correspondence with
the latter @ reply to the other points aind the bilest position
about recovery from the Ofl and Natural Gas Commission
are awailed (April 1979),

16 Extra crependiture due lo pagment lo contvaclor for
defective works

The work “Expansion of  Wider Supply/Providing
Water Supply arrangement at Town  Pratapgarh™  was

entrusted Lo a contractor by the Public Health Engincering
Division in December 1971 and was compleled in july 1976
al o cosl ol Ko 165 Jakhs, Fmal payment Tor the work
including payment ol excavalion ol carth. velilling. consoli-
dation. cte.owas made Lo Lhe contractor by the Publie Tealth
Engineering Division in Seplember 1976,

Trenches For laving waler pipe lines were dug adjacend
to the Howrah embankment which was maintained by the
Minor lrrigalion  Division. Agariala.  The latter  division
pointed oul to the Public ilealth Engincering Division in
April 1976 thal the filling up ol the trenches was not being
done propervly and Rs. 040 lakh would be required 1o make
good Lhe damages caused (o the Howrah embankmenl as
resull. During audit (Oclober 19771 of Lhe records ol the
Superintending  IEngineer. Scecond  Circle, Agartala il was
noticed that the Public  ealth Engincering  Division had
speni Rs. 0.27 lakh in Seplember 1976 (the month in which
the main contractor was paid finally) on refiliing ol these
trenches through other conlraclors lo set right the damages
lo the embankment in order Lo save Lhe latler {Agariala lown
protection Howrah embankment) from floods. No recovery
for (he damages had. however. been made from the main
contractor’s final bill (paid in Seplember 1976) even (hough
it was lving wilh the Division al the time ol the repair works.

The matler was referred o the Government in March
1978 ; reply is awailed (April 1979).
4.7 Nugatory expendilure

The work “Naklul cherra ivrigalion scheme (diversion)
near Radbamohanbari (Ialahali Bazar)™ provided lor cons-

_— {

il i






52

Lruction of a brick masonry pick-up weir restimaled cosl
Rs. 043 lakh) and main canal (estimaded cosl : Bs. 0.08 lakh).
While construction of the pick-up weir was completed in
January 1964 (cosl @ Rs. 040 Takh). that ol the main canal
had nol been laken up  Clanuary 1978)  as the commandd
arca (40 acres) was reporledly separated rom the diversion
weir by high land.

The Minor Irrigation Division suggesled
(Seplember 1970) 1o the  Superintending

thereupon

|

Engineer, Addi-

tional Circle, Agartala construction ol a pump house and a |

R.C.C. hume pipe canal al a cost ol Rs. 0.57 lakh. A leam

ol officials visiled the sile and recommended in May 1974

conversion of the scheme into a 1ifl irvigation scheme so as

to utilise the structure over the Naklul elierra 1o some extenl

as it had been lyving unulilised since ils construction.  No

action had. however, been laken by the department on this
recommendation and as a resull the expenditure ol Rs. 0.40 |

lakh incurred on the pick-up weir conlinued lo remain
unflruitlul (April 1979).

The matler was referred o the Government in May
1978 ; reply is awaited (April 1979).

Non-reconcilialion of payments made by cheques and
remitlances inlo lreasuries by the Public Works Divi-
sions

4.8

Mention was made in paragraph 4.2 of the Audil Report |

for the year 1973-74 aboul non-reconcilialion ol payments
made by cheques and remillances inlo  treasuries by the
Public Works Divisions. The Public Accounls Commillee
in their twenty-sccond Report had  observed  (December
1976) that in the absence ol reconciliation il was nol clear
how the department could salisly ilsell thal no misappro-
priation or other irregularities had laken place in regard
to the amounts drawn by cheques from (he lreasury or the
amounts remitled into the treasury and recommended that
reconciliation should be laken up and Audit furnished with
cortificales of Consolidaled Treasury Issues and Consoli-
daled Treasury Receipts up-lo-dale. In respect of the
period upto March 1978, 1.957 cerlificales of Consolidated
Treasury Issues and 1,399 Consolidated Treasury Receipls

53

had nol. however. been reecived by the Aecountant General
Ganuary 1979) @ the year-wise details being as below

Number uf certificates nmsluniling

Consaliclated Consohidated
Treasury Issues Treasury Receipts

Year

1054-60

to

19649-70 2003 192
1970-71 111 G4
1671-72 124 104
1072-73 141 121
1973-74 165 141
1974-73 _ 14 137
1475-T6 270 1486
1976-77 375 237
1977-76 374 212

Tital 1 W57 }_Ji!!f-l

On the maller being referred o the Governmenl. Lhe
Public Works Departmen( staled (April 1979) thatl il was
being pursued with the treasuries [or reconciliation. The
Finance Department staled (April 19749) (hal a programme
was being chalked oul Lo elear the oulstanding.






2. Education

3. Forest

sheets, seeds,
manures and uni-
forms 1.35(a) 4.22 4.31 1.26
4. Healthand Medicines  and
Faniily surgical  instru-
Welfare ments, elc. 60.47 57.02 56.91 60.58(b)

5. Industrics

6. Jail Ration, clothing,

54 h-“.j,';

CHAPTER V ]
STORIZS AND STOCK

5.0 Synopsis of stores accounls

A synopsis ol importanl stores accounls lor 1977-78,
which had been reccived by Audit upto April 1979, is given
helow :

Department  Nature of stores  Opening  Receipts Issues Closing |

balance bulance |

on Ist on 3lst .

April March |

1977 1978 |

o (in lakhs of rupees) I

1. Ciil Strrp  pumps, :
Delcnce buckets. binocu-

T —

lars. helmets. fire

extinguishers and
other  miscella- §
neous stores 0.30 030§

Furniture, equip-
ment and machi-

neries, sporis
goods.  books, -
vtensils,  statio- l

nery and nusce-
llaneous articles
Furniture, bar-
bed wire, G.C.1L.

1,30, 78 18.30 37.55  1,11.53

Furniture, tools
and implements,
finished goods on
carpentry. bus-
ketry and motor
parts 8.51 6.25 5.58 9.18

bedding, utensils,
books and other
miscellaneous ;

stores 4.64 6.60 6.83 4.41

ta) Increased on account ol inclusion ol lurniture as intimated b

the Department,
(b} Report on physical verification has not been  received  (Apri
1974)

¢ 7. Police

55
aiure ol stores ; ine 2eceipls [ssues Closing
artment Nuture of stores Opening  Receip ;
DEp balanve balance
on Isl on 3lst
April March
1977 1978

(in lakhy of rupees)

INurniture, cloth-
ing, departmental
stores, kits and
uniforms and

miscellaneous
slores 25.71A) 20,18 19.03 26.81

8. Public A.C. S R. con-

Works ductors,  trans-
(Power formers, copper .
Projects wire and  other
Wing) consumble stores 45.56 67.36 88.54 24.38

9. Public Small stores,
Works buildine mate-

(Roads and rials, metals

Buildings  fuels, painters’

Wing) stores, clc. (<)30.69(b)  2.39.49 2.51.65 (-)42.85(c)
10 Stationery  Press materials 14.11 12.79 12.40 14,50

and Printing

(Government

(Press)

The stores accounls ol Agricullure. Animal ITushandry,
Finance. IFood and Civil Supplies and Public Relalions and
Tourism Departments had nol been received (April 1979).

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

5.2 Stock registers

The register of stock in a Public Works division is re-
quired to be closed at the end of ecach year and reviewed
by the Divisional Officer 1o ensure thal the slock consists
only of serviceable and necessary arlicles and that the
stores are priced keeping in view Lhe prevailing markel rales.

-+ (a) Increased on account of inclusion of cost of furniture as inti-

mated by the Department.
(b} Increased by Rs. 0.01 lakh on rectilication ol halance.

() Minus balance was due Yo non-adjustment ol debits for store
received from various sources.



:




T AT 4

56

Oul of twenly-four divisions in the Stale during 1977-78,
cight divisions (lIrrigalion Investigation Division. Invesliga-
lion Division. Special Investigation and Design Division,
Public Health Fngineering  Division. Eleetrical  Division
Nos. I 1T and IV and Southern Division No. 11 had no
stock during the year 1977-78,

O the remaining sixleen divisions, fourleen divisions
had not closed (February 1979 their stock  registers lor
periods varying from one (o Lhirteen vears.

The divisions mainly in default are Southern Division
No. IT (13 vears). Eleetrical Division No. I (6 vears). Amar-
pur Division (3 years). Stores Sub-division (Electrical) and
Teliamura Division (4 yvears cachy. -

5.3 Excess over reserve stocl limit

According (o the rules. malerials required by the Publie

Works divisions for works should not be purchased in
advance or in exeess ol requirements.  Where, however, a
reserve of stock is necessary due to remoleness of the divi-
sion or ol the works (rom (he sources of supply o malerials
or for use in  an emergeney.  the maximum  limil of such
reserve is required to be fixed by the competent authorily
for each vear,

In ten oul of sixteen divisions where a reserve stock
limil had been fixed. there was excess over the limil.

Excess was mainly in Gumli  Electrical  Division
(Rs. 10.17 lakhs). Southern Division No. I (Rs. 8.49 lakhs},
Amarpur Division (Rs. 7.03 lakhs). Mechanical Division
(Rs. 5.07 lakhs) and IElectrical Division No. IT (Rs. 1.55
lakhs).

The above cases of excess were reporied Lo the Depart-
menl in February 1979 ; reply  indicating  aclion laken/
proposed (o be laken in the matler is awailed (April 1979).

54 Idle stores

In  the course of audit ol the Stores Sub-division
(Electrical), Agartala in January 1977, il was noliced thal
31,441 kilograms ol bare copper wire (cosl price not known,
markel price according lo survey reporl : Rs. 7.86 lakhs) and
53,727 metres of tough rubber sheathed copper wire (book

value @ Rs, 099 lakhi.  purchased between 1960 and 1963,
were Iving unsued with il A proposal o dispose ol hese
malerials al a reserve price ol Rs. 6.64 lakhs (75 per cent ol
the lotal valuer was submitted by the Assistan| I'ngineer,
Stores  Sub-division (Eleetrical) o the  Chiel  Engincer
through the  Superintending Engineer  (Eleetrical) for the
{irsl lime in November 1976, The circumslances in which
{hese were Iving unused/had not heen disposed of were nol
on record.

The Governmenl staled (November 19780 (hatl here was
nothing on records as to why aclion was nol laken 1o dis-
pose ol Lhe copper wire as soon as aluminium conduelors.
cle,, were available” but thal the maller avas under consi-
deration Tor wrile ol ol the malerials., Regarding lough
rubber sheathed copper wire, the Governmenl! staled thal a
(urther communicalion would Tollow,

The maller was rvelerred 1o the Governmenlt in April
1078 reply s awaited (April 1979,

5.0 Tools and pland accounls

| The Public Works divisions are required (o close and
balance the registers ol tools and planl each vear. Twenly
gil\'[.,smns Ilil(! ““1. closed L‘I‘vl_nl‘unr_\‘ 1979 the registers lor
preriods varyving rom one lo lourleen vears,

| . ; ; :

1 _\.rrmrs‘m closing ol the registers  existed mainly in
;!',lt't'il'lf‘:l| Division No. I (11 vears). Guml Electrical Divi-
Sion (12 vears). Eleetrical Division No, 1T (7 vears). Elece-
Arical Division No. 11 (6 years) and Public Health Engineer-
ing Division (%) (4 vears).
i

35.1‘) Physical verification of stores

i The rules require thal the stores held in stock should
¢ verified physically al least onee in a year by a responsible
officer not below the rank of a Sub-divisional Officer and
the resulls of verification placed on record.  Since the stock
:('gislvrs had not been closed as mentioned in paragraph
0.2, physical  verificalion of stock  wilh reference to the
balance as per the accounts had also nol been carried oul
L respect ol Lhose divisions.

{) Ground Water Division was merged with this division in Febru-
ary 1976. Tools and plant accounts from September 1974 to the
date of merger have not been elosed.







SS }.I"". 50
CHAPTER Y1
REVENUE RECEIPTS
REVENUE DEPARTMENT

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ounlts of stamps
sntion was made in paragraph 5.6 of the Audil Reporg

T o vear 1976-77 aboul non-receipt ol monthly: returng N
showing receipls. issues and balances of stamps (enlertaim- : ales Tas

ment tax. judicial and non-judicial) Tor the years lEIli?i-ti‘.]i‘(_‘l Sales Tax
to 1972-73 and for 1976-77 from the  treasuries and alsg"

ilianti ' i anev ol Rs 0 CNera
aboul non-reconciliation of the  diserepancy o Rs. 10.116.1.1 General

lakhs in the vear-wise consolidated returns for the ]“"'”'d:- Tax on the sale of goods within the State is levied and
from 1973-74 1o 1975-76  received  from  the *'\g:“l"l“}t-nllt't'!vtl under the Tripura Sales Tax Act. 1976 which came
Treasury., into foree with effect from Ist July 1976, The tax is levied

Though returns lor the p:'riml Irom 1968-69 (o I‘.!?‘._!-?ﬂ;ul sin}i"'. |m.in.! al l.lu-'[_irT:I .st.-l,.':l- ”I..m.h' ‘I:_\' 111:1!}11f'nclurm'.
in respect of the Agartala Treasury had since been 1‘:-m-m-dgu-mllu.rl-t o nn.[‘nnlm in respeel ol .?jl ilems nl‘ gnn(!ﬂ as
in the Accountant General's office. these did not include Ill(:?i]“'('jfl'l'ﬂ in l_[ll' M‘Ill‘tll‘lh' fo the Aet, ‘I he lax on u][.vr-.‘sta[v
accounls of judicial stamps [or the years 1968-69 nm_l l‘.ll%El-};&:ll_c-:u is. however, levied under the Centeal Sales Tax Acl.
70 in a Sub-treasury (Udaipur) and those of vnlw"i.ulnm:'nt; tab.
tax from April 1968 (o December 1968 in Agartala Treasury?d  phe 1o1al number of uasistere dloalers undir (ke Aci

The discrepancy ol Rs. 10.11 lakhs in  respecl U_I'_II_I \‘itS_l-fi-"-3 131‘0 al l)vl_m|'mz:na|g_f:n'.:m on 24th .I~um‘ 151178 and
Agartala Treasury lor the period [rom 1973-74 Lo 1975-761.345 :il. :-\gm[zll.u (.[I‘t'l“:i.\' on 24th .IuI}; ‘1&8!. 'lht_‘_la:x
g inues (o0 remain unreconciled. ollected in the State during the vears 1976-77 and 1977-78
i vas Rs. 41.84 lakhs and Rs. 98.80 fakhs respectively,

The returns for 1976-77 in  respecl nl'. the lI}lr{* :
treasurics in the State do nol include  transactions of allg { o Non-levy of penalty

SUries e o »orelurns  for 1977-7
sub-treasuries  thereunder and  the  relw ] OO S, ST o .
received from Agarlala and Kailashahar (reasuries (n Under the Tripura Sales Tax Act, 1976, if the Commi-

relurn for 1977-78 received from Udaipur lreasury, creale Si(’ll"l"il‘f Sﬂii‘“ﬁ‘f‘l “}“f any dealer hns: \‘\'ilhnut l‘ea_somfblo

as a full fledged treasury from 1976-77) do nol include com$Ause. “111(‘{1 to lurnish the returns or failed (o furnish it

s Aokt ’ ithin the time allowed. he may direct that such dealer shall

. pay by way of penalty in addition to the tax payable by him
The maller was last relerred (o the Governmenl iy gum not exceeding 1) times of thal amount.

October 1978 : reply is awaited (April 1979).

plete information.

In the course of audil of Agartala Circle, it was noticed
hal there was delay in furnishing the return in respect of
1.295 cases.  In all these cases only inleresl was charged
fnder Rule 27 of the Tripura Sale Tax Rules. 1976. Bul no
enally as conlemplated in Seetion 13 ol the Acl was levied
vithout recording any reason. In the absence of any such
ccord il could not be ensured in audil whether the penally
speet was al all considered al the time of asséssment.

It was also notliced that in 43 cases assessmentls were
ade ex parte during the years 1976-77 and 1977-78 and lax







a0 ) oz

demand of Bs. 101 Takhs vaised. No appeal was preferreg
on such e parle assessments. In all these cases also penalty
had not been levied Tor non-submission ol relurns \\'illmlh
recording any reasons,

Other topics of inlerest
A seruliny of the ANet and the Rules reveals 1y
following :

(a] There is no provision lo levy penally in respeel of
an unregistered dealer dealing in laxable goods who mun
be brought under the lax nel al any lime on the basis of
survey. search and seizure.

(b) Prompl completion ol assessment of dealers, speei
fically dealers having seasonal husiness. is ol vital impor.
tance in the collection ol Sales tax as delay in completing
the assessment adversely effeels the colleetion of additiona
tax that may be found pavable on completion of the assess:
menl. The Tripura Sales Tax Acl. 1976, does nol conlain
any provision prescribing a time limit within which assess:
ments should be completed. B

. : . ; ; : i
The poinls referred o in the foregoing paragraphs were
reported (o Government in September 1976; veply is awailed
(April 1979).

B- Agricullural Income Tax
6.2 Failure (o take timely action for realisation of the tax )

Under the Bengal Agricultural Income Tax Act. 1944, ag
extended to Tripura. agricultural income lax shall be levied
for each financial vear beginning wilth the financial ym
from 1Ist April 1951 in respeel of the tolal agricultural
income ol the previous year of every individual, company?
firm. Iindu undivided family and Association of persons ag
provided under the Acl. Excepl as provided thereundern
a lax becomes payable in lerms of section 44 {bid on ol
before the first day of the second month following the dalt
of the service of nolice or order and an assessee in delanll
owing lo [ailure o pay Lhe tax by the stipulated date i§
liable Lo be deall with under seetion 45 ibid which, infer alit
provides for institulion of cerlificale cases. :

6!

Tesl audil of the records ol the Agricullural Income Tax
OfMicer. Agartala, revealed pluly 1977) that agricultural
income lax in respecl ol an assessee |n-|'i:|in|nla,r lo the yvears
19535-56. 1938-54 and 1959-60 amounling 1o Rs. (l.‘..’.'w_ lakh
was allowed 1o remain oulstanding.  DifTerent cerlilicate
cases [or recovery of The dues were instituted on 16th April
1963, 27th June 1963, 2nd June 1963 and S1st March 1964,
On 19th Mareh 197601 was reporled by the Sub Divisional
Officer. Sadar. o the Agricultural Income Tax Oflicer thal
demand notice and distrained warranl had heen relurned
as the addressee was nol available at the given address. No
(urther action was also taken by the depariment o recover
the-amounl. Absence ol provisions for advance paymen| ol
tax by Lhe assessee as oblaining in the Income Tax Aets, 1922
and 1961, and for provisional assessment might be also
responsible for non-colleetion ol the demand.

The maller was reported to Governmenl in October
1977 : reply is awailed (April 1979),

(6.3 .\ topic of inlerest

Under the Bengal Agricultural Income Tax Act. 1944,
as applicable to Tripura. in the case ol lea gardens, the agri-
cullural income [ax will be assessed in the manner laid down
thercin on the amount ol agricultural income “on which
income lax is nol payvable under that Aetl™. and For that pur-
pose cerlified copy ol assessmenl by the Income Tax Offi-
cer under the Income Tax Acl. 1961, is required 1o be
furnished.  Records of he Agricullural Income Tax Officer.
Agartala, revealed thal in as many as 204 cases certified
copics ol assessmenl under the Income Tax Actl. 1961, in
respect ol the vears [rom 1959-60 1o 1976-77 had nol heen
received for which assessmenl ol agricullural income lax
remained pending (July 1977). Efforls made. il any. 1o gel
lll:;_- (i“]‘im ol assessment were. however, nol slated (April
979).

Under the Bengal Agricullural Income Tax Acl. 1944,
no order of assessmenlt shall be made in respeet ol mixed
income afller (he expiry ol six vears [rom Lhe end ol Lhe
Year in which the agricullural income was first assessable,
Thus oul of 204 cases, 200 cases had become limebarred on
31st March 1978. No proleclive assessment was also made






62

by the department to o saleguard  the imterest ol revenue,
resulling in loss ol revenue,

The maller was reported o Government in Oclober

1977 : reply is awailed (April 1979,

C - Amuscementl Tax
G4 Bunning of cinema howuses wilhout palid licencees

L nder the Cinemalograph Ael. 19320 The owner or a
person in charge ol a cinemalograph  exhibiling cinemas
wilhoul a valid licence shall be punishable wilh fine which
may extend upto Rs. 1.000 and in the ease of<onlinuing
offence with o further fine which may extend uplo Rs. 100
for cach day during which the offence conlinues.

In the course ol audil it was noticed (June 1977) that
one cinema house at Manubazar under Tripura South dis-
(rict conlinued o exhibil einema shows withoul any valid
licence/permit for 146 days in 3 spells from June 1977 1o
January 1978, The  licence/permil was. however. issued
subsequently withoul imposilion ol any fine.  Another
cinema  house al Belonia under the same  district had
licence valid upto 31st December 1963, bul even therealter
shows were conlinued (o be exhibited uplo 31st May 1977
(i.e. 4900 davs) without valid licence/permil. The fines that
could be imposed under the said Act in respect of the alore-
said cases. amounled lo Rs. 5.08 lakhs (Rs. 0.17 lakh and
Rs. 4.91 lakhs respecetively) bul no action was laken in this
regard.  No reason was also recorded for non-levy ol fines,
Even though a similar irregularity was pointed oul in para-
graph 6.7 (a) of the Report of the Comptroller and Audilor
Central of India for the vear 1976-77 no action was laken
by the department/Government.

The maller was reported o Government in Seplember
1077 and Augusl 1978 ¢ veply is awaited (April 1979).

6.5 Unauthorised exemplion from paymenl of enlertain-
meni lax

In the course of audil il was noliced that the Sub-Divi-
sional Officer. Belonia. reported (May 1977) lo the District
Magistrate and Collector, Tripura  South district, that 95

2%

AT

TR

63

persons Liad been granted exemplion from paviaenl ol enler
fainment tax during 197677 Aecording o the reporl
{July 1977) ol the Disteict Magistrate and Colleetor. exemp
lions in two cases only were sunelioned by Government dur-

ing 1976-77.

Under the Tripura Amusement Tax Ael, 1973, only The
State Governmenl is empowered Lo granl exemplion from
paymend ol enlertainment lax,  As sucly excinplions in 493
cases were unauthorised and resulted in loos of revenue.
The Sub-Divisional Oflicer could not also cite any autho-
rity. rules or order which empowered him lo grant exemp
tion from pavmentl ol enterlainment tax.  The amount of
loss could not be ascerlained owing To non-submission of
accounts by any parly.

The matler was reported to Governmenl

1078 : reply is awaited (April 1979).

in Augusl

6.6 Non-realisalion of donation/enlertainment tax

(i) The Director of Education, appealed to all cinema
house owners Lhrough the District Magisirates and Collee-
lors Lo donate the enlire sale proceeds-ol the evening show
ol 5th September 1977 1o the Nalional Foundalion [or
Teachers” Wellare, Wilh that end in view the State Govern-
menl also declared the said evening show as lax-lree. Out
ol 6 cinema houses in Tripura South districl. only 2 had
donated the sale procecds.  The remaining 4 houses neither
made any donalion nor any lax was realised rom them,

The maltler was reporled (o Governmenl in August 1978;
reply is awailed (April 1979).

(i) It was noticed (May-June 1978) in audil that during
1975-76 examplion from paymenl of enlerlainmenl tax was
sanclioned in favour ol 4 parties in South district.  One of
these parties was lo donale the nel proceeds ol the shows Lo
Chiel Minister's Reliel” Fund and the other parlies were Lo
make donalions of nel proceeds to  public instilulions.
Accounts submilted by the latler 3 parties revealed thal there
was nel profil of Rs. 0.30 lakh bul no documentary evidence
was produced regarding donations to public institutions :
and the other party neither donated the het profit to Chiel



I




(i8}

\linister's Reliel Fund nor produced the accounts (August
1978).

The malter was reported o Governmenl in January
1078 and Augusl 1978 ; reply is awailed (April 1979).

6.7 Non-submission of accounts and non-payment of lar

In the course of audil il was noticed (MayJune 1978
(hatl sanctions were accorded for staging 41 Jalra shows. 2
Dramea shows and 1 Magic show by the District Magistrales
and Collectors of Tripura South and North districls during
February 1976 1o April 1978, Out of Hocases. only 5
parlies deposiled (he lax amounling o Rs. 6.000 and the
remaining 349 parties neithtr submilled any account nor
deposited any tax (August T978). No aclion was also laken
by lhe department o colleet the lax. Morcover. Govern-
menl has nol feamed any rules to regulale the lax in cases
where the accounls are not submitled.  In the absence ol
requisite particulars, the quantum ol lax duce could not also
he worked oul in audit,

The maller was reporled o Governmenl in Seplember
1977 and August 1978 ; reply is awailed (April 1979).

1) Slate IExcise

spirit

Under Rule 155 of the Tripura Excise Rules, 1962, §

lhe fees for licences for the relail vendors shall he paid
as lollows :

Fees for two months shall be paid in advance and one 4
month’s fee on the date on which the currency ol licence |

begins and one month’s fee on the first of every succeeding

lised.
for oblaining any securily deposil.

In the course of audil (February 1978) of the accounls

of the Collectors of Excise. West and North Tripura districts, §
‘ees Lo the extent of Rs. 0.97 lakh 2
in respeel of 29 shops lor different period between 1965-66 2

and 1977-78 had nol been realised. No steps had also been £ applicable to similar lands in the locality

it was noliced that licence |

W

taken by the Department Lo realise the amount by cerlificate
procecdings.  The arrears have thus accumulaled owing (o
non-observance of the preseribed provisions ol the Rules,

The matler was reporled o Governmenl belween Mareh
and April 1978 ¢ reply is awailed (April 19748,

—_—

~— Land Revenue

6.9 Non-imposition of penalty

Under the Tripura Land Revenue and Land Reforms
ae 2 - —_ iy b y FEET - I
.-\(‘L].Ih.(). any person i giring by succession, purchase  or
otherwise any righlT in land shall report his acquisition of
such right lo the Tehsiidar within three months from (he

. date of such acquisition.  The Colleclor may, il he is ol the

¢ opinion that any person has willully neglected to make (he

. reporl within the preseribed period. imp-nsn- on such person
a penally nol exceeding Lwenly-five rupees,

In the course ol audil (belween December 1977 and

| July 1978) ol he accounts of 9 Tehsils. it was noliced thal
| 6.280 reports had been received long alter the expiry ol the
preseribed period of three months (1,039 reporls after one
¢ vear bul within 2 years : 894 reports aller 2 yvears bul within

6.8 Non-realisalion of arrears of licence fees on country * 3 vears and 4.347 reports alter 3 vears). No penally had.

however. been imposed on any ol the persons withoul

- recording any reason.  lZvidently, the penally aspect was nol

al all considered by he deparimental officers.  The maxi-

- mum penally that could  have been imposed  worked oul

to Rs. 1.57 lakhs.

: The malter was reporled (o Governmenl belween
February 1978 and Seplember 1978 : reply is awailed (April

: . . ! 1979).
month until the total lee due for the licence has been rea- )

There is. however, no provision in the Acl or Rules =& e oo e
: 1 § 6.10 Non-realisation of land revenue

T e v T e y
Under the Tripura Land Revenue and Land Reforms

¢ Act, 1960, the owners of tea gardens are entitled lo retain

S0 ] . : . ;
2 i“fllf!h 91‘ the land comprised in a lea garden as in (he
01‘1'111011. of .(xovc-mmenl is required for such tea garden. The

ner is liable fo pay therelor land revenue al (ull rate






{‘l(c\ ‘,\ -
) 67
In the course ol audit (June 1976) of accounts ol one’ CHAPTER VII

Tehsil, it was noticed that in respect ol Simnacherra lea
garden an arca ol 795.606 acres had been determined by
Governmenl through notilication (July 1975) as required for.
that tea garden. Anpuzl land revenue and cess (land
revenue : Rs. 2.589 ; cess ; Rs. 162) had been assessed by lhu'}' 21 General
Dircetor of Survey and Land Records and incorporated ing
the Jamabandi Schedule which was sent in November 1975

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL. BODIES AND
OTIERS

This chapter deals with :

{o the Tehsildar for realisation of revenue from 1st Baisakh (i) results of audit of bodies and authorities substan-
1370 B.S. (1963-64). Bul no aclion to collect the ammln{:_‘ tially financed by grants and/or loans.

from the owners ol the lea garden was taken by the depart. Gii) serutiny of procedure for watching fulfilment of
menl. The amount duc for realisation to the end of l384i‘, conditions governing grants or loans paid for
B.S. (1977-78) worked oul to Rs. 28,320 uplo 1384 B.S.-:i o specific purpose, and

(1977-78) after excluding o years (1372 B.S. to 1976 B.S.). ing (iii) investmenls in and financia! assislance lo (E-u-

respeet of which remission of land revenue was granltd h)‘*‘ operative socielies.
Governmenl. In the absence of any internal audit, the omi
ssion remained undetected.

On this being pointed oul in audit (August 1976), lht%
department stated (Seplember 1978) thal recovery would be rev
made by instiluling certificale casce against  the manage to
ment of the tea garden. Further developments are awaite
(April 1979).

The maller
1976 ; reply is awailed (April 1979).

;n

E?.? Grants
During 1977-78, Rs. 3.11.70 lakhs (7 per cent of the

enue expenditure during Lhe vear) were paid as grants

Jocal bodies, private institulions, etlc., as shown below :

Amount
(in lakhs of rupees)

gartale Municipality 67.23
{Co-operative societies 3.80

A Educational institutions

] (including universities) 1,32.51
ndividuals (persons belonging to

{Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes,

Jiwumias and new migrants) 27.69

was reported o Government in Augu

#Medical and family welfare
institutions 2.66
#Panchayat Samitis 5.69
Transport Organisation 10.00
Village and small industrial units 27.88
thers 4.24

Total 3.1 1_7h

7.3 Utilisalion certificates

R Under the financial rules, in all cases in which condi-

elf?‘l;st arc altached lo granls, ulilisation certificates lo the
ct that the grants had been utilised for the purpose for



———— .ll\..ll" O e e e e i T e —




Ak

—

8

(18 .;{ (§)

which they were paid are required to be furnished by the o ounts of which are liable o be audiled under Section 14
departmental officers to the Accountant General within a of the Act are indicated below :

period of 18 months [rom the date of payment of 1he grants, R inber. . OCHodES o Number of
' e authorities which accounts bodies/
v gy e v aceived grants) crived authotitics
Al Lhe end of Seplember 1978, 1.099 certificates [or Ioaf,l‘gif;f:‘.".ci—.s by $he :!_-.t. e
Rs. 1.60.65 lakhs oul of grants paid uplo 31st March 1977 1 than Rs. 5 lakhs Apcountany aERhicinre
. - ‘e L 0= = ! in the vear Cienera! liable to e
were awailed,  OF these. 163 certificales (Rs. 35.73 Inkhs) l audited under
relate Lo granls paid uplo 31st March 1975, The remaining . Sy
936 cerlificates (Rs. 1.24.92 lakhs) velate to grants paid dur- 1974-75 3 3 c
ing the period from st April 1975 to 3ist March 1977, The £1975-76 2 B !
department-wise and vear-wise delails ol the cerlificates 11976-77 1 1 1
oulslanding are given in Appendix V. 11977-78  Information not
) furnished by the
The ulilisalion certificates have nol been received, | departments. -

at]lhuug.{hl considerable lime I1;1I.~: clapsed .:{!'Il-r Ih‘v :a:r;mlx -,r Important points noticed during audit are given in the
\\'(‘l't"]):llfl. _Iu “‘ll‘. absence of Sl!(’l.‘l cerlificates. it is not * succeeding paragraphs.
practicable For Audil lo know. even in o broad way. whether '
and (o whal extent. the recipients had spest the grants for § LOCAL SELF-GOVERNINT DEPARTMENT
ihe purpese or purposes for which these were given and §
Hhal no ruiu:-}.\pf‘npri:;iinn_‘ fraud, cle.. had taken place. é?.ﬁ .-19(“'!'0(” Muniripm’fry

The Agartala Municipality. constituted in 1912, is the
¢ only local body in the State. Mention was made in para
" graph 7.1 of the Audil Reporl for the vear 197374 about
. the results of audit of the Agartala Municipalily for the three
‘years ending 1973-74. Imporlant points noticed during
1§ subsequent audit of the accounts for the theee years ending
| 1976-77 are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

SECTION 1

7.4 Bodics and authorities substanticlly financed by govern-
ment granis and loans

According to Lhe provisions of Section 14 of the Com-
iroller and Auditor General's (Dulies. Powers and Condi-
lions of Services) Act, 1971, the receipts and expenditure of |
bodies/authoritics substantially financed by grants or loans &
from the Consolidated Fund are to be audited by the Com-
ptroller and Auditor General.

| 7.5.1 Financial position

(a) According to the accounts maintained by it, the
total receipts and expenditure and the net surplus/deficit of
¢ the Municipality in respect of the three vears 1974-75 to
£ 1976-77. were as shown below :

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77

Complete information in respect of bodies/authorities |
(in lakhs of rupees)

which received grants/loans of Rs. 5 lakhs or more in a @
financial vear during 1976-77 and 1977-78 is awaited (April |

1979). evenue receipts 8.57 14.95 15.36

According lo available information, the year-wise num- §Government 16.50 34.63 20.25
ber of bodies/authorities which received grants/loans of $Loans from the
not less than Rs. 5 lakhs in a yvear from 1974-75. the num- #Life Insurance
ber of cases in which accounts were received by the Accoun- #-°rPeration £, 10.00
tant General and the number of bodies/authorities the §Total—Receipts 25.07 59,58 3561






70

1974-75 1975-76

fin lulhs of rupees)

Expenditure

Revenue

expenditure 42.50 31.38 32.89
Capital

expenditure 11.65 13.70 24.55
Total—Expenditure 54,40 45,08 57.44
Net annual surplus( +)/

deficit(—) —29.41 +— 14.50 21.83
Opening balance 45.74 16.51 31.01
Closing balance 16.33 31.01 9.18

(b) The following discrepancies have not been recon-
ciled/adjusted (April 1979).

(i) Difference of Rs. 2840 lakhs between the closing
balance as on 31st March 1974 (Rs. 45.20 lakhs) as per the |
accoun! maintaincd by  the Municipality and the balance
actually held by ithe Municipality in different accounts)
(Rs. 16.80 lakhs). poinled out in paragraph 7.1. IT of the
Audit Report for 1973-74.

(ii) Difference of Rs. 0.54 lakh between the closing
balance of 1973-74 (Rs. 45.20 lakhs) and the opening halance
of 1974-75 (Rs. 45.74 lakhs).

(iii) Differcnce of Rs. 1.70 lakhs as on 31st March
1975 between the closing balance under "Personal Ledger:
Accounts in the Treasury’ (included in the total closing:
balance of the Municipality as on 31st March 1975) as
shown in the accounts maintained by the Municipality
(Rs. 11.96 lakhs) and that appearing in the treasury:
accounts (Rs. 10.26 lakhs). There were similar discrepan-
cies of Rs. 1.58 lakhs and Rs. 4.58 lakhs in respect of the
years 1975-76 and 1976-77 respectively also.

(iv) Difference of Rs. 0.18 lakh between the closing
balance of 1974-75 (Rs. 16.33 lakhs) and the opening
palance of 1975-76 (Rs. 16.51 lakhs). The municipal autho-
rities had stated that this was due to two cheques issucd:
during the year 1974-75 not having been presented by the
party during that year. As. however, the cheques had been
adjusted in the accounts for 1974-75 and the closing
balance had been arrived at accordingly, there should have

v e = S

r

1976-77

( I

been no discrepancy between  the closing and opening
bhalances.

(v) Rupees (.30 lakh shown less against granl from
the Governmeii during 1975 76 in the accounts maintained
by the Municipaiily than whal had been accounted for in the

Acconnlant General’s hooks.

7.5.2 Demand and collection of revenue of holding tax and
arrears of revenue
The position of demand and coliection of holding tax
during the three years ending 1976-77 was as under :

1974-75 197575 1976-77
(i lukhs of rupees)
Demand—
Current 7.76 7.10 7.53
Acens . 637 10.00° 8.85
Total : 14.13 17.10 16.38
Collection—
Current 231 ‘1.32 296
Arrear 1.16 6.93 5.48
Total : 3.47 8.25 g.44

The year-wise analysis ol the oulstanding on accounl
of holding lax as on 31st March 1977 is shown below :

Amount
(in lakhs of rapees)
Upto
1975-76 3.37
1976-77 4.57
Total : 7.94

* The Municipal Authority stated (September 1978) that the demand
of Rs. 7.76 lakhs raised during 1974-75 came down to Rs. 7.10
lakhs due to review of assesesments based on objections raised by
the tax payers and hence there was a difference of Rs. 0.66 lakh
i);é\ﬁvi%n the closing balance of 1974-75 and opening balance of







T

_!__.

72 J{

7.5.8. Arreas in revenue in Touzi colleetions and licence

fees

The arrenrs in Touzi colleetions and licence lees as ap
the end of S1st March 1977 were Rs. 0.59 lakh and Rs. 0.43]
lakh respectively.
7.54 Reni unrealised

Two hundred and thirtylour stalls located in 4 shopp-|
ing centres, piz.. Maharajganj Bazar, Hawkers” Cornerg
Dhaleshwar Bazar and Durgachowmuhani, were let out by
the Municipalily on rental basis. Rupees 2.13 lakhs being
the amount of rent acerucd from buildings, ete.. were await-
ing realisation (February 1978). Ol this. Rs. 1.53 lakhs]
related to  the vear 1977-78  (uplo February 1978) and
Rs. 0.60 lakh to carlier years. 4

7.50.0 Loss of stores

Stores worth Rs: 0.10 lakh were reported to have beeng
stolen on 15th October 1975 from the Municipal gnduwni
located in its office compound and the matter was reported;
to the police. The police, however, found {hat the case nfkﬁl
thefi was Ialse. The then store-keeper was asked (Decem-g
ber 1976) by the Administrator lo deposil the value of thep
stores lost.  The amount had not been realised (Marcht
1978).

7.5.6 Delay in adjustment of advances

Rupees 0.83 lakh advanced to the municipal staff uptos
31sl -March 1976, Rs. 0.64 lakh advaneed in 1976-77 and}
Rs. 0.07 lakh advanced in 1977-78 (upto May 1977) for exeS
cuting various departmental works were awailing adjust-;
menl (March 1978). :

7.5.7 Non-ulilisation of grants i

Rupees 3.39 lakhs oul of the grant of Rs. 5.00 lakhsg
sanctioned by the Government in 1971-72 for conslruction of®
shopping centres at Maharajganj Bazar, Rs. 0.80 lakh outy
of the grant of Rs. 1.00 lakh sanclioned in  1973-74 forg
reconstruction of the existing municipal building and}
Rs. 0.30 lakh out of Rs. 2.00 lakhs sanclioned in 1973-748
for improvement of the children’s park remained unutiliseds
(March 1978).

7.5.8 Discrepancy between grants-in-aid register and cash

bhaook

Granls-in-aid ol Rs. 9 00 lakhs Tor construelion and
improvement ol roads and ‘l’m, 0.50 lakh lor constructlion ol
passage for sweepers sanctioned by the Local Sell-Govern
ment Department in March 1972 had nol been crediled Lo
the Personal Ledger Account ol the Municipality at the
Agartala Treasury.  The Municipalily had stated (October
1977) lhat the matler was under correspondence with (he
Governmenl.  Even withoul reportedly receiving the grant,
the Municipality had furnished utilisation certificales lor
these amounls o the Governmen! (Local Seli-Governmenl
Department-in July 1973 and July 1974 respeclively.

The maller was referved (o the (rovernmen! in Janu-
arv 1977 and August 1978 ¢ reply is awailed (April 1979).

SECTION 11
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

74 Grants Lo educational nstitutions

Seetion 15 ol the Complroller and Auditor General's
(Dulics. Powers and Conditions ol Services) Acl. 1971
provides thal where a granl or loan is given Ifrom the
Consolidated FFund for any specific purpose, the Com-
troller and Auditor General shall scrulinise the procedure
by which (he sanciioning authoriiy salisfies ilsell as lo
the fulfilment ol the conditions subjeet lo which such
granls or loans were given. Imporlant poinls noliced as
a resull of seruliny conducted in the Education Direclo-
rale under Section 15 of the Act in respeel of grants given
lo educalional inslitulions are given below

Recurring granls arc paid 1o privalely  managed
cdueational institutions al primary and junior basic,
secondary and college levels to cover 90 per cenl of Lhe
approved deficil (i.c. the difference belween the approved
annual expendilure and annual income). The approved
expenditure is arrived at by lotalling the teachers’ salavies
(III(‘.]}[(“II_&{ dearncss allowance. conlribulion o the leachers’
provident fund and other approved allowances) and
31;(¥(1lllg one-thirvd (in case ol Secondary inslitlutions) or onc-
filth (in case of olher institutions) thereol {o cover expen-






"

Ty

-

74
(]
A
diture on other charges. viz., pay and allowances ol ng
teaching stall like clerks and class [V stall, pelly repay (i) Exeess payment of yranls, cle.
audit fees and other contingent expenditure. The gray Viention wis made in - paragraph 23 of  the  Audil

are paid in advance in four quarterly  instalments ‘11_ M for the year 196970 aboul excess payvmenl of
. . i ¥ s Eepo . -
a vear on the basis ol the accounls ol lhe ]n'm'u;ug‘_.:nl\ ol to seventeen non-Government schools due to
year, subjeel to final adjustment on receipl ol the ”””llrm:.i;-'[;(-l deficits having been caleulated. under rule 15 ol
audiled accounlts lor the vear. ihe rules lor arants-in-aid (recurring), on the basis ol a
Ly . . Wi ©expenditure on conlingencies (drd for
In addition to the above grants. non-recurring ;fl‘:lntllllllml“l lexe], qall Ex] B¢ B
. i . 3 . . A i i . Ity -1 AT . . Y v W
ol a capital nature. wviz., lor consbruction ol buildinggecondary sehools/ tth for primary schools of expenditur
purchasc ol books and cquipment. cle. are paid lo desen, pay and allowanees) though their actual expenditure
ing institutions on the recommendation ol the lil.'-.[}(’(_'lo'i-(m contingencies was lower. The Public Accounts Com-
ol" Schools. nittee in their Eighth Report had obscrved (August 1972) ;
” . v difference of opinion had arisen between the depart-
A test-check (September-October 1978) of [he grag! As a difference ol opmion _ - P
; SARIAGE ke ; | gt and Accountant General Assam on the~maller ol
released Lo various privalely managed colleges/ secondapdne i E : i a ) : ; )
2 : v B i Suterprelation of grants-in-aid rules the Commillee would
schools/junior basic and primary schools brought oul fgnterprets ' S y : .
. : : - yecommend that  clarification ol the point  might be
[ollowing poinls. Lo . ; > o ;
S Sl s : é;[il;lilh'd from the Governmenl ol India and alter oblain
‘“' ) l:hxa_frrm Gertientre—Ruring the e ‘W:'j;ng the clarification. grants-in-aid rules might be amended
' O77.7 (R : i Q1 dorolevgeer T e . 3 . .
GROIE Loy, e wamopts ol granly Telsisnd e suitably in order o saleguard the interest ol the privale
under : chools™.  Aclion taken by (he department on the recom-

Year Number of Amount Jnendation made I:_\'.lln- Public _.-\vcmmls (lmlu.nillw wils
institulions (in lakhs of rupeefenquired Irom the Government in August 1978 : reply is

1975-76 58 88 76 sowvailed (April 1979).

1976-77 38 S1.81 Meanwhile, similar cases ol excess .paylnr-ll’l ol ;:_.:1':11115

1957-78 5% { 99 9§ Ho four secandary schools  (logether with  their  primary

unils) amounting lo Rs. 4.28 lakhs during the three years
No time limit within which utilisation cerlifical@ended 1977-78 (as indicated in Appendix V1), due to the
were Lo be furnished by the grantee institulions had be@ideficit heing caleulated on the compuled level ol contin-
preseribed by the directorate,  though the latier wWEgent expenditure. though the actual expenditure was less.
required Lo urnish to Audil within cighleen months [rdl came 1o nolice.
the date ol payment of the grant certificates (o the clia L ) . .
that the grants had been ulilised for the purposes for whig Fhe matler was referred to the Government in Decem-
thev had been sanctioned. Fher 1978 : reply is awailed (April 1979).

The position of ulilisation cerlificates  oulstandin
against these institulions in respecl of grants given upk
1976-77 was as lollows : '

SECTION 1II
CO-OPERATIVE DEPARTMENT

Year Number of Amounl

inslitulions (in lakhs of rupet87.7 Financial assistance (o co-operalive socielies
1975-76 ' 16 2,78 .71 Investment in share capital
1976-77 34 10.61 Government has been rendering financial —assistance

lo the co-operalive socictics in the form of share capilal,



|‘-.
1
1 i




Yot

p—

,!
E.’
76 A 77

S i ; : - areh 1978 was as indieale
arants and  subsidies. The  ivestment by the qpe three years cnding Sist Mareh 1978 was as mdicated

loans. _ :
Governmenl in their share capital al the close ol each of ! pelow
the three vears ending S1st Marvch 1978 was as under @ 2 Yeur Overdue (.'»"-.t‘l'l|lll' Eoaudifised
5 principal inleresl granls il
Year Number ol Amounl Dividend _ subsidics
sociclies received 8 (in lakhs of rupees)
(in lalkhs of rupees) i 1975-76 14.91 12.65 Gl
L 1976-T7 23.08 16.75 .88
1975-76 189 43,22 } 1977-78 10.88 95400 A1
O76-77 207 71.8 0.0 5 . . A
1976-77 7 i1.81 I .74 Dividend [rom co-operalive socielios
1l hrairy o " : (.l ‘2[' = . iy - )
s 2 020 The tolal amount of dividend received duving the ten

p . s e B, W ) ) Evenrs ending 1977-78 was Rs._0.21 lakh only against the
Ih((._ l,ul‘_il “l“,l,n.ln:l, :Jl_'\'_m "'Il‘[,(t’.;'lm] “ui h‘l‘.'.lf WS, - 308 tolal investment ol Rs. ?!.H]__I:l!{lz-, mn 207 rn-cv;!wa'::l.nl.
June 1978 was 928 (409 as on S0th June 1977). wociclies as on 31st Mareh 1977, il having been nil during

(OGT-68 1o 197071 1972-75. 1975-76 and 197778

£7.7.0 Guaraniees

The loans. grants and subsidies paid by the Govern- The Governmenl had guaranteed the repayment ol
ment o the co-operalive sociclies during 1he three yearsgprineipal and payment ol interest on joans. obtained by
ending S1st March 1978 were as under @ 3 co-operalive sociclies. The total gearantees i loree
uring 1977-78 were Rs. 1.26.61 lakhs against which the

7.7.2 Loans and grants

e s sSb?iEE:sa;ﬁd sums guaranlecd and oulstanding as on S0s0 March 1978

Balance Advanced Repaid Balance during the were Bs, 3666 lakhs.

at end during during at end year

;’L.“'.’if,us the year the year ;’ga':‘e No guarantee was invoked duving 1977-78

N il ; 7.7.6 Delay in completion of audil
(in laklis of rupees) . 5 ; g ] o g
In pursuance ol he provisions gonlained in Scelion

1075-76 75.70 11.00 1043 76.36 6.4 B79 ol the Tripura Co-operalive Sociclies Acl. 1975 the
1976-77 76.306 26.01 6.15 06,22 9.15 Eaccounls ol co-operalive inslilulions are required oo be
(97778 06,92 29 s 281 11597 (a) 350 gaudiled by auditors appointed by the Registrar,  Co-

operalive Sociclies once in every vear,  Audil of 212 socie-

) ; — flics, in Lthe share eapi : ic + Governme :

(.03 Defaull in repayment of principal and pagment of 2 g capital of which I.l" L““'l“"“ nl'h l.d
ginvested. was in arrears al the end of June 1978, as indi-

inferest on loans and unulilised granls and subsidies’
fealed below

.{\t‘('tll‘(!lll:ﬂ' lo the Registrar, Cl):n[}(:l'ill.l\‘(' f\tl(‘ll‘l_ll‘h‘. lhe Number of Period for which
posilion of (i) overdue amounl of principal and inlerest socielics accounls had nol
on loans and (ii) unutilised amounts ol granls and subsi- been audiled
dies paid lo co-operalive societies al Lthe close of cach ol . =

. 116 I'hree yvars and aboye
_— e i B 61 st Sischiea

() As furnished by the department ; differs by Rs. (—) 0.07 lakh 95 I'wo %t "E“'

from the figures in the Finance Accouns 1977-78. The dilference i) One yea

olal : 219

is under reconciliation by the department (April 1979),






T L

78 A

Delay in completion ol audil was altribuled (Novem-

bher 19781 by the department o shortage ol stall and
defeetive maintenance ol records by the sociclies. fl

7.7.7 Audil fees

As per the provisions of Rule 76 o the Tripura Co-
aperative Socielies Rules. 1976, every co-operalive sociely
is required to pay lo the Government a fee Tor audil of ¢
ils acocunts for cach co-operalive year (luly o June) .
For the period July 1960 e June 1978, audil Tees lotalling
s, 0.63 lakh were outstanding.  The department could nol
furnish informatien regarding oulstanding audil fees due
from socicties under liquidalion (sixleen  co-operalive
sociclies).

7.7.8 Working resulls

The labie below indicates the working resulls for the
last three vears of three co-operalive institulions in which
Government held sizable investments and in respect of
which nudited aceounts were available (Oclober 1978)

Name Year of  Government Loan from Profit ()
account investment Government Loss (—)
in share
capital
(in lakhs vf rupees)

Tipura State 1974-73 §.00 14,02 (+) 0.88
Co-operative 1975-76 1500 47.92 (=4 0.81°
Bank Limited 1976-77 15.00 2092 (—) .37

}

Tripura Co-operative  1973-71 (.00 6.71 {—) 027
Land Development 1974-75 15.50) il (—10.25
Bank Limited 1975-76 7.60 6.71 (—) 0.29:
Tripura Apex 1974-75 280 290 {—) 3.75
Marketing Co- 1975-76 11.11 246 (—) 0.31
operative Society 1976-77 14.26 7.04 (4+)1.15

Limited

7.7.9 Review of audiled accounts

A review of the audiled accounts of the Tripura Stal
Co-operalive Bank Limiled. in which Government ha
invested Rs. 15.00 lakhs (33.38 per cenl of the lolal paid

79

up capital of Rs. 2810 Lakhsy and fent s 5592 Takhs uplo
s0th June 1977 disclosed that

(i) an amount ol Rs. 7.035 lakhs on account ol inleresl
in respeet of the above loan was overdue al the end ol
June 1977 ¢

(ii) the bank had suslained o loss of Rs. 5387 lakhs
during 1976-77. which was ajiribuled by the Managemenl
mainly 1o poor response lo recovery of toans @ and

(iii) rupees 0.74 lakl oul off Bs. 2885 lakhs onisland-
ing under “Agricultural Credit’. and Hs. 098 lakh oul of
Rs. 30.07 lakhs outstanding under "Cash credit — Marketing
of crops and essentind commoditics” were reported (o be
bad and doubliul.






g iF Srres

o —————

et

!,_ S
a0 " " ”//

CHAPTLER VIII _ L
The aceounts Tor Tr-gn disclosed o nel loss ol
GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING Rs. 58.20 lakhs as against a nel foss of B 9587 lakhs in
ACTIVITIES a76-77. The cumulative loss of the Corporation ap o 31s)
:.-_\I:ll'l‘-'l‘- 1978 was Rs, 196061 lakhs.
SECTION A—GENERAL '
8.2 Oul-agenct) agreei al with Norvtheast Frontier Rail-
8.1 This chapter deals with the resulls of audit of ! wayy
: In December 19750 the Corporation was awarded oul-
ageney work by Northeast Frontier Railway on submilling
an ilem-owise (uedalion in October 19735 For canrviage of ,'.,‘nt'.l(|.\
(iii) Departmentally managed Governmenl commerciafgnd parcels belween Dharmanagar railway  slation  and
andd anm:’-l-lnmml-n-inl underlakings. Agarlala, pboth wavs (distance @ 200 Kilomelres cach way),
) Sor a period ol three years Trom January 1974, '
SECTION B—STATUTORY CORPORATION k -
-~ & The rales as per the agreement were. howeser. nol
8.2.1  As on 31st March 1978, there was one Sl:l[‘lllﬂl’i{“““‘l lo be workable and the Corporation demanded
Corporalion in the State, viz.. Tripura Road Transport CorMarch 1074) from the Railway authorities enhanced rates.
poration.

(i) The Tripura Road Transport Corporalion.
(i) Governmenl Companices, and

The Railways therealter admitled the enhaneed rates partly
_ HFFebruary 1976) and the Corporation agreed Lo earry !
8.2.2 The Corporalion was established on 23rd ()L"l']“‘ ”“l_‘.,;ﬂ.”,‘_\- sweirk. The ,.‘,ui“.mq WHE |':‘-m-\\-mll u;:ilul.\'_’ﬁtl’i:
ber 1969 under the Road Transport Corporations Act. 1950 chruary 1978 and was Turther extended up o 28th March
wilh a view to providing a co-ordinaled system ol Cconomig 979 on the same terms and conditions with a slight upward
and efficient road transporl services and slarted functioninfeevision in rales. e

from 14th July 1970. The capilal ol the Corporatlion wag * : o
1o be contributed by the State Government and the Governg Phe Corporation incurved a tolal loss of Rs. 40.86
ment of India (Railwavs) in the ralio of 2: 1. under Se -“k]“‘ between January 1974 and March 1977 on the oul-
tion 23(1) of the Acl ibid. On 31st March 1978, the capilag EEAICY SCEVICES,

of the Corporalion was Rs. 2.70 crores wholly conlributeg In this connection. (he following points have been
by the State Governmenl. The Governmenl ol India (Railpoticed :

avs) conlri «l Rs. 5.00 lakhs in March 1979, £ i KR .
wavs) contributed Rs. 5 khs i ch 1% (i) The quotation (October 1973) of the Corporation

Mention was made in paragraph 8.2.2 ol the Reporl ghvats based on the cost strueture of 1971-72. Though the
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the vedt ontracl enlered into by the Corporation was lor a period
1976-77 aboul non-finalisation of accounts from the incep [ three years. no price esealalion clause had been incor-
tion. non-approval of the forms of accounts by Governme porated therein,
and consequent delay in laying the certified accounts a (i) “Al the lime ol quoling the rales. goods and parcel
audil report thercon before the Stale Legislature in ler raffic of 3.63.868 quinlals per annum was expected by the
of Section 33(4) of the Road Transport Corporalions Adk orporation, The actual traffic was, however, 85466
The forms of accounts of the Corporalion have been suluintals, 2,08 485 quintals and 93468 quintals du;'inrr
milled lo Governmen! in November 1978 and are yel lo 974-75. 1975-76 and 1976-77 respeclively. ‘ -
approved by Government (April  1979).  Accounls [g (iii) Payment of labour and bahilling cliaicas (e
1970-71 to 1977-78 have since been prepared in un-approv@abour contractor was made al rales hi‘f?luu-l“g. = i]; ].(,
forms, Prescribed and reimbursed by the Railways, i e
. v the Railways.






52 4

4 : o

Governmenl slaied (December 19781 (hat '1:|1L-1':-1|j(ii:111>s (he pl'ﬂlml'“'_'“““' cost ol ""‘T'_I'“-'“r m‘ Cise “_": 1"'*”“_"_'

of Tripura Town oul-agency is in the inlerest of pubfyres [ailed !.” achieve [!11' {.’H‘;{(‘l -|\..I|Hll!l’ll(‘:‘l;{( ol 70 1o {u

service.  Being a State Transport Corporalion having gogper cent performance ol o new _|._\“‘ _"I‘I"I'i“‘"l (o be *“_“.'hh

transport facililies the Corporation could nol shirk its rand not lenable. Besides. ”‘_" parties "'"“‘_”“"l to be nolificd

ponsibilily for this public earringe which are mostly uliligabout the achicvement ol Iyres resoled b}_ them. A SEBURE

by Governmenl departments. cte. The truck services gdeposil ol 10 per cent fll l|1{: Cosl n!. |'c'.~m¥|n;,‘ |‘1.'|.-a heen \\'.l‘lh—

being run at a loss due to high cost ol operations and gheld from _”""" f-"'“‘]”‘“_, l|1‘1:||.rs:1t“|<m af’ I edies. The
non-ulilisation of full capacily as well as keen compeliggatter il S TR TR

with private operators in the matler ol lixing carriage rafe

In this conlext. the Corporation could nol ask for lligl@-g"’

City bus depot workshop

rates [rom the Railways and al the same time could g Four huses  remained ofl the road  for undergoing
discontinue this carriage’, :E"I’“i""' for 111 1o 256 days alter being sent to the workshop

8.24 Resoling of lyres - during I‘.l'ﬂ_i i7. 'I.'Iu- :n'.:til:ll:!l-‘|':I‘:-1.n-d.~. dlid nol i!ulimlt- why
; . , 1ese remained ofl the road tor such a long period.
Mention was made in paragraph 8.2.3 ol the Repg

ol the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the ve Besides the above Tour. & few more buses had been
1976-77  that  during 1975-76  the  resoled  Ivres \\-vn! hetween June 1976 and May 1978 1o privale workshops
guaranleed to give a performance ol 70 Lo 75 per cent ol hfor repairs.  Instead ol sending them promplly for this pur-
ol new Lyres. This was revised (May 1976) al the limepose. one had been held up in the Corporation’s workshop
renewal of  contracts for the vear 1976-77 wilh ffor thirteen months. three for five months. one for three
exisling firms. According to the revised lerms of the eamonths and Iwo for lwo months (compuled from the dates
tract. the compensalion lor failure of lyres afler coverjol allotment ol work) before they were aclually senl Lo
3,000 kilomelres of he guaranleed performance would fprivate workshops.  The privale workshops repairved these
four times of the proportionate cost of resoling. which wogwithin three months ol receipls.  Afler such repairs nine
be recovered from their pending bills. and in case the tybuses were pul o road helween Seplember 1976 and Oclo-
failed before covering 3.000 kilometres. the contractor womer 1977 afler a delay ranging up lo five months. The delay
be liable for resoling of such tyres anew [ree of cost. T sending the buses lor repairs combined with delay in
firms guaranteed 7.000 to 10,000 kilomelres performancepulling them on the road Lhercafter resulled in loss ol
resoled (yvres, ‘revenue to the Corporation,

A scruliny of the records. however, showed (Ji The following poinls were also noticed (May 1978) in
1978) thal the average performance ol the resoled bus lyleourse of scrutiny of the workshop records :
(1.225 numbers) excluding 12 (yres whose performance W
below  3.000 kilomelres, was 5,637 kilomelres only. T
proportionale cosl recoverable [vom the firms lor the |
performance ol the resoled tyres amounted lo Rs. 1.69 laki
No action was, however, laken by the Corporation
recover he compensation from the firms (December 197
The Management invoked Lhe provisions ol the agreement
case of failure ol resoled lyres below 3,000 kilomelres
gelling Lhe same resoled again [ree ol cosl. :

(i) No records were kept for the old parts removed
rom the vehicles.
_ (ii) Register for incoming and oulgoing vehicles was
Dol maintained by the depol managemenl.
: (iii) Inspection reporls even for major repairs of
fehicles were nol maintained.

(iv) Job cosl card for each job was nol mainlained.
\ (") Detailed estimales for repair works were not pre-
ared in most of the cases

Government stated (December 1978) that “the pel
provision ol the agreement of claimimg compensation [d






—ap— Y

—

:
1
|

The Management atiributed {(July 1978) (his slale ,
allairs (o shortage ol working space, skilled leehinicians “"d;
supervisory stafl. Z
i

SECTION € GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
8.3 As on dlst March 1978, there were sis (in\'t-mf-'
ment Companies in the State,  The total inveslments of
Government in the share eapital of these Companies al the
end ol the yvear 1977-78 was Bs. 276.80 lakhs. }
Accounts ol all the Companies Tor the vears l'runi:
1976-77 (except the accounts of Tripura Forest Developmeng
and Plantation Corporation Limiled and the Tripura Jute
Mills Limited for the vear 1976-77) are in arrears (April
1979). . g

TRIPURA SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION
LIMITED

8.3.1 Infroduction ]
The Tripura Small Industrics Corporation Limiled,

was incorporated on 30th April 1965 (o promole and helg
development ol small industries in the Stale.  The maip
objeels of the Company are lo aid. advise, assisl. [inance
protect and promoie the interests of small seale industries
in the Stale.

8.3.2 Organisational sel-up
The Company is managed by a Board of Direclors
consisling ol seven members. all of whom are official mema
bers appointed by the Governor.  The overall conirol and
supervision of ils working vesls in the Board of Direelorst
The Managing Dircclor of the Company works as Chiel
Execulive Officer.
The Company had four manufacturing unils as on
31st March 1978, viz.. (i) IP'ruil Canning [aclory, (ii) Timber
treatmenl and seasoning plant. (iii) Sugar faclory and (iv]
Pharmacculical unil.
8.3.3 Capital structure
(i)Share capital
The initial authorised capital of the Company was
Rs. 10 lakhs : il was increased (o Rs. 20 lakhs in July 1973

R4

Rs. 30 lakbs in September 1974 and Rs. 35 I;tkhs in Decem-
e 1976, divided into 35000 equity shares of Bs. 100 cach.
apilal as on st March 1978, was Rs. 30,99
wibed by the Siale Government,

ber |
The paid-up ¢
lakhs wholly subse

(i) Borrowings

(a) Government loan

The Company reccived Bs. 5 lakhs (Rs. 2 lakhs
in Marceh 1973 and Rs. 3 akhs in July 19723 as loans Irom
the State Government  earrying inlerest al 6 per cent per
annitm,  The  loans were repavable in len equal annual
instalments commencing from the first anniversary dale of
disbursementl. Against Rs. 3.38 lakhs (principal @ Rs. 2.20
lakhs and interest @ Rs. L8 Jakhs) due For sepayment up lo
31st March 1978, only Rs. 111 lakhs (principal @ Rs. 0.0
lakh and intevest @ Rso 041 Iakh) had been paid belween
February 1971 and Seplember 1975, Due (o non-paymenl
of instalments of loans including interest on due dages. the
Company was liable to pay penal interest ol Rs. 0418 lakh
al 8.5 per cent per annum (compound interest) as claimed
(March 1977) by the State Government under the terms and
condilions governing the loans.

(b) Bank loan
(i) Term loans

The Company  oblained Rs. 244 lakhs as loan
from a nalionalised bank  during the three  years
ending 21sl Mareh 1978 against morlgage ol fixed assels
(plant. machinery and building) of ils Khandsari sugar
factory at Bagala  The principal was repavable in instal-
menl=, Rs, 048 lakh in the first vear (1975-76) and al
Rs. 0.96 lakh per annmm therealter and the inlerest (varying
f'rom 9.5 ta 15 per cenl per annmm) was payvable half-
yearlyv in June and December cach vear.  Against Rs. 3.54
lakhs (principal : Rs. 240 lakhs and interest @ Rs. 1.14
lakhs) due for repayment up to 31st March 1978, only
Rs. 101 lakhs (principal : Rs. 048 lakh and interesl :
Rs. 0.53 lakh) had been paid. Due o non-payvment of
principal of Rs. 1.92 Jakhs and interest of Rs. 0.61 lakh
o due dates, the bank had claimed from lime 1o lime

._Rs.’(l_ll lakh as interest on overdue inlerest relating to the
period from July 1975 1o March 1978.






&6

(i1) Cash credit facilities  The Company also availed |

itsell” of cash credit Tacilities from the same bank for payv.

ment of the purchase price ol sugar eane and other raw

']
b

- . ol , I
malerials by pledging the stock.  The maximum extent Lo

which cash credils were availed of and the intrest paid
thercon helween 1975-70 and 1977-78 arve indicated below :
1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
(in lakhs of rupees)
(i) Maximum limil ol cash
credil availed ol 616G 3.06 3.86
(i) Interest paid 0.72 0.16 (.29

B e T i W

[Py

A

834 Annual acconnls

The annual accounts ol the Company Tor 1976-77 and
1977-78 have nol been finalised (April 1979).

8435 Finuncial posilion
(a) The table below summaries the financial position
of the Company [or the three vears uplo 1975-76.
1973-74  1974-75  1975-76
(in lakhs of rupees)

Liabilities

Paid-up capilal 19.99 21.99 26.99

Reserve and surplus 1.21 0.28 0.28

Borrowings 1.80 10.09 1.22

Trade dues and currenl

liabilities 2.63 9.87 881
Tolal ;  28.63 42.23 43.30

Assets

Gross block 3.92 13.47 14.89

Less ; deprecialion 0.56 1.46 2.37

Nel fixed assels 3.36 12.01 12.562

Current assels. loans

and advances 25.27 27.69 22,43

Miscellancous expendilure 0.08

Accumulaled loss 253 8.27
Total :  28.6: 42.23 43.30

[

;i_

87
1973-74  1974-75 1975-76
(in lakls of rupees)
{"Illi]“l (.!nplcll\l'll 2[.)‘”“ :‘1'."3‘5 2“.14
B 21.20 19.74 18.92

Nel waorth
Note @ i1 Capital employed represents nel fixed asesls
. plus working capilal.
(i) Net worth represents  paid-up capital  plus
reserves and surplus fess intangible asscls.

(b) Working results
The working resulls of the Company during the vears
1973-74 o 1475-76 are shown bhelow
1973-74  1974-75 1975-76
(in laklis of rupees)

Income

Sales 18.10 35.28 32.79
Other income 0.01
Tolal income 48,10 30.28 32.80
Expendilure

Opening stock 4.01 7.78 14.91
Purchases 4433 38.06 26,87
Less : closing slock 7.78 14.91 .86
Cosl ol materials traded 41.06 31.83 31.92
Expenses (including .
interest and depreciation) 547 6.95 6.62
Total expendilure : 16.80 38.78 38.54

Nel profit (4)/
loss (—)

() 1.30 (—)3.50 (—)5.74

The losses were attributed by the Board (27th Decem-
ber 1977) to the following : .

(i) Heavy loss in sugar factory during 1974-75 (Rs. 1.55
lakhs) and 1975-76 (Rs. 3.55 lakhs) ;

-






88 89

A

i other unids oz timber treatment and “‘-“”'“”g khs had been Iying in stock (November 1978) for a long
plant and Trail canning  laclory were also running _la““‘ l(n“llld from 2 lo 4 vears. as indicaled helow :
losses 1 oand ,',=! lime, 1: )

o - Value Month of procurement

(i) Tall in volume ol trade, d - Ttem: (in lakhs of rupees)

4
o ‘ arch 197
S letivities © LS. plales 0.12 March 1974

T ‘ : i 0.02 April 1974

he Company ool up the Tollowing  activilies  fro 13 M.S. angles - \l o e
limie Lo lime : n- R.S. joisl 0.25 April 1974 1o

: June 1974

(i) procurement and distribntion ol raw malervials _-i ; : Yebruary 197

s : . . . Newsprint 0.03 February 1974

(1) setting up ol brick kil unil ; # Galvanised tubes 0.72 December 1976

=4

S

Total :  1.14

(iti) construction of witer ok al College Tl :

(iv) selling up of swgr Daclory

(v) taking over of fruil eanning faclory g (11) Brick kiln unit

i sensoning Mention was made in paragraph 33(c) ol the Reporl
of the Comptroller and Auditor (‘u neral ol India for (he
year 1972-73 aboul setting up of a small brick kiln unil
around Agartala and supply of b[uk«. and brick-bats 1o
Public Works Department. It was also mentioned that in
order to execute an order for supply ol bricks and brick-
bats. received [rom the Public Works Department. the
Company awarded (November 1972) the work to a con-
tractor instead of selting up the kiln as a unit under the
management of (he Company. The matter was also dis-
cussed by the Public Accounls Commiltee in their twenly-
first report.

The conrlactor supplied 20.64 lakh bricks between
1972-73 and 1974-75. The earth available in the land of
the Public Works Department being unsuitable, the con-
tractor oblained the same from (he adjoining fields of
private parties for the manufacture of bricks. The entire
brick kiln area was inundated in May 1973 and the slocks
of coal, raw bricks, tools and planl were damaged/washed
away. The claims (Rs. 1.94 lakhs) of the contraclor on
account of collection of earth from outside and loss sus-
tained dut to floods were referred to arbitration in June
1975 by a Courl of law. The arbitrator awarded (July
1977) Rs. 0.73 lakh in fav our of the contraclor. The Courl
(Subordinate Judge, Agartala) ordered (December 1977)
payment of the award money together with interest thercon

(vi) installation of  unber eealmenld
plant : and

(vii) setling up of pharmaceuatical unil.

Some ol the aclivities are dealt with in the suceeding
sub-paragraphs.

(1) Raw malerials depol

ia) Profitability

The Board of Directors decided in November 1968 Lo
deal in industrial raw maltervials. It was estimaled by (he
Board in November 1968 Lhal with an annual (urnover of
Rs. 1080 lakhs Lhis would bring in a profit ol Rs. 0.17
lakh per annum.  Accordingly. the Company started pro-
curement and distribulion of raw malerials in May 1969,
Separale profil and loss account for the unil was nol pre-
pared (il 1974-75.  The working resulls of the unit for
the year 1975-76 disclosed a nel loss of Rs. 1.87 lakhs.

(h) Non-moving siores

Due to Fatlure (o sell the raw malerials procured for
evenlual use by small scale unils. materials worth Rs. 1.14






90

A

al 6 per cenl per annum from the date of the award. The
(:“n]l\;]]].\‘ I]:liil Rs. 0.60 lakh lilli'liliiiil;‘{ interest Rs. “”2
lakh) in two instalments in Mareh and Junce 1978 (0 the
contractor in parlt settlement of the decreed dues. The
balance amounl  (principal Rs. 15.000 and interest o
Rs. 1.192) was paid in December 1978,

There was no parliculir advantage (o the Company i
entering inlo a conlract wilh the Public Works Departmeny
for supplving bricks when il had no kiln of its own and had
to employ o conlraclor for such supplies. The available
records did nol indicate why the Company had 1o do like
[his. - :

(111 Construction of water lank

s el

In September 1972, the  Publie Health ]':I'I;.’:i[‘l('l'!'illg%

Division ol the Stale Government invited tenders for cons
struction ol a waler tank for Agartala al an estimated cosf
ol Bs. 1.13 lakhs, OfF the lenders received. the lowsel ralel
quoled by a lenderer was Rs. 1.59 lakhs.

The lowesl olfer being much higher than the estimaled

wilh the Company (Oclober 1972) for construclion ol the
said tank. Accordingly, the Company expressed ils willing:
ness (October 1972) to undertake the job and quoted a
lump sum rale of Bs. 1.57 lakhs. The offer was accepled
in January 1973, The Company had made the offer withs
oul preparing delailed estimales and considering ils finan:
cial implicalions. The delailed eslimale for the work wag
prepared in January/February 1973, which showed thal thg
work would cost Rs. 1.73 lakhs. The Company look
up the work in February 1973 and employed two contracs
tors who completed the work by May 1974 al Rs. 2.5
lakhs.  The Company received Rs. 1.60 lakhs [rom tht
Public Health Engincering Division against the work. Thif
resulled in a loss ol Rs. 0.90 lakh (o the Company, as 48
resull of faully lendering. There was no parlicular adva il
tage to the Company in lendering for the work when 1
had no facilitics for execulion of the work and had 14
employ conlraclors o do the work. The available record
did nol indicate why the Company had to do like this.

(Iv)  Frait canning unil

(a) Profitabilily Mention Wity midde in ]J:II'H_L:I':‘I]lil
33(i)(b) of (he Report oi the (_.I_Illlll'fl‘l)”('l' :m:t..\llrlltul'
General of India Tor the year 1972-73 aboui taking over
(23rd May 1970 ol the Il}:ll}:l;_{t‘ll?l'lll <_:I llu: H.ilii by Ihe
Company. The I"ublic .\I‘rl('ill_l|.,\'_(__.t111'l[l‘il“E'i' in ils fwenty-
first reporl recommended (1H76-77) _llml in 1‘1-||:u‘|'n. il
canning industry was very prospeclive and 1he Company
should nourish the industey suilably Tor mmprovement in
the near luture.

Profit and loss accounl was not prepared separvately
for the unit Gl 1972-730 The reasons Tor nol preparing the
profit and loss account separalely were nol staled (April
1979). The working results ol the unil lor the three years
up[d 1975-76 disclosed that the unit had carned nel profil
of Rs. 0.31 lakh and Bs. 038 lakh during 1973-71 and
1974-75 respeclively and sustained net loss ol Rs. 0.08 lakh
during 1975-76. The accounls were prepared  withoutl
charging deprecialion on  the assels laken over  [rom
Governmenl. Had depreciation been charged on the assels
translerred (rom Governmenl (value @ Rs, 116 lakhs), the
profit during 1973-74 and 1974-75 would have gone down
and the loss during 1975-76 would have gone up.

(b) Capacity ulilisalion
The unil was eslablished for manulacluring and can-
ning the products [rom pincapples available locally.  The

. plant installed had the capacily lo manufaclure one lonne

finished producls per shilt per day. By working in (wo

shifts (16 hours), il could manulalcure lwo tonnes a day.
The capacily inslalled, ulilised and pereentage of ulilisalion

during the three vears up lo 1977-78 were. however, as

shown below :

Year Operation  Instabled Pineapple  Percentage of
days capacity products utilisation
made
(in tonnes) (in tonnes)
1975-76 64 128 15.81 36
1976-77 106 212 119.62 57
1977-78 115 230 186.27 81

The reasons for low ulilisalion were nol on record






i
e — I T

—

92

A

(¢) Consumplion of materials {

While fixing the price in April 1977, the Company,
assessed the requirements of pineapples and sugar for ity
products. Il was seen in Audil thal aclual consumplion
ol pincapples and sugar was in excess ol the ussvssuﬁ
requirements.  The value of pineapples and sugar consumed

o

in excess during the three years ending March 1978 wagj(p) Requirement of sugar

Rs. 0.81 lakh and Rs. 0.20 lakh respectively as detaileq
below

(i) Pineapple
Particulars 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78

—

T ATyl gy v

[;) Actual production
(in tonnes)

(i) Pineapple juice including

juice for squash 18.11 6.30 36.88
(ii) Pineapple slice '
and tit-bits 27.70 113.32 149.39

(b) Requirement of pineapple
(i) For juice (at 1.8 tonnes
of pineapple per tonne
of juice) (in tonnes) 32.70 11.34 66.38
(ii) For slice and
tit-bits (at 2.4
tonnes of pineapple
per tonne of slice

and tit-bits) 66.48 271.96 357.74
(iii) Total requirement
of pineapple 99.18 283.30 424.12
(¢) Actual consumption
(in tonnes) 107.83 409.84 559,33
(d) Excess consumption
(in tonnes) 8.65 126.54 135.21
(e) Average price of pineapple
per tonne (in rupees) 296.94 264.31 334.48

(f) Value of pineapple
consumed in excess
(in rupees) 2,568.53 33,445.79 45,225.04

(ii) Sugar
(a) Production (in tonnes) :
(i) Pineapple juice 18.04 6.15 36.77

(ii) Pineapple slice i
and tit-bits 27.70 113.32 149.39

93
Particulars 1875-76 1976-77 1977-78
ar :
. 9 e
(iii) Pineapple Jam 1-1 ol -j‘al
(iv) Pineapple squash (.20 0.33 205
2 Orange and lemon .
e -;quasgh (in kilolitre) .44 3.45 0.38
as per standard
(i) For juice
75 kilogram per
{:Jnne] . 1.35 0.46 2.75

(ii) For slice and
tit-bits (150 . : _
kilogram per tonne) 4.16 16.99 22.41
(i), (iv) end (v) Jam
and squash (700
kilogram per

tonne/kilolitre) 1.20 2.65 3.76

¢) Total requirement of
& sugar (in tonne) 6.71 20.10 23.92
(d) Actual consumption of

sugar (in tonne) 6.74 25.06 30.50

Hl(e) Excess consumption of i

sugar (in tonne) 0.03 4.96 1.58
(f) Average price per tonne

of sugar (in rupees) 3,142.55 2,605.03
(g) Value of sugar consumed

in excess (in rupees) (nominal) 15,587.05 4,115.95

The reasons for excess consumplion were nol on
record.

(d) Use of containers

Bollles are used as conlainers for squash and tin cans
arce used for other products, viz., pineapple juice, pincapple
slices and it-bils, pineapple jam, ete. Cost of containers
constitutes a major element of the cost of production.
Wastage of bottles during each of these three years ranged
from 4 to 100 per cent and thal of tin cans ranged from 2 (o
5_10 per cent. The cost of wasle bollles and in cans during
the three years ending March 1978 worked oul to Rs. 0.34
lakh taking 5 per cent as normal wastage.






(s

)4 A\ 95
i il 3 i i o f oo " ) 1 H .

8.3.7 Payment of wharfage charges (b) Internal audil and costing system have nol been

The Company. with a view lo procuring and disly jntroduced by the Company for any o its menalacturing

buling raw malerials, purchased  sieel malerials froy ynits (January 1979).

ITindusthan Steel Limited during November 1974 (o Seplemn, (¢) Accounling munual  layving  down accounling
ber 1975. The delivery of the goods was laken oves ai procedure lo be followed and records (o be mainlained has

Agarlala [rom the Railway Oul Ageney (Tripura Road Trang ;01 been prepared (January
port. Corporalion). The wharfage charges on goods ap . .

levied by the Railway Oul Ageney al the rales varying [rog 8.3.10 Sumunung up , _ . R
15 1o 30 paise for cachi 50 Kkilogram or part thereol (rop As against the paid-up t'i‘]‘{llifl of Rs. 26.99 lakhs
the date following the first twenly-four hours of the availy (wholly conlributed by lhe Slale Government) ;11‘ l_lu- end
bility of the goods Tor delivery al deslination.  The Comg of March 1976, the accumulated loss was Fis, 8.27 lakhs.
pany had to pay Rs. 0.57 lakh as wharfage charges during The book debls al the (_-l(}.‘-.i(' ol Ii_]f' year |3):-1\‘t' llli'!‘i‘:IS}'fl |1‘(_11_11
1975-76 in respeet of three consignments ol stecl 111:1lt-|'i:|ui'§ 9 per cend of the sales during 1973-71 1021 per cent in 1975-

1979).

as detailed below : 76, More than Rs. 4.00 lakhs was oulslanding Irom privale
) ) ) - parlies.
Date of Railway Particular of  Date of Date of Number of  Amount o s
Stores valued al Rs. 1.14 lakhs procurcd lfor sales had
'~ been lying in stock for two to four and a hall years (Novem-
4 ]

.\ ber 1978
Cin ks of ripdl ber 1978).

Receipt milerials availability  taking days wharfuge
for delivery  delivery delaved charge

The paragraphs 8.3.1 (o 8.3.9 were referred (o the

9th November 1974 52.200 tonnes  Tth December 28th May 170 0-43 il R : o :

of G.I. Sheet 1974 1975 . Company/Governmenl in December 1978 ¢ replies are
30th September 1975 4 Bundles of 20th October  24th Decem- 63 007 & awailed (April 1979).

et ptecr i { SECTION D—DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED GOVERN-
TR T B ams . e e MENT COMMERCIAL AND QUASI-COM-

o " Total ; 0.57 MERCIAL UNDERTAKINGS

8.4.1 Electrie Supply undertakings

The reasons lor payment of wharlage charges weré
altributed (November 1978) by the Management to the paug
city ol funds due to which the Company could not get the
documents released from the bank in time.

(1) Introductory

Mention was made in paragraph 8.4.1 lo 8.4.7 ol the
' Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India [or
the year 1976-77 aboul generalion and distribution of
electricily in the Stale by seven elecirie supply underlakings
under the control and management of the Public Works
Department,

8.3.8 Credil sales

The Company has nol [ramed any policy lor credil
sale ol ils producls (November 1978). The amount ol book
deblts at the end of March 1976 was. however, RBs. 6.91 lakhs
including Rs. 4.01 lakhs in respect ol privale parties.

(2) Pro forma accounts

5 'Men[ion was also made in he Reporl ibid aboul non-
compllation ol the pro forma accounts ol the Eleclrie
Supply undertakings. The pro forma accounts of these
undertakings for 1977-78 have not been  finalised (April
1979) The above position was brought to the nolice of
Government in Oclober 1978,

8.3.9 Invenlory conlrol, internal audil, costing system, elc

(a) The basis of valualion of closing slock was not
readily available.






96

P

L

Audil of the consolidated pro forma accounts of i
underlakings lor the vears 1974-75 and 1975-76 revealed the
following : ?5
(i) Six diesel engines. three generaling  sels. lwg
(rucks. an exhaust lan, a lrailer, a pick-up van and
station wagon belonging Lo these underlakings, (he lota]

the diesel power 1
for sale, power so
ete.. for the three years up)
quent years could nol be |

97

The table below indicales the installed capacity ol
ouses. power generaded, power available
Id. loss in transmission and distribution,
up lo 1975-76 (figures for the subse-
urnished by the depariment ) :

wrilten down value ol which was Rs. 21.85 lakhs as on 31g 1374 AT 1975-76
March 1974, were not appearing in the statement of physica] (a) Installed capacity _ y
verification conducted by the department in Seplember 1975 (in Mkwh) 46.04 43.20 45,38
and Seplember 1976, | (b) Power generated i . _
s Serope o . o e s .- : (in Mkwh) 5.49 5.76 4.82
(ii) The items detailed below (value lor these ilemg S -
nol available) did not appear in the assels register and ag (©) Perc":"r_f;zﬁ@!:’Ninf:il’:‘lﬁfd_
such no depreciation was charged on these assels in the pro f;;‘féﬂ i 11.92 13.33 10.50
forma accounts though these items were available as pep (d) Power ";Jurch:tsed -
physical verification done in Seplember 1975 and Seplems Assam State Eleetricity
ber 1976 : ; Board (in Mkwh) 015 (.28 14.07
() 100 KW Cummins generaling  sels— 4.90.00 (e) I:l‘;‘:f:n (:’L?;H:]:fi] by 0.87 017 o8
lilres capacily slorage lanks—4. i () Power available for
(b) 141 KW Cummins diesel generating sels—4, 4 sale within the State ~ ~ N
: (in Mkwh) 14.27 14.87 18.68
(c) Truck—1. and ® (g) Power sold within ‘
(d) 630 KW diesel generating sels—2. Rl hestaetn Ik 8.76 12.58 12.19
(iii) As per the site accounls maintained in Agarlala P ]a;;;ﬁsdlizlt:ig:f;;‘fswn
Power House, 46,374 litres of lubricating oil were issued [of (in Mkwh) 5.51 2.29 6.49
consumption in Power House during 1974-75. Bul as pel (i) Percentage of
the statement of consumption submitled (July 1977) by the transmission and
Power House to the Accounts Officer, Office of the Chieff distribution losses
Electrical Engincer. for preparation of the pro forma -;gl_l’s‘;‘;‘ff available - I~ -
accounts for 1974-75, the consumption of lubricating oil wag (i) Total cost of o o o
30,286 litres. The disposal of 16,088 lilres (constituting th@ ] po\ie:ogsenzwmd
difference) of lubricating oil valuing Rs. 0.51 lakh has noj and purchased
been explained. 1 (in lakhs of rupees) 108,02 108.49 134.43
(8) Power generalion, earnings and cxpendilure & erfﬁrz%ep:‘}jérp:éld
The installed capacity during 1971-72 was 46.03 (Rupees) 1.23 0.87 1.10
Mkwh. The generation of energy in the State rose from 9.1 () - Revenue earned from
Mkwh (all diesel) in 1971-72 to 2248 Mkwh in 1977-7488 .??;el;)]fiheshf;mcny ) )
(hydel power—21.04 Mkwh and diesel power—1.44 Mkwh) o irce o ’l"upcf'S) 35.40 55.82 549,50
In addition, the State purchased 1.67 Mkwh of power fromg = FretS péaeesniglger
Assam Stale Electricity Board to meet the demand in (hg (Rupees) - 0.40 (.44 049

State during 1977-78.






98

The reasons For variation in the installed  capacify
during the three years could not Le stated by the departmengy
(April 1979). '

The transmission and distribulion losses during Ih
years 1974-75 and 1975-76. as per the pro forma accounis
of the undertakings. were 2.29 Mkwh and 649 Mkwhi
respeclively, while the Annual Return submiited by Ung
department to Central Eleetricity Authorily showed thal thet
loss ol energy in bransmission and distribution” dorving the
vears 1974-75 and 1975-76 was L6996 Mkwh cach. The
discrepancies have nol been reccneiled by the departineng
(January 1979].

The lable below  indicoies  the power generaled$
auxiliary consumplion. pereentage ol wuxiliary consumpliony
lo power generaled in three of the seven diesel power housegg
for the two years ending 1975-76 ¢ :

¥

owe
senorated

I'ower house Percentage of §
station foad g

DUOWEr peneraty

Auxilisry
sonsumpiion

lastalled capzelty

197478 1975.76  1974.75 1975.76

1974.75 1975.76  1974-73

_ 19754

(in KW) {in Kwh) lin Kwhy
Ambassa 81 81 50,813 15,091 724 4,000 1.4 255
Hagafa 272 M2 324874 4TH040 1776 20785 06 6.3
Kailashahar 150 150 97.097 75228 2,020 18000 2] 235)

The above lable shows that auxiliary consumplion i
the three power houses was very high in 1975-76 compared
lo thal in 1974-75. The reasons [or such abnormal increase
in auxiliary consumplion during 1975-76 could nol be
explained by the deparltment (April 10701,

Further. auxiliary consumplion m  the [ollowing
power houses. lor the periods indiealed thercagainst, wag
shown as constantl although generation in the power houses
varied : :

Name of the Period Installed Power Auxiliary |
power house capacity  generated econsumption
(KW) (in Kwh)

Khowai 1974-75 81 3.151 7,200
1975-76 8 2,564 7,200

Kailashahar 1973-74 150 65,310 2,020
1974-75 150 497,087 2,020

Dharmanagar 1073-74 131 38.292 1,084
1974-75 131 Hl1,614 1,084
1975-76 131 18,665 1,084

L 1977-T8

Yy

faliowing table shows the revenne carned Trom
Th b3 1 bl H ST o Y
. Pl ralong wilh the revenue expendilure ine urred on
. R ol % . " . — -y
B {i”\: el ~\1l!|1!\' ol power during the (wo years 1976~
alion i : .
generi

77 and 1077-78:

Revente from Expenditure on power Defient
Year ‘t“ of power generation and suoply
sale v pus 2 i
(direct charges)
in bk By of rapoes)
gl 110,43 60,22
. e 7T p I
g 1o70-1! 65,74 1.32.02 6(6.26
LEY

e ner Binance counts,
Note: Figures are os pel Finance Aceot

(11 Consumplion of high speed diesel ol

() In the course ol li‘hl—('l}l'i'li _1Ht'|Ji_f'_|n]u-|" I‘.l?h']‘
ol the accounlts ol the Tripura I'Jll't'll‘ll':li Cirele. l! wis
l.w[ivul that there were diserepaneies on m“mm.ln}lm. “i‘
high speed diesel oil EI!HI)II us I'l'l'lf]'i'l'(] in the log :-.I‘u cls T>.
t“:n Russine make geierating sels in .-\g:n'ln?;t powe ‘Iumm'i
The discrepaney had arisen as the quantity ol HSD oi
actually consumed had been inflated n lht-‘{'lnsm;.{ column
of the log sheets.  The total oil consumed in all the three
shil'ls in a day did not agree with the tolal worked oul 111_’llu:
closing column ol the log :_q]urvi. Il was ski thal tl’ull:];l;_.i
April 1974 to February 1975 It'xt‘]u(.llt'lf-.f .\1:}) uml-:]l.u‘u‘ i f-l_
for which log books were nol available) _’.'.l(}_(](:...l:lu-:, u.
1ISD oil valuced at Rs. 227 lakhs had been s_hu\\.'n in excess
over actual consumplion of 7.15.945 litres of 1HISD oil.

In ihis conncetion. the following observalions are
made :
(i) The reasons for such discrepancies could not be
clarificd by the department (April 1979).
(ii) The entries in the log sht-t-_l had nol been atlested
by a compelent aulhortiv in loken ol cheek. .
(iii) As a resull ol excess consumplion ol I[SI) oil
the vost of gencralion  was overstated by Rs. 2,27 lakhs
duriag 1974-75.

(b) Up to February 1975, the power house llllld. thi-n
recording shifl-wise actual consumplion ol 118D oil in the






100

log sheets.  IHowever, from Mareh 1975, in the case ol two
Russian generaling scls (he consumption ol HSD oil had
been worked out by the department adopling a uniform
rate ol 0.3 litre per unit ol power gencerated by them. The
accounts disclosed that during Mareh 1975 1o March 19706,
HA43.376 lilres of HSD oil had been consumed lo generale
30.99.390 unils of cleetricily. The basis of adoption ol the
uniform rale ol 0.3 litre per unil as againsl the aclual con-
sumplion of 0.23 litre per unil in the preceding vears could
not be clarified by (he Management (April 1979). AL the
rate ol 0.23 litre per unil the excess consumplion ol HSD
oil during Mareh 1975 to March 1976 worked oul (o 2.30.516
litres valued al Rs. 1.81 lakhs.

- The matler was referred o Government in Oclober

1978 ¢ reply is awaited (April 1979).

(D) Storage of high speed diesel oil

A seratiny of the site accounts disclosed (hal the
monthly closing balance of 1SD oil exceeded (he slorage
capacity ol the oil lanks (2.63.860 litres) under Agarlala
Power House in 17 months (June 1974 and November 1975
to February 1977). The maximum closing balance was
3.66.519 litres in December 1976, As no accounts for stock
ol oil other than in tanks could be produced to Audit. il
was nol understood how HSD oil far in excess of (he slorage
capacily had been stored in the Power 1ouse,

No physical verificalion of 1SD oil was conducted
during 1975, 1976 and 1977.

The malter was relerred 1o Government in Oclober
1978 ; reply is awailed (April 1979)

(6) Outstanding dues

Mention was made in paragraph 8.4.5 of (he Report
of the Complroller and Auditor General of India for (he
year 1976-77 aboul the oulslanding dues up to 1973-74.

The table below indicates the vear-wise posilion of
the book deblts at the end of the year. sale of energy during
the year and percentage of book debts to the lotal sales. for

A
S
 the (wo years
' for the subseqt

101

(974-75 and 197576 (ligures ol book debls
st 2= el .
enl vears were nol availuble)

Revenue from sale Percentuge ol

‘ ¢ debts e

g' Year B{){}];“_.d:.nr] ol power during book debts to

¥ = 1[[.]0 vear the vear sales

;:-’ ot ’ (i dak iy of ripees)

i e )

i 5 92393 55.42 41.62
1974-7¢ = ~ ) il

;1975_75 30.58 3415 B3 A

IT i

J 8§42 Gumti Hydroelectric Projecl

(1) Introductory

i

i

The investigalion work n_!' the project area ol (lun‘l!u.
Hvdrocleetric Project. with a view o harnessing lht-. pow Ir’l
| solentind of the river Gumli, was ll_lltft'l'l:l]il"ll l:).ll1|- l:.l'llh.r_'_,l
1 I.).“|“Hur\'|-\' ol India from April 1956, Detailed investigalion
:(u‘ll' l.hl- project was carricd oul by the (:t']’llt!'il.l _\\'.:Hcl-:":un‘:
' power Commission which l?:i(] prepared Ii‘u' I |_u_;t-:1 i{ |‘J<11I
in 1961, The projecl. wilh _mxlulh-.d (':t'|1.il1{'ll.\' ol l_tl .\l"IL | .lllill‘
firm generaling capacily u(‘ bl ,\l_\\ al Ill'”l.illlll‘l].\i'll\\.lhl ]lq':;
stipulaled date lor :‘nnl]:lrlmg ol l_llv \\‘tl,l']i in ( tlu_ Jl-l .'].‘. 3
was included in the Third Five \f‘;lr I lan and was .|.l\lll
up in February 1068 by tlul- Pl!l}‘]I(' \\tl]'k.\i'!)‘t'l-l:l‘l'll_}.‘i]‘l n: ]ic_,
supply power al the rale ol 3 paise per l[ll}| ..1.5 .}‘J,flllnn'” :
paise then charged by Assam State Electricily B{l.‘llt : Hl:.
firm generaling capacily was 511]_)5{'([111‘1:1||‘\' cnhanced l:.a |‘1.
MW wilh the revision of the project estimale cleared by The
Planning Commission in 1971.

In the meantime. the Chiel Engincer, Public \\m'!_\'.a
Department. Government ol Tripura .]I]il.l'l.‘ll m‘:h.-r.'s‘ in
December 1966 wilh Bharat  Heavy l'.ll-f:ll‘xt';lls Lun_:lc-:l
(BHEL). Bhopal (or supply ol two scls ol ]l_\'l]l‘t)—llll'l{llI{‘.NI.
generator, switchgear. transformer. ete., and :'ls.-mlcmll( [1'
cquipment foir the projeel.  The prices ol \.Iu-' l“-n,]h‘tl'? "[
turbines and generalors were settled al I{S.'vl‘{-.-)”.hl'\ S ..lfl‘t‘
schedule ol prices showed the total cosl ll'l('lll(lIE‘Ig’ .‘-‘[J.II('.%.
and other equipment as Rs. 72.75 lakhs. (including 3 .pu
cent Central Sales Tax).  As per delivery s:_'hvdlllv_ the sup-
ply was to be completed by June 1972, BHEL had been

: J bt PV . UGS X
insisling  on advance payment since July 1968, '.\_l‘.“““
instance of the Central Waler and Power Commission,






—pr

102

advance payment (o the extent 0l
up to October 1974, No
entered into (il then,

August 19740 and un
in December 1071 -
Irom Rs. 7

Rs. 7097 Lakhs was made
agrecment had, however, heen
The delivery was compleled  in
asreement was entered into with BIELL
2,75 lakhs,
One unit (Unit 1) was commissioned on 10th
1976 and the other one (Unit 1)
ISth Januwary 1977, The delay in commissioning was allri-
buted by the department 1o (i) (‘Ullll’llllllil':lii“l];II':.III.‘\]JUI‘:IH(JII
bottle-neck. (i) shor working period. (iii) labour problem,
(V) searcily of construclion materials and (v)oassocinled/
unbecoming problems.  Unil IH_was shut down on 7ih
November 1977 as the turbine guide bearing had been burnt,
Aller being repaired by BHEL. the unit was vecommi-
ssioned on 9h April 1978, Rupees 0.26 Takh and Rs. 012
lakh were paid February 1978) as cosl of repairs and
iransportalion  charges respeetively.  The turbine guide
bearving of the unit had broken down again on 27(h May
1978 and was sent 1o Bhopal for repaies in June 1978, 11
has not been reccived back (July 1978)

The annual energy generation had been estimaled at
48 MEwh.  On that basis the department estimated (Febru-
ary 1977) the cost ol generalion al 41 paise per unil against
8 paise as per the original scheme. The actual energy
generaled from 1st July 1977 1o 30th June 1978 by both the
units was. however. 22.68 Mkwh. On this basis the cosl per
unit worked oul to 68 paise as against (he departmental esli-
male ol 41 paise,

June
started Tunelioning (rom

(2) Project estimates and expendilure

Mention was made in paragraph 8.4.2 ol the Reporl
ol the Comptroller and Audilor General of India for the yvear
1976-77 aboul revision of the original project eslimale of
Rs. 3.09.61 lakhs 1o Rs. 6.33.31 lakhs in 1969. Rs. 14.43.70
lakhs in 1975 and Rs. 16.60.10 lakhs in 1976, and (he ex-
pendilure ol Rs. 14.71.48 lakhs incurred thereagainst up lo
March 1977, Against the final estimate ol Rs. 16.60.10 lakhs
in 1976, the expenditure booked up lo June 1978 was
Rs. 15.94.42 lakhs : besides. Rs. 88.19 lakhs under Suspense
and Remillance heads were awailing adjustment and bills

the price was revised 1o Rs. 87.25 liakhs

y

103

: 1 clepar ‘nli
(ing 1o Rs. 6.78 lakhs were lving with the departme
amoun g : 1978
Jm.itin-r payment lune 19780,
awd# = =

(3) Erecution of warks
L 3 p " . - - s T ¢ l'l
0 Mention was made in paragraph 47 ol ]I‘hl 1;: pl;“
| i ‘ : ; H . : . '
Complroller and Audilor Gend ral ol Il!]t i (: ek
! : i H 4 - f » o] v ne Y
o Ih{]tlﬁ‘l-?t} aboul award of main ilems of work (¢.g.

N i - e 0. 'h-.’ l“
]] AN g ‘.'l]-ln.]“‘]. ])l'n.‘ﬁli“l']{. llli'l'b-‘l V. I)()\\l I ll’““.\{ Il I l I

e .[.) 1 [ l].l l (:”ll‘\'l 'ul'li“[] (‘;‘H !;]I':lll”” AN l( (l
\.illi 1 “I ! l C su I

(N.P.C.C.). undue  benelit :lllnl\t'vd ;ls ;::;l'hlcl':,-il:lil.;{i ;. i][:]_:.h:{l]{
05 } s 1o per-oe A8,
;.lln\'\‘ill%‘ ]’n‘ltll::III((:::I“::L{J::I\ all ‘;'ll:llt‘l.‘i:lix and stores ll.‘«'l'll]-
. I-h(' *.ll ]1\'l the Corporvalion for exceulion ol the \\'tTtI\I
O l"f-l‘ 1 'iutlins.{ cast of only materials and stores 11:“-1.
insh'-‘"lu“ll ll-'tii} ‘1|iu\\'in-’ 15 per cenl on cosl |‘|1 matlerials
i.n \\‘“I:\H-. |]I11¢- dvlp:n'Lm('ll:l.. (iv) not providing tor p;}.\'mv‘nll
1-“?“_"" i ’IT ted damages by the Corporation fov delay in exti-
- |‘1‘I”“ " "lt' )'lll'l ITUI on the other hand laking the ll:lhllill_\‘
& b '”nl I-h't]):si of establishment of the Corporalion al ‘I“.
. h;.mi':);‘Il‘whciur-llinn of the conlracl (in :u::j;lmn“?:”l‘11:
i " i : j codepartment ilsell) as owell @
e UI'.‘“.'Sl‘n'}]'hlsliIl:T.(I']t:sln:ll'1 ll]:thtt:l.lll]‘) :l'.ll‘lltl malerials with 15‘;11"1:
- “'““""-M‘ ']:lwrvln (v) absence of anything to the l'{lllll‘ill_\'
".mil:lc]m-:::((-vnwnl 1'61' an imperfeel work I't‘(l:‘ll‘lt‘ Illu::-,l;_]\.
2l oy, b ali v paid [ull cost ol such work
“”‘“"“}Q l'h'll '(;‘;11.:.1']::1'.;1ll:ll:[t" itf:n}luull'} ‘;:’ltlt'nu- work with 10 per
P 1-:\‘{,; 1'1;[:]\\'il:|9: payment for field r(:puirs. \\'mf'.llilsl’u:[(:
E-‘l‘ltl]fl-‘cr(‘s and major overhauling ol n]m':lrl‘]'t?\([l?n}:‘:ﬂ}]?.{:l]{ﬂpm'
the (rl‘orpm':llion. in mlrliiipn m-[l-lii.il?:-l:”-:é(ll' 0 e werl in
. ill_ s 'ﬂi !{1::‘1.112 I::»T;lf: nl\l‘:((] |\'iii in u(hlilitll.‘l.. :\”t’!\\'il“l{_{
he f‘_l {')”“'.'! l.Pn:I‘ lé} ;1‘(-:1iiso from Governmenl 1]1'[('1'(":i| ‘l\'.
lllii)llp:(;“ll'rr?; ‘;nl'r annum on the cosl of l)]lzmi ::]ntllh:11;;:;[:(1.111123“;'
o ! g : 15 per cenl though the a3
}_,(:g;mgin.s,_’ mlilt\\i:]:“;:tl:liil:l:stll i;‘\{n(l‘ni\{vrmnvnl by .:1(1\';311.('11?;:
- [{m(‘lmj‘;l-} 1 ‘\;'hivh Corporalion was 1o pay interest }.‘1.‘
e hllf ?\‘(:‘l’l't' preseribed by the th\'l‘l‘ll‘lll'l‘l‘lll ol In; ‘1:_
f‘:m'h rim'? ‘m['m(' in respect of loans 1o Public Sector unl() L]‘)-
e g l;] 'II W progress in exccution of work. 1 lu-‘ : 'L'iml
1ilkmgs- illl({ 'h (E‘()mmiTlt-'(‘ in lheir Eighth l’-_t-pm'! ‘cflm. 1:11{1
1112112‘}1(1:1{“;1‘.1)7521 ‘l]ml according lo the existing lerms ¢
Augus

Ol ll (B)A 5 (i abiona I 1O e mnms Lo L0rpe l.ll“]“
8 11 s 4 )






104

Limited should have inclination lo e
thus making provision for (heiy &
malely would resull in o heavy
Tripura.  The Committe

xtend the period ol work
tining more which ulti-
loss 1o the Government of
recommended (hal the question

OF revision ol agreement should he laken up with (he
NP.CC The agreement. however, could

nolt be revised
Ll completion of the project with the resull

that it took
more than ecight vears 1o complele the work against the
original lime schedule of 2 vears 8 months from February
1968, The Publie Accounts Commitlee in July 1976, how-
ever.dropped this recommendalion in view ol Government's
statement thal “the maticr was taken up with the N.P.C.C.
i theyenr 1972.......coiossssimssss s sen e The queslion
was dropped. as il was considered that the change ol rates/
condilions al this slage would not solve [he problem bul

would aggravale (he situation and in addition and o (he
cosl™,

Alest-cheek by Audil further revealed (July 1977) the
following :

The agreement also provided thal actual cost plus 15
per cent was lo be paid 1o N.P.C.C. on losses of all kinds
incurred by N.P.C.C. bevond its control. Thus, there was
a premium on the losses ineurred by N.P.C.C.

(b Interest bearing advance

The department paid N.P.C.C. advance of Rs. 120
iakhs (Rs. 115 lakhs al 6.5 per cenl and Rs, 5 lakhs al 9.5
per cenl inlerest) belween February 1968 and March 1976
for purchase of machinery and execution of the project.
The register of cost bills disclosed (hat only Rs. 108.41 lakhs
as principal and Rs. 7.86 lakhs as inlerest had been recovered
up to March 1976. It was reported (June 1977) by the
Accounts Wing. Gumli  Hydrocleelrice Project that the
amount had been fully recovered and the matler was under
reconciliation.  The  reconciliation nol  been  done
(August 1978).

has

(e) Payments made on idle machinery

According 1o the lerms of agreement. depreciation
charges per working hour/mile calculated on {he basis of
actual total cost of the machine al sile divided by the life

03
| _
., machine and interest charges al 10 ,{w." cenl ¢‘:I the
ol the .l machinery  per year would beincluded in the
‘ & -

ylanl and

rwetual cost, _ -~ .
i 10 was noticed during audit (July 197%7) that the
{1} S

ment had paid N.P.CC. Rs. 0.17 lakh as inlerest
r g 2

IIll:llml'l 10 lakh) and depreciation charges (Rs. 0.07 lakh) on
(Rs. .

( and machinery relaling lo the periods in (Ii‘“.ll‘l't"l'lli
el con 1968649 and 1973-74 though the records dis-
e |“'l““1“l ” sant ad machinery had not been pul lo

; R ::-«T:h;.-lll‘hll\h» lexcluding Rs. 0017 l:}l&h as njwu—l
e \N].. .ln-in"' the interest charges For various periods
fonee ;ll!tt\l“’ 13‘-1 73 were, however, disallowed by the
ot s A ool had not been pul to use by

spe
(’lU"“] Lhal

(rom kot
department as the machinery
L P.ECC

NP | | |
I was agreed to I the depariment in o meeling (J l:ll]ll
o> el - i — Sy T . 3 l,“l(.(_

is e v nol required at the pro,

-y al o list ol machinery  the pro
]E““lll 1‘Ih liurniflu-al 1o N P.C.Closo that the machinery could
O n b 4V Y Tt o o

I\:lf]\\‘illulru\\'n for use in other N.PLCC unils, However

\ 1 5 usl 1978
such list was furnished to NP.C.C. (August 1978).

(ii) The department ||:\ifl R I..:-T‘i::{]\‘lts :'u |\”i||(:1~("[
as interest on capital invested in EI_"' purt '1.!.“ of .1; 2 | !
i w for 1975-76 and 1976-77 and disallowed a ¢ aim
mlm‘hlm‘l_.}‘ l'-”lal |~. corlain machinery had not worked Enr
b U.-'-'l_ ~.-l 5 ‘-\- test-check by Audil revealed (July 1978)
i “'h“hi }‘l l”';ll .u]‘ l{.s. 1 55 lakhs included Rs. 0.21 lakh i.“r
“m.l e |M'“-rm'l'intf records (or the mm-hinvl_'_\' were main-
“Il‘“ch m? :{Il: (\, ("h No record was made available 1o .-\utl:l'
:“'“ll‘;]l“l-’.:h:‘l- ll.u" Idl;-llrhinvr\' had actually been pul lo use by
0 sh ! i ‘ _

N.P.C.C.
() Procurement of spare parls » s
N arts valued at Rs. 2,76 lakhs procured b
P g p-:-ul::ir“(lli-l[l::::'lm(-nl;ll mat-him'r_\‘_. bul Io(ull:l
il «l over lo the departmenl in Jun‘(' 197 7.
{ the department paid  fo ;\,P.'C.f,i
per cent of the cosl. Il was certifiec
ts had been accounted

surplus, were hande
For the spare parls.
Rs. 0.41 lakh being 15 BAKL S
A “mlll'”:'t:f‘ ?111);‘::' ll‘l:?? but the sile :wmul‘;
o i +sile accour June 1t u the ks
i?)ltlli:ll :]1::[ be prodlu'v(l to Audil l;\ug%ﬂ:rt.i lhllﬁll ﬂ:nl:l}u%('ll'tl
verification ol lhe slores has nol also

(August 1978).






106

(e) Excess Payment on earth work

The cost bill for March 1971 paid in July 1971 dis.
closed that Rs. 2,59 lakhs werce paid by the department (g
N.P.C.C. for 8.64,679 cubic feel of en rth work under "Excava.
tion ol power channel forebay 1o the eross drainage No. 5
againsl the recorded measurement of 7.10.004 cubic l'eet,
resulling in excess payment of Rs, 0.46 lakh,

The department stated (March 1977) that there was|
a mislake in calculaling the quantity ol earth work measured
and the payment was in order. However., further serutiny
of the measurement book (July 1977) by Audit disclosed that
the measurements recorded at site had been changed by
over-wrilings (o arrive at the quantily paid for but such
over-writing were unauthorised. The basis on which the
initial measurements were subsequently changed could nol
be clarified to Audit (August 1978).

() Material consumption statement

A malerial consumption statement was prepared
jointly by the department and N.P.C.C. In the course of
audit (July 1977), the following points came (o notice :

(i) According to the stalement, N.P.C.C. had returned
25.04 lakh bricks and 4,614.81 cubic metres of brick-bats
to the department, out of which the whercabouls of 1.81
lakh bricks costing Rs. 0.40 lakh and 80.71 cubic metres of
brick-bats costing Rs. 0.06 lakh are nol known to the depart-
ment (August 1978).

(if) The consumption statement did not show materials
like G.C.I. sheets, G.1. pipes, M.S. plates, blasting materials,
ete., which had been issued to N.P.C.C.

(4) Erection and fabrication of penstock and gates

Erection and fabrication of penstock. syphon pipes and
gates were done by N.P.C.C. through a sub-contractor, viz.,
Triveni Structural Limited (T.S.L.), a Government of
India undertaking. T.S.L. exccuted the work at a cost
of Rs. 50.58 lakhs (excluding wage escalation) against
which the firm has been paid Rs. 41.22 lakhs. In addition

A 107

H G ETe e oy g
15, 15.50 lakhs have been paid on lump sum basis as wagd
I“. e ‘ 1 H . <L) 3 ; 3
; calation.  The final bill remains to be settled (August
‘1:{ alle *
1978).

[ i ! i gvalions are
In this connceclion. the lollowing observalions

made :

(a) Painting of penstock and syphone pipes was} llln
pe done by T.S.L. but this was gol done l]l‘[::ll;lll’:(‘nl\dlq)‘
through a Calculta firm during j\'ﬂ\'{‘l'l"l.]:lt‘i'l l.lf.r: ‘n h!‘c?l
1976 al a cost of Rs. 4.32 lakhs. The reasons for -‘-‘(-m-d
the work was done th-p:n'_lmvnl:lll}' were Tml mj I‘l. 1'01;
T.S.L. offered a rebate of Rs. 1.82 lakhs Icﬂn 11.011‘—1. xl{'(;l :I]('
of the work by them and l_lu' department .t(:t..ql[s(( b
offer. The tender of T.S.L. did not show the h-“'i‘l S-illp s
the basis on which the rebale was offered by T.S. L. ¢

“accepted by the department could not be shown to

\udit. Though the painling work was one ol Il‘w mlr:‘?:]
;JI' work to be done by T.S.I.. the department h'ml inc urllt
an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.50 lakhs on this account.

(b) Another rchate of Rs. 0.11 !al‘;h ‘\\‘a.s' ﬂ'ﬂ(‘.ﬂ:}
(August 1974) by T.S.L. for non-execution of pla;mtmgm‘ ]
chute spillway gate. The records relating lr? t ci agc.‘di
through which the work was gol finnc, pa_\mfn ?n:]nul'm‘i
to the agency and recovery from T.S.L. were not p ;

to Audit.

0 NP P
(¢) According to the agreement between \I CiC anf:
T.S.L. the provision lor issue and consumption ol stec

was as lollows :

“"The contractor will account t"n!‘ the total lonn.ggctofl'
steel issued less 3 per cenl waslage in terms 0!' -f‘ah(;ll‘caa:;;
goods supplied, cul picces and sc;—up.l 11.1 ﬁ::s;qlos i
shortage, it will be recovered al double llf?‘lSSl. h';ﬂ' e
cated in schedule 3. Cul picces and scraps have

returned.”

As the occasion for waslage arises 'on!y \:i'hsndﬂ:;
malerials are used in the work, the prowmm‘llllloriq‘:lzml(l1 s
g i ‘erence to the quantily issue
of 3 per cent with reference : N
seopcpln give undue benefit to the contractor by waj






1

——’

10K =)

issuing malerials in exeess of the quantils actually required
in the work.  Moreover. the contract did nol provide forp
any maximum limil up (o which cul picees and SCrApS
could be returned by the contractor,  As o matter of facl,
T.S.L. was issucd H62.066 (onnes of LS. plites (againsi
the estimated  requirement  of 49268 lannes including
waslage and scrapl by the department. oul of  which
492,003 tonnes were [abricaled.  Outl ol the balanee of
70.063 (onnes, only 31.604 lonnes were relurned o he
department as serap. The Superintending Engincer of e
project directed  (April 1977)  that recovery lor 38,459
tonnes be made, 16.862 tonnes (3 per eent of the issued
quanlity of 562066 lonnes as waslage) al single rale and
21597 tonnes al double the vale, Therelore. Rs. 7.15 lakhs
stand recoverable from T.S.L. (for 508.865 tonnes al the
rale of Bs, 1350 per lonne and 21,397 tonnes al the rale
of Rs. 2,700 per foie). Oul of Rs. 745 Jakhs. Rs. 0.57
lakh being the cost of 20200 1onnes at double the rale
were recovered in Mavely 1978,

According o the revised estimate prepared (1971) by
the department. the quantity of plates including waslage
and scrap required for the work was 19268 tonnes.  The
reason why 562,056 lonnes againa the eslimaled (quantily
of 492,68 (onnes had been procured and isucd (o T.S.L.

could nol be explained 1o Audil.  The excess procurement|

and issuce nol only resulled in blocking up of capital, bul
also resulled in allowance of exeess wastage caleulated al
3 per cenl ol the quantity issued in terms ol the contrael.

Moreover, in the absence of any provision in (he conlract
regarding (he maximum limil of lhe scraps and cul picces

which could be relurned by the conlractor as such. the
departmenl had o acceepl 31.604 (lonnes scrap ol NS,
plates representing 6.12 per cent of the quanlily [abricated.

(d) The return of 31604 tonnes of M.S. plate scraps
by T.S.L. was not brought into account in the slock regis-
ter (Augusl 1978).

(e) Tt was scen that the department issucd a diesel
generaling scl. other tools and plant, petrol, ele., beyond

the scope ol the agreement.  However, no ICCOVery was -

made Irom T.S.L. on this account.

i gt L e

109

(5) Purchase of electrical equipment ele,
(2] foreess pagment

As slated in the introductory paragraph. an agree-
ment was made with the BIEL in December 1974
tor supply ol two  seis of  hydro-lurbine.  generalor.
swilchgear, (ransformer  and  associntod cquipmenl  lor
the projeel al a cosl of Rs. 87.25 lakhs (Rs. 73.41
lakhs plus Rs. 220 lakhs as 3 per cent central sales
lax plus Bs. 1161 lakhs duce to price variation). The
department. however, paid  Rs. 90.20  lakhs lincluding
advance pavment ol Rs. 89.00 lakhs). Thus. Rs. 2.95 lakhs
were paid inoexcess of the amount which was lo he paricd
as per agreement. The amount paid in excess was lo be
recovered  (Augusl 19781 The records did nol show (he
basis on which (he payment of Ks. 90.20 lakhs was made.
On-enquiry also. the  department/Government  has nol
furnished any veply cither indicating  the posilion ol
recovery orexplaining how  this excess pavmenl was
justilied,

(b) Extra expenditure on erection of machinery

As per agreement (January 1973). (he technical stafl
of BHEL were to supervise the ereclion of machinery wilh
a specifie lime-limit on their slay al {he projeel  sile,
However. the bills submitted by BIHEL disclosed that their
stay al the project site had excceded by two (o nine
months for which the department had to incur an exira
expenditure of Rs. 047 lakh. The circumstances causing
extra payment were neither available on record nor could
it be explained during audit/discussion (August 1978).

(¢) Purchase of lransformer ol

In Mareh 1971, BHEL supplied 26 drums of {rans-
former oil for the two (ransformers. The department
purchased 15.600 lilres of transformer oil cosling Rs. 1.62
lakhs from BIEL and a Madras firm before commission-
ing ol the generaling unils in June 1976 and January
1977. No stock register for the transformer oil was main-
lained in the division (August 1978). [t was [urther seen
that BITEL had also procured oil from the Madras firm
and the department could have saved Rs. 0.37 lakh had






110

it purchased the entive quantity ol oil direet from  the
Madras firm. as their rate was less than that of BHEL.
There was nothing on record o indicate why the depart-
ment could not procure the enlire cuantily ol the oil
direet from Madras firm. :

(cl) Purchase of turbine oil

In January 1976. Rs. 0.37 lakh being 100 per cent
advance pavmenlt for 5.000 litres ol furbine oil was made
lo Indian Oil Corporation Limited. There was nolhing
on record to show that the oil had been received and
ulilised.  No enlry regarding this was found in Lhe stock-
book maintained by the department.

(e¢) Purchase of spares

As per agreement. one set ol spares each for turbines.
generators and transformers valuing Rs. 543 lakhs were
purchased from BHEL. In addition. the Executive Engi-
ncer (Eleetrical) made purchases of spare parts valuing
Rs. 14.83 lakhs (between 1972-73 and 1977-78) from other
agencies and Rs. 8.09 lakhs (belween 1972-73  and
1975-76) from BHEIL without the approval of the com-
petent  authority, viz., Chief Engineer. Juslification for
such huge purchases of spares was not on record. There
was nothing on record (o show that the spares had been
received.  No entry regarding this was found in the stock
book maintained by the department.

() Loss in transit

Electrical equipment and accessories supplied by
BHEL were covered by lransit insurance. Between June
1972 and October 1975, claims for Rs. 2.52 lakhs were
lodged with the insurance company, oul of which Rs. 0.32
lakh has been reimbursed by the company. IL was scen
that a claim of Rs. 0.15 lakh (Seplember 1972) had been
rejected by the company on the ground that the depart-
ment had failed to obtlain the certificale for the shortage
and lodge the claim with the Railways wilhin the slipu-
lated period of six months [rom the dale ol obtaining
delivery. The available records did not indicate any
reason [for which the claim was not preferred within the
time limil. In respect of another claim for Rs. 0.24 lakh

111

{:\]_:ll'('h 1973). the department could nol produce (August
l_-'u"‘} any correspondence bevond November 1975 The
linal oulcome ol (he claim was thus nol known

(&) Avoidable expenditure
(i) Purchase of bricks

_ The  department purchased  (1969-70)  14.95 lakh
l{l'lt'ks ] and 4256 cubic  metres brick-bals  from
N.P.C.C. for soling, metalling  and carpelling ol  the
road  from Nutanbazar (o Tirthamukh  and paid
Rs. 19.81 lakhs including Rs. 258 lakhs as 15 per (':'nf
(_n'c-rhnt;ul to NP.C.C. As N.P.C.C. had no brick _-manu-
lat_'lurmg unit ol ils own and oblained the bricks and
brick-bats through sub-contractors, (he (ll']’lill'lﬂl[‘lll‘l'Ullld
have also obtained them dircetly and thus avoided pay-
ment of Rs. 2.58 lakhs as overhead to N.P.C.C. -

The Superintending Engincer stated (June 1977) tha
the purchase of bricks and brick-bats from N.P.C.C. was
cconomical compared to the rates of local contractors am.l
the question of waiving ol 15 per cent overhead had been
taken up with N.P.C.C. However. no records could be
shown 1o Audit indicaling how N.P.C.C’s rates were
cconomical.  The overhead charges has not been waived
by N.P.C.C. (August 1978).

(ii) Establishment charges

- In May 1977, N.P.C.C. submitted a completion report
”.I all civil works ol the project including clearance of all
siles and asked for a completion certificate from the depart-
menl. The certificate has not been issued (Augusl 1978).
Afs the department could not finalise all the claims of
N.P.C.C. the establishment of the contractor has not heen
wound up. The delay in finalisation of claims resulted
in the department paying Rs. 1.08 lakhs (including 15 per
cent overhead) as establishment charges to N.P.C.C. for the
period from May 1977 to September 1977 NPECCs
claim for a further sum of Rs. 0.83 lakh for the period
October 1977 to July 1978 is pending with the depart-
menl (August 1978). As the eslablishment of N.P.C.C. has
not been wound up (August 1978). the delay in finalisa-
tipn of their claims will result in further avoidable expen-
diture. Available records did not indicate any reason for
delay in finalisation of claims. ;






=

= - . E—
F————

,_.

T —

i,

112

The strength ol the ficld oflice establishment ol
N.P.C.C. was required o be fixed. Trom lime 1o lime. with
the consenl of the Principal Engincer. However. s was
nol done (August 19780,

(6 Water supply scheme

The department ineurred an expendilure of Rs. 1.67
lakhs during January 1969 to July 1970 on insiadiation
of w1 waler supply plant al Nutanbazar colony (Jatanbarii.
Full details of the seheme. estimales and expenditure -
curred were nof made available o Audil (Seplember 1970,
July 14977 andd Augast 197810 The malter was inken up
with the Superintending Engineer during review and also
reported to the Government through the review nole.

From the records made available 1o Audil. the follow-
ing obscrvation is made

The department procurred o pressure filter Trom &
Caleulla firm for Rs. 0.25 lakh in 1969 and installed il
at Jatanbari, As the filler was nol working  since ils
(he firm was requested  (December 1970) Lo
inspeel the filter at the site bul il could not be ascertained
whether the firm had inspected the filler or any repairs
were carried oul.  The Execulive Enginecer. Gumlti Projecl
Division I1 reported (April 1974) 1o the  Superintending
Engineer that the filler was nol [unclioning since ils com-
missioning. Further information though called for was
nol made available lo Audil (Augusl 1978).

installalion,

(7) Non-adjustmenl o] advances

A sceruliny of project accounts disclosed that advances
amounting lo Rs. 13.20 lakhs made Lo various firms, under-
takings. ete., during 1970-71 lo 1973-74 for supply ol
materials remained un-adjusted (August 1978). They were

oulstanding cither for the reason that the material had
not been received or il received. adjustments had not been
made.

(8) Loss of stores

On 29th June 1976. the hydel workshop al Tirthamukh
was damaged by a landslide. In July 1976, the Chicl
Engineer was informed ol the cosl of damage lo machinery

r

=

113

)

and t:quipnu-nl as Rs. 042 lakh. the value ol salvaged
malerials as Rs. 0.05 lakh, the estimaiced cost ol clearance
ol the slips rom the power channel. hydel workshop and
road as Rs, 0.70 lakh and the cost of l:l‘[l:lil‘ lo Lhe soling
ol the lelthank road as its. 1.00 fakh. In November 1!)713
the Chiel’ Fngincer asked Lhe Superiniending Engineer,
Gumli Project Cirele to make full and final :l.li!\it'.’\'.\.ll;:‘ll| nl‘
the loss and Lo submil a survey reporl with invesligalion
report. cle.  However. no such report  was .~au11;1illml
(August 1978).

() Other point of interesl

Receipt of ceiling fans

In Septemeber 1975, on a bill perlaining (o cash
selllement suspense account, il was recorded that 99 ceiling
fans with regulators (cost @ Rs. 0.26 lakh) were Taken inl:
the site account ol Project Buildings Tor the month ol
February 1974, No refenrence to the measurement book
was recorded therein.  On verificalion (July 1977 ol the
site account for February 1974 by Audit, it was found
that no such entry had been made therein,

(10) Claims with the Railways

The records mainlained in Gumti Project Division
No. I indicaled that claims tolalling Rs. 2.96 lakhs had
been preferred against the l{ailwal}:s for short delivery/
damage ol goods, ele., during the period 1968-69 Lo 1072-73.
During the course ol audil the [ollowing points were
noliced :

(i) The slatement of claims against the Railways.
made available to Audit, indicaled claims lolalling Rs. 1.96
lakhs. Outl ol these particulars of claims lor Rs. 1.00 lakh
were nol available,

. (ii) A claim for Rs. 0.33 lakh was rejected by the
Railways as lime-barred as the claim had been prt-ivrrml
by the departmenl after seven months (December 1971
from the date of release of M.S. plates al Dharmanagar rail
head. The reason for delay was nol on record. The
matter was also nol investigated or pursued with the Rail-
ways at a higher level though this had been pointed oul
by Audit in July 1974






[14

(11) Demurrage and wharfage charges

The eredil note books of Gumli Projecl Division No. |
and Gumli Eleclrical Division were nol mainined pro-
perly. In many cases, blank credil noles duly signed by
the Sub-divisional Officer concerncd were sent lo Lthe See-
tion Officer posted at Dharmanagar lor getling (he goods
released Irom the Railwavs and the parliculars of pa
ments, ete., were nol noted in the counterfoils. The lotal
amount of demurrage and wharfage charges paid to the
Railways was nol available as no record to thal cifect
was maintained. [lowever, Irom the counlerloils and
some of the original credil noles received in the accounts
wing ol the project for adjustment il was seen  that
Rs. 0.54 lakh as demurrage and Rs? 045 lakh as wharfage
charges had been adjusted in the accounts.  The avail-
able records did not, however, indicale that the depart-
ment had investigated the  reasons  lor  payment  of
demurrage and wharfage charges.

(12) Licence f[ees

The department incurred an expenditure of Rs. 91,17
lakhs up to June 1978 for construction of residential and
non-residential buildings required in connection with the
project. In this connection the following observalions may
be made (Augusl 1978)

(i) Register of buildings was nol mainlained by the
department, with the resull that the number of buildings
available for occupation, capital cost thercol, basis of
fixalion ol licence fee, ele., could nol be ascertained.

(ii) The Register of license fee was nol closed at the
end of the month. As a resuli, the amount realised and
the tolal amounl oulstanding cannol be ascertained.

(iii) In some cases, dates ol occupalion and vacation
of residential buildings were nol noted.

(iv) Three Assistant Engincers provided with quarters
under the project did nol pay licence fee from November
1971 to.December 1976 (Rs. 0.07 lakh).

(v) Project buildings were allowed to be occupied by

Medical and Police departments, B.S.F, and C.R.P. but no
licence fee was realised from them. No orders from the

compeienl authority o provide them renl [ree accommo-
dation could be shown lo Audil.

(vi) Rupees 0,12 lakh being licence [ee remained out-
standing from (he Postal department for occupying pro-
ject buildings from February 1970 to July 1978,

(13) Mainlenance of accounts
(A) Stock Accounts

Stock accounts were not compiled periodically by the
division though instructions had been issued by Govern-
ment in November 197 for maintenance of stock accounts.
The stock returns for the vears ending September 1969
and 1970 were atlested by the Aceounts Officer only in
June, 1977, The stock returns for the vears ending from
September 1971 {0 Seplember 1976 were attested only in
October 1977,

The following points also came {0 notice

(i) A Public Works division is required to prepare a
Summary of Returns and in Parl IT of the Summary,
monthwise difference between book value and current
value with explanations for difference is required to be
recorded. The value accounts in the Summary of Returns
disclosed huze difference between book value (as per
monthly accounts) and current value (closing balance at
issuc rate) as indicated below :

Stock Return for the
vear ending

Differences
(in lakhs of rupees)

September 1969 10.25
September 1970 20.77
September 1971 28.20
September 1972 16.76
September 1973 13.00
September 1974 0.54
September 1975 8.68
September 1976 12.95

In part IT of the summary, month-wise difference be-
lween book value and currenl value with explanations for
difference and analysis were. however, nol shown.






16

(i) The value ol explosives (Rs. 1.35 lakhs) received
bhetween July 19649 and Febroary 1970 had been left oul
ol accounts.

(B) Fuel aecounts

The fuel accounts for the period from October 1967
o Seplember 1976 were compiled in the Accounts Wing
ol the project on the basis of annual relurns submilted by
Mechanical and “C™ Sub-divisions in April 1977.  During
the course of audit the following delects came o nolice :

The Sub-divisional Officer. "CT Sub-division handed
over charge o Sub-divisional Officer of Mechanical Sub-
division on 28th February 1973, There were large dis-
crepancies ol fuel. oil. ete.. belween the handing over
memorandum and the closing balance as on 28th Febru-

arv 1973 of annual accounis submitted by "C” Sub-division _

to Accounts Wing. as shown below :

Items Balance as per Balance shown in Difference
annual accounts the handing over
at the end of memo to Mecha-
February 1973  nical sub-division

on 28th February Excess (--1/
1973 Shortage (—)

B Quantity Quantity ) Quantity

(in litres) (in litres) (in litres)
Pelrol 1557.0 796.0 (—) 761.0
Diesel oil 1067.0 554.0 (—) 513.0
f\Io‘bil oil 1305.5 3661.5 (+) 2356.0
Gear oil 884.0 R28.5 (—) hHd.b6
Brake  oil 70.0 101.0 (+) 310

(C) Stock Registers
In respect of malerials issued to N.P.C.C., unstamped

dated acknowledgement was required to be obtained by the

Sub-division issuing the malerials and forwarded to the

Accounls Wing along with a bill prepared in triplicate for

all the issues to the N.P.C.C. It was. however, seen that the

117

unstamped acknowledgements of N.P.C.C. in support of
malerials issued feom lime (o time by the department had
never been senl to Accounts Wing by the Sub-division for
preferring claims against N.P.C.C. and as such no claims
had been preferved for the malerials issued.  Under the
circumstances, the cost of malerials issued by the depart-
ment and adjusted by N.P.C.C. by deduction from (heir
bills wenl withoul any proper check.

(D) Twools and Plant accounts

The annual returns of Teols and Planl had not been
prepared by the divisions under the project, since meep-
Tlion, though the project had heen completed and the Civil
Divisions No. I and II abolished from 30th April 1977,
4 Tl‘:(‘ stock was also not verified once a vear as provided in the
rules.

(E) Remittance and Suspense heads of accounts
(i) Non-accountal of D.G.S. & D. purchases

In respect ol goods purchased through the D.G.S. & D.
payment for the supply is initially made by the Pay and
Accounts Officer and debit for (he same is raised againsi
the State Accountant General. These debits are adjusted
by the department concerned on reccipl of  intimation
from the Accountanl General.

It was seen that the department had not adjusted 56
remillance memoranda for Rs. 59.62 lakhs perlaining to
the period April 1972 to June 1978. In addition, 22 remit-
tance memoranda containing vouchers of Rs. 18.44 lakhs
for the period from 1969-70 to 1976-77 had been shown
as missing in the division (July 1978). These amounts
have not been brought to accounl (August 1978).

(ii) Cash- Settlement Suspense Accounts

Rupces 9.85 lakhs represenling expenditure on diffe-
rent works during the period from 1969-70 to June 1978
remained unadjusted against various Public Works Divi-
sions for suppliecs made/work done. The continued reten-
tion of the expendilure under suspense accounts renders
the accounts of works and stores incomplele and inaccurate.






118

(iii) Miscellaneaus Public Works Advances

Rupees (.28 Likh were found lyving unadjusied under
this suspense head from 196970 1o 1977-78. Non-adjusl-
ment or non-recovery  of these balances over long period
has resulted in the works accounts remaining under-
-charged.

(14) Concurrent audit

As per ceniralised system ol accounls, concurrent
audit should bhe conducted eent per cent by the Accounts
Wing of the projecl and for this purposc a number of
registers were to be maintained, to keep an cilective watch
over correctness ol the claims of N.P.C.C. and to keep
sufficient delails of payments made lo them as the deparl-
ment shall nol have possession of N.PCC. records.
Reviews were ulso to be done cent per cent and all the
entries made in these registers were 1o be atlested.

It was noticed (July 1977) during audit that out of
32 required registers. one register had been maintained.
twelve regislers had been opened bul maintained for two
to seven months onlvy and the remaining 19 registers had
nol been opened at all (August 1978).

Concurrent audil was done only for five months
(March 1968 to July 1968). In July 1976. post audit was
conducted cent per cent for the period up to October 1969.
Thereafter, post audit was conducted only for two months
in a vear (March and April) so as (o clear the arrears
and to settle the irregularities immediately after the com-
pletion of the project. Government's approval for such
deviation was nol obtained (August 1978).

The Accounts Wing of the project had held Rs. 3.90.40
lakhs of N.P.C.C.’s claims under objection (June 1977) as
a result of concurrent audit/post audil. The break-up is
as follows :

Nature of objection Amount
(in lakhs of rupecs)
(a) Overpayments to N.P.C.C. 0.45
(b) Payment inadmissible 32.11
(¢) Other reasons 3.57.84

. ' 19

Those ol ipeti : N
Ihese objections were nol settled (July 1978).

- UII}{.' Inullcrg covered under puaragraphs 8.4.2(1) to
e | 1_-} were relecred to Governmenl in November 1977 -
veply s awailed (April 1979, . ‘

{10y Conclusion

1) [t tvok more than eight yvears lor the NPCC o
ﬂu:l‘.aplvlt-. the work against the originagl {ime sn-iwclulu: of
;Ei}?z.;.“5111.1[.)::‘-];3:;];,:rl:.l.],ll;,ill:..:.":..”m‘.'?. I'.H_'n.h’._ | lill-i\-.'m_-n 1968 and
78, i $ e was revised  (hriee  thereby
raising the estimated cosi lrom Rs. 3.00.61 lakhs to
Is u‘:,_:au‘m lakhs.  Due o abnormal delav in :'um'iruc--
ton of the projeel and conscqueni Tnercase in L‘U‘Si the
revised estimated cost of cleetricily  generated ])L';‘.llllil
worked oul to 41 paise 25 against the intended rale of 8
patse. The aclual cosi vas, however, 68 paise. per unil
during July 1977 (o June 1978, -

(b) The Depariment did noi exereise adequate control
e el : ) — i 2
over slores and stock. resulting in loss Lo Government

_ lc}_Thc Department had no adequale arrangement
tor ‘n‘l:lllll('llzll'l(‘(‘ of accounts and conducting concurrent
audit, resulting in inadequale financial control.






120
CHAPTER IX

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND
INSPECTION REPORTS

9.1 Outstanding audit observations

(a) Audil observalion on financial transactions ql'
the Governmenl are reported to the departmental aulho'rl—
ties concerned so that appropriale action is taken Lo rectily
the defects and omissions.  Half-yearly reports of such
observations outstanding lor more than_six months are also
forwarded lo the Government to expedite their settlement.

The following table shows the numb_or of audit
observations issued upto the end ol March 1978 and oul-

standing at the end ol September 1978 as compared w.ith
the corresponding position indicated in the two preceding
Reports :
As at the As at the At at the
end of end of end of
September September September
1976 1977 1978
Number of .
observations 7,220 6,520 5,695
Amount
involved
(in crores '
of rupees) 13.17 10.22 11.12

121

Year-wise break-up of (he ilems is as follows :

Year Number of Amount

observations {in crores of

ripees)’
1974-75 and earlier years 2,914 1.76
1975-76 376 1.90
1976-77 1,043 4.46
1677-78 1,162 3.00
Total 5,695 11.12

(h) ' I'he following depariments have comparalively
il‘(}!il;'y oulstanding observations at the end of Seplember
978 :

Serial Department Number Amount
number involved
(in lakhs of
rupees)

1. Food and Civil
Supplies 148 6,81.67
2 Revenue 931 1,11.21
3 Agriculture 434 | 81.23
4. Animal Husbandry 232 39.33
b Public Works 857 36.38
6. Industry 317 26.43
7 Relief and Rehabilitation 12 24,97
8. Community Development 404 - 24.04
9. Tribal Welfare 227 14.50
10. Labour and Employment 107 10.70
il Statistics 4 1047
12, Education 578 10.32






122

(¢} The following are some ol (he major reasons for
which audil observations have renuined oulstanding :

Serial Nature of Number Amount
number observation involved
(in lakhs of
fupees )

[ Detailed contingent

bills lor lum-sum .

drawals not received 1.506 9,07.60
2. Pavees receipts B .

not received 353 56,54
3. Vouchers not reveived 762 17.51
4. Sanctions [or contingent

and miscellaneous

expenditure nol o

received 244 22.03
b. Advances paid to

Government servants .

not recovered 1,816 15.37
0. Sanction for

establishment .

not received 1 14.02

(d) The facilily of drawing amounis as advances on
abstracl contingent bills by disbursing officers is inlended
to expedile payments in cerlain cases bul they are lo be
followed by detailed contingent bills (conlaining full parti-
culars of expenditure with supporling documents) which
should be sent to the Audit Office by the second month
succeeding that lo which the abstract contingent bills
relale,

-

123

In the abscenee ol delailed contingent bills, il is nol
procticable for Audit 1o Konow whether the amounts have
been spent whoelly on the purpose or purposes for which (he
advances were drawn, As al the end ol Seplember 1978,
detailed contingent bills in respeetl ol Rs. 9.07.60 lakhs had
not bheen received in the Audit Office.  The departments
with  comparalively  heavy  oulslanding  are  menlioned
below :

Serial Department Number Amount
number involved

(in lakhs of

rupees )

1. Food and Civil Supphics 107 6,810,530
P Revenue 555 08,87
3. Animal Husbandry 16 45,46
4, Agriculture 170 28.21
3. Community Development 2349 21.96
6. Tribal Wellarve 1449 12,89

0.2 Oulstanding inspection reporls

() Audit observations on financial irregularities and
delects ininitial accounts noliced during local audil and nol
seltled on the spol are communicaled o the Heads of Offi-
ces and lo the next higher departmental authorilies through
audit inspection reports. The more important irregularities
are reported (o the Heads of Departments and the Govern-
ment.

Al the end ol Seplember 1978, 1.387 inspeclion reporls
issued upto March 1978 still contained unsellled paragraphs,






124

as shown below, with the corresponding figures for the car-
lier two years :

As at the As at the As at the
end of end of end of
September September September
1976 1977 1978
Number of inspection
reports with paragraphs
not settled 1,229 1,262 1,387
Number of paragraphs 5,996 6,060 6,428

~ Year-wise break-up of the outstanding inspection
reporls is given below :

Year ; Number of inspection Number of
reports paragraphs
1974-75 and earlier years 947 3,999
1975-76 116 589
1976-77 156 979
1977-78 168 661
Total 1,387 6,428

(b) The following departments had comparatively
heavy outstanding inspection reporls :

Serial Department Number of inspection Number of

number reports paragraphs
1 Revenue 297 1,437
2. Education 376 1,197
3. Community _
Development 162 1,045
4. Agriculture 82 501
5. Public Works 82 432
6. Industry 117 428
7. Medical 44 241

| 125

{¢) Of the reporls oulslanding at the end of Seplem-
ber 1978, 1,201 reports related Lo civil departments, 171 (o
revenue receipls and 15 to commercial departments.  These
included 207 inspection reports (192 civil and 15 revenue
receipts) for which even the first replies had nol been
received.

(N. KRISIINAN KUTTY)
The -L"\ Accountant General, Tripura

Agartala, ),

™

Counlersigned

A% nod<e al,

New Delhi, Q@ ( GIAN PRAKASH )
The P 9 Complroller and Auditor General of India

N












per cent of the total provision

Serial Number and name of
number grant{sub-grant

1. 11{d) -Other Administrative
Services (Home
Guards)

2. 13(b) —Stationery and Printing

3. 13(c) —Other Administrative
Services (Addl. D.A.
etc.)

4, 18(b) -Aid Materials and
Equipments

- ' 5. 20(b) -Hétsing (Govt. Resi-
dential Buildings)

6. 27(a) —Co-operation

7. 27(b) -Community Develop-
ment (Panchayat)

8. 29(a) -Special and Backward
Areas (North Eastern
Council Scheme for
Agri., Soil Conserva-
tion and Fisheries)

! 10. 29(d) —Soil and Water con-
servation (Agri.)

11. 29(e) —Fisheries
12. 30(b) -Animal Husbandry
13. 30(c) -Dairy Development

14. 31(b) -Soil and Water Con-
servation (Forest)

15. 31(c) -Forest

9. 29(c) -Minor Irrigation (Agri.)

129

Total
provisio

54.78
34.64

1,40.00

8.71

42,88
33.54

21.18
19.11

47.43
31.79
85.30
21.43

41.00
1,57.05

APPENDIX—I
Unutilised provision
(Reference : Paragraph 2.4, page 31)

Expen-
n diture

Cases in which savings (more than Rs. 5 lakhs in each case) exceeded 10

(in lakhs of rupees)

0.05

24 .41
25.87

*13.39
11.52

28.97
25.09
73.69
15.08

31.92
1,28.55

Saving
Amount Percen-
tage
12,66 23
11.40 i3
1,40.00 100
8.66 99
18.47 43
7.67 23
8.83 17
7.79 37
7.59 40
18.46 39
6.70 21 *
11.61 14
6.35 30
9.08 22
28.50 18






130 i

APPENDIX—I—Concld.

Serial Number and name of Total Expen- Saving
number grant/sub-grant provision  diture ———————
Amount .Percen-
tage
(in lakhs of rupees)
16, 34(a) -Special and Backward
Areas (North Eastern
Council Scheme for
Village and Small Tn-
dustries) 14.30 6.40 7.90 55
17. 36(c) -Capital Outlay on .
Medical 42.85 19.035 23.80 56
18. 36(e) -Capital Outlay on
Food and Nutrition 10.00 1.52 8.48 85
19, 36(f) ~Capital Outlay on _
Animal Husbandry 12.60 0.54 12.06 96
20. 37(a) -Capital Outlay on
Public Health, Sanita-
tion and Water Supply 28.88 18.53 10.35 36
21. 37(c) -Capital Outlay on
Dairy Development 11.40 4.97 6.43 56
22. 39(b) -Capital Outlay on
Special and Backward
Areas (North Fastern
Council Schemes for
Roads and Bridges) 1.10.60 71.28 39.32 36
23. 39(c) —Capital Outlay on
Roads and Bridges 3,75.00 2,91.67 1,03.33 28
24. 40(a) -Capital Oudlay on
Co-operation 22.41 15.95 6.46 29
25. 4l(a) -Capital Outlay on '
Agriculture 85.10 51,90 33.20 [ 39
26. 42(a) ~Capital Outlay on
Food and Nutrition 6.30.00 441.40 1,88.60 30
27. 43(b) ~Capital Outlay on
Minor Irrigation, Soil
‘Conservation and Area o _
Development 85.00 49.99 35.01 41
28. 43(c) -Capital Outlay on E

Irrigation, Navigation,
Drainage and Flood
Control Projects 58.00 42.72 15.28 -°26

- 131

APPENDIX—IT

Statement showing the particulars ol reappopriation of funds from one
sub-grant to another during the year 1977-78

(Reference : Paragraph 2.6, page 32)

Serial Number and name of Amount
number sub-grant
From To
Rs. Rs.
l. 36(a) —Capital Outlay on Public Works 27,05,000
2. 36(b) —Capital Outlay on Education, Art and
Culture 16,85,000
3. 36(e) —Capital Outlay on Food and Nutrition 5,74,000
4, 36(f) -Capital Qutlay on Animal Husbandry 4,46,000






132 P
‘. \
APPENDIX—III

Statement showing the particulars of reappropriation of funds between
voted and charged provisions during the year 1977-78

(Reference : Paragraph 2.6, page 32)

Grant Number and name of the sub-grant/ Amount

number appropriation reappropriated
From To
Rs. Rs.

10. District Administration {

2 —District establishment (Voted) 32,000 — ; — e Je stk
' APPENDIX 1V

3—Other establishment (Voted) 48,000 0 e ————————

5— Other expenditure (Charged) 80,000







)

APPENDIX—

Cases of drawal of funds

(Reference

Particulars ol drawal

. Paragraph

Purpuosce for
which diawn

4

Serial culi val
pumber By whom drawn Amount Date of
( in lakhs drawal
of rupees)
- O Q)
(a) (b)
. Decputy Director, Agri- 0.93 31.3.1978
culture (Head guarters)
2. Superintendent of Agri- 0.54 14.4.1978
culture, Sabroom (received from
the Superinten-
of Agricul-
ture— Head
quarters)
3. Block Development Officer, 0.98 29.3.1978
ishalgart
e 1.27 30.3.1978
4. Lecturer, Janata College, 1.09  29.3.1978
Panisagar
5. Headmistress, Sishu Bihar, 1.00 30.3.1978

Agartala

For puwchase of
sprayers

For construction
of 18 jute vatting
tanks

For construction
and repairs of
R.C.C.wells, sink-
ing of tube wells,
construction of
culvert, etc.

For conducting 17
training camps

For purchase of
school bus

v

in advance ol requirement
2.10 page 34)

135

Particulars of disbursement

_F (-)?m. ;n -
) Amount
which kept (in lakhs of
rupees)
(€ I .
(a)
In cash
In cash
In cash
In cash
Bank draft 1.00

Date of

disbursement

15.6.1978

" REMARKS

The amount remained un-
spent upto August 1978,
The matter was referred to the
Government in July 1978 ;
reply intimating latest posi
tion is awaited (April 1979).

The amount remained un-
spent upto June 1978. The
matter was referred to the
Government in  September
1978 ; reply intimating the
latest position is awaited
(April 1979).

The amount was lying in
cash upto April 1978. The
matter was referred to the
District  Magistrate  and
Collector (West) in Sepetm-
ber 1978 and to the Govern-
ment in February 1979 ;
reply intimating the latest
position is awaited (April
1979).

No training camp was
conducted till August 1978.
Further information is awaited
(April 1979).

Information whether bus
has Dbeen received is awai-
ted (April 1979).






TR

Particulars of drawal

Dharmanagar (Civil)

Serial S—
b  whom drawn
P 4 Amount Date of
(in lakhs drawal
of rupees)
m O
) (@) (b
6. Director of Health Services,  7.29 30.3.1978
Agartala 1
7. Deputy Director, Indus- 6.84 28.3.1978
tries, Agartala
8. Sub-divisional Officer, 0.55 Fll:;);ézary

APPENDIX—

Purpose for
which drawn

For purchase
and installation of
X-Ray machines
and purchase of
Ambulance

For loans and
grants to @
Government
Company for con-
struction of houses
for the workers

For implementa-
tion of the scheme
of providing house-
sites to the land-
less workers

of 137
IV —oncld.
Form in Purlirrilurs of disbursement
which kept
Amount Date of
(in lakhs of disbursement
rupees)
(5) (6)
(a) (b)

In cash 3.89 April 1978
drawn against -
pro forma bills
and advanced
to the party

Bank draft

In cash 0.24 28.2.1978

paid to the Block
Development Offi-
cer, Panisagar for

disbursement among

the beneficiaries

'REMARKS

7

Fupees 3.40 lakhs remai-
ned unspent tll July 1978,
Further position is awaited
(April 1979).

The Bank draft remained
unutilised  till August 1978.
Latest position is awaited
(April 1979).

Payees’ receipts in support
of dishurscmentp of Rs‘pg.zfl
lakh could not be produced
to Audit and the balance of
Rs. 0.31 lakh remained un- *
spent (May 1978).  Further
position is awai i
oy aited (April






— ¥
138 ge 2 139

I APPENDIX—V APPENDIX—V—Concld.
i .
. Details of utilisation certificates outstanding at the end of
f September 1978 e Department Year in Utilisation certificates
1 i which —_ —_—
g i grants Qutstanding Received OQutstanding
| (Reference : Paragraph 7.3, page 68) were paid on Ist upto 30th on 30th
1 October 1977 Seplember September
| . 1978 1978
FE Department \’e:g’ in Utilisation certificates ' Numg Amount Number Amount Number Amount
whiich — - i
i grants Ouistanding Received Outstanding " i
| were paid on lIst upto 30th on 30th (in lakhs of rupees)
{ October 1977 September September
1978 1978
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Local 1973-74 1 0.03(a) 1 0.03
| in lakh Self-Government 1975-76 19 23.06 ] 10.94 10 12.12
(i lokchs of vapess) 1976-77 s 14.25 5 14.25
§= Administration of 1973-7¢ 1 0.02 I 0:02'
'| Justice
upto H 3 -4
at A Medical and 1973-76 1 0.03 1 0.03
Co-operative 1972-73 20 3.70(a) 20 370 ; e
1973-74 6 1.66(2) 6 1.66 Family Welfare 1976-77 19 0.63 19 0.63
1974-75 3 2.59 - 3 2.59 1
1975.76 15 18.08 8 12.32 il 5.76 -
976-77 2 15 | &
sl s - %3 Panchayat 1975-76 68 191 54 0.47 14 1.44
Upto 1976-77 431 3.47 431 3.47
Development (b) 1972-73 6 0.36 6 0.36
1973-74 10 1.27 10 1.27
1974-75{a) 4 4.31 4 4.31
1975-7¢ 9 1.68 ve 9 1.68 Tribal 1973-74 9 1.16 9 1.16
‘ 1976-77 9 1.70 1 0.02 8 1.68 Welfare (b) 1974-75(a) 94 13.81 94 13.81
197273 o 1.80 . G5 8 ; 1975-76 109 18.94 2 0.10 107 18.84
Education 2 : L .55
1973-74 4 232 2 0.30 2 2.02 1976-77 1R8] 3294 [ 0.54 105 32.40
1974-75 10 3.83 5 0.55 5 3.28
1975-76 185 28.20 164 24.58 21 .62
1976-77 54D  87.44 in 67.61 168 9.83
: * Transport 1974.75 1 0.35 irn | 0.35
Home 1976-77 2 017 17 0.15 3 0.02 Total : 1,747  2,78.86 648 1,18.21 1,099  1,60.65

(a) The figures shown against this guide mark differs from the figures shown in the Audit
Report for the year 1976-77 as a result of reconcilation and rectification :
(i) Rs. 067 lakh have been decreased under Co-operation Department (Rs. 036 lakh)
and Local Self-Government (Rs. 0°31 lakh).
(ii) Rs.4+43 lakhs have been increased under Development Department (Rs. 3-51
lakhs) and Tribal Welfare Department (Rs. 092 lakh),
(b) Figures as shown in the Report for the year 1976-77 have since been separately indicated
under the departments of Development and the Tribal Welfare Department.

(a) Please see foot note (a) at page 138.

(b) Please see foot note (b) at page 138,







140

APPENDIX—VI

Statement showing the particulars of excess grants paid

(Reference : Paragraph 7.6 (ii), page 75)

Name of Year Salary ex-  Allowable Expenditure Excess
the insti- penditure  contingent actually grant
tution i.e., appro- expenditure incurred paid
ved expen-  i.e., 90 per
diture cent of 4rd/
ith of salary
expenditure
Rs. R&i Rs. Rs.
A 1975-76 2,14,334 64,300 45,632 18,668
1976-77 2,71,007 81,302 50,982 30,320
1977-78 2,90,333 87,100 66,735 20,365
B 1975-76 3.04.803 91,441 61,735 29,706
1976-77 2,98.630 89,589 69,279 20,310 i
1977-78 3.50,348 1,05,104 71,474 33,630 |
C 1975-76 2,71,207 81,362 59,753 21,609
1976-77 2.99,765 89,929 64,303 25,626
1977-78 3.,98,646 1,19,594 72,302 47,292
D 1975-76 2,80,953 84,286 65,462 18,824
1976-77 2,81,034 84,310 49,028 35,282 ;
1977-78 3,52,543 1,05,763 70,954 34,809
E 1975-76 41,498 7,470 2,828 4,642
1976-77 49261 8,867 2,965 5,902
1977-78 52,199 9,396 3,983 5,413
. 1975-76 78,725 14,171 3,390 10,781 :
1976-77 79,173 14,251 3,574 10,677
1977-78 93,703 16,866 4,539 12,327 |
|
G 1975-76 1,05,449 18,981 16,687 2,294 |
v 1976-77 1,13,012 20,342 17,375 2,967
| 1977-78 1,322,415 23,835 22,157 1,678
: H 1975-76 81,843 14,732 4314 10,418
: 1976-77 82,181 14,792 5117 9,675
1 1977-78 1,13,059 20,351 5,622 14,729

12,68,134 8,40,190 4,27,944







—~ oA
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

g 9
f"‘“’“’zﬂ___" 197
. | /_,‘_?
2 S5 <R e
g A S0
e 2\ L
24 S
2) ,-K’C//-‘I? r
12 )
23
I‘.L i 40U 3
-y =3
o (i

TGPA—28T0—5%. | f o

\".







